


-===- --- - ------------- - - _._._ - - - -----====-;;;; -·---- Maintenance Library 

- - ..-... ..-... - -------~ == ===-- -- -----== =-=.. = = =-= ....: ---=--:..:- -:..:- Processing Unit 
Parts Catalog 

8134-0001-2 



Preface 

This Illustrated Parts Catalog (IPC) contains listings and illustrations of all replaceable 
assemblies, subassemblies and detail parts released to Production Control on or before 
August 2, 1971 for the 5406 Processing Unit. 

Third Edition (April 1972) 

This is a reprint of S134-0001-1 incorporating changes released in the following Technical Newsletter: 
SN34-0077 December, 1971. Changes that affect .this catalog are made periodically; any such changes 
will be reported in subsequent revisions or Technical Newsletters. 

Requests for copies of IBM publications should be made to your IBM representative or to the IBM 
branch office serving your locality. 

A form for readers' comments is provided at the back of this publication. If the form has been removed, 
send your comments to IBM Corporation, Systems Publications, Department 27T, P.O. Box 1328, 
Boca Raton, Florida 33432. Comments become the property of IBM. 

© Copyright International Business Machines Corporation 1971, 197 2 

•O 
I 



HOW TO USE A PARTS CATALOG 

VISUAL INDEXES 

Figure 

COVER AND FINAL ASSEMBLIES 

1 Cover to Frame Assembly 

ii 

iv 

(2 sheets) • • • . . . . . . . . . . • . . • 1 

21 I/O Cover Assemblies ...•...• 62 

2 CPU Final Assembly (2 sheets) • . -6 

22 I/O Final Assembly •.•.•..... 65 

20 Probe Final Assembly • . . . . . . . 61 

KEYBOARD, KEYBUTTONSAND 
KEY LEVERS 

25 Keyboard Assembly . _ ...•.... ~ 78 

Chart I. Keybutton Language 
Groups (2 sheets) . . • 73 

Chart II. Keybutton 
Nomenclature • • . . . 75 

Chart III. Interposer and 
Keylever Positions 
(2 sheets) . . . . . . . 76 

PANEL ASSEMBLIES 

3A Secondary Power Panel 
Assembly . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . • 14 

6 BSCA Panel Assembly . . . • . . . . 21 

18 FE Panel Assembly . . . . . . . . • . 47 

23 Solenoid Interposer Assembly 69 

GATES AND COOLING UNITS 

8 CPU B Gate Assembly ........ 24 

14 Gate Assembly - CPU . . . ..... 36 

9 2 x 1 Gate Plenum Assembly -
50 and 60 Hz ...........•... 27 

10 Regulator Plenum Assembly -
50 and 60 Hz ••.............• 29 

15 3 x 2 Gate Plenum Assembly -
50 and 60 Hz .....•......... 39 

CONTENTS 

Figure 

POWER ASSEMBLIES 

3 Secondary Power Box Assembly . • 13 

4 24V Transformer Assembly Box. . 16 

5 Primary Power Box Assembly • • • 18 

7 Meter Power Pac Assembly - · 
50 and 60 Hz • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • 22 

11 Power Supply Assembly • • . . • • • 31 

12 30 Amp Add-On Heatsink 
Assembly . . . . . • . . • . . . • • • . • 34 

13 Power Supply . . . • . . . . . . • . . • 35 

16 Multi-Level Power Supply 
Assembly - 50 and 60 Hz ...... 41 

17 Multi-Output Ferroresonant 
Regulator - 50 and 60 Hz • . • . . • 44 

19 Power Supply and Shield 
Assembly - New Style . . • • . • . • 49 

19A Multi-Level Power Supply 
Assembly - New Style 
(2 sheets) • . . . • . . . • . . • . • . . • 50 

19B Power Supply and Shield 
Assembly - Old style • • . . • • . . . 55 

19C Multi-Level Power Supply 
Assembly - Old Style (2 sheets) . . 56 

24 Console Assembly • . • . • . • . • • • 70 

27 5406 Cable Assemblies 
(2 sheets) . . . • • • . . . . . . . . . • • 81 

NUMEIDCAL INDEX •....•.....•. X-1 

i 



HOW TO USE THIS ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOG (IPC) 

PART I 

To find parts quickly, a general understanding of the structure 
of this catalog is necessary. The catalog is divided into three 
major sections:' 

• The Visual Index, containing overall views of the machine, 
with call-outs pointing to detailed figures. 

• The Catalog Section, containing a pictorial breakdown of 
assemblies and subassemblies. 

• The Numerical Index, which is a numerical list of all 
parts used in the machine, with cross-references to the 
figure on which the part is found. 

VISUAL INDEX 
The Visual Index, located before the Catalog Section, contains 
a reduced illustration of every figure in the Catalog Section. 
The reduced iHustrations are tied together with flow arrows 
to form a.natural progression from large assemblies to small 
assemblies and possibly subassemblies. In effect, a visual 
table of contents is formed by the Visual Index illustrations. 

CATALOG SECTION 
The Catalog Section contains the full-sized illustrations 
previously noted in the Visual Index. Index numbers on 
figures refer to corresponding entries in the Group Assembly 
Parts List accompanying each figure. Refer to part II for 
explanation of terms used in the Group Assembly Parts List. 

NUMERICAL INDEX 
The Numerical Index is located after the Catalog Section and 
contains a complete list, in numerical order, of all part 
numbers used on the machine. Listed with the part number 
is the index and figure number on which the part is illustrat­
ed. The numerical index makes it possible to locate a part 
when only the part number is known. 

STACKED INDEX NUMBERS 
Stacked Index numbers are used 
when showing a part and its 
attaching hardware. The 
sequence of a typical stack is 
shown at the right. The circled 
index number indicates the 
assembly is broken down within 
the figure. 

ILLUSTRATION NOTES 

(";'\ Plate 
\:..) Asm 

9 Plate 
2 Screw 

3 Washer 
4 L'Washer 
5 Nut 

Cross-reference notes are directly on the illustration. The 
illustration's next higher assembly reference, normally 
located in the upper left corner of the page will ~ead: "For 
Parts Not Shown See Figure X". If an assembly is referenced 
to a lower level figure, the note located next to the index 
number will read: "See Figure X." 

DOUBLE LINED DETAIL BOX 
The double lined box differentiates between parts shown on 
the basic model and parts related to a level and/ or feature 
difference, An explanation of the level or feature difference 
is given in the double lined box. 

ii 

FINDING A PART 
The Visual Index is the starting point for locating a part. 
The illustrations in the Visual Index are reduced versions of 
all illustrations in the Catalog Section; therefore, the illustra­
tions can be used to find the assembly containing the desired 
part. Use references to the detailed figure in the Catalog 
Section, or to another Visual Index illustration, to determine 
location of part number. 

Once the detailed figure in the catalog section is deter­
mined, finding the part on the figure and referring to the 
listing for the part number and description is all that is 
required in most cases. If the first catalog section figure 
referenced shows the assembly containing the required part, 
the index number for the assembly will reference a lower'­
level figure where the assembly is broken down to its 
component parts. If the figure referenced by the Visual 
·Index contains neither the part nor an assembly containing 
the part, it is then necessary to go to the next higher 
assembly figure. This figure should then contain the part / 
or an assembly containing the part; if not, an even higher 
level figure must be used. Refer back to the Visual Index 
for some other figure that could show the desired part. 

Note: Many detailed parts are unavailable, because they are 
part of an inseparable assembly (two or more parts welded 
or bonded together), or because they are part of an assembly 
purchased as a unit. If parts are found on a welded or 
bonded assembly, the following note follows the description 
of the assembly: "Assembly components are not replaceable~' 
If the part is found on a purchased assembly, and the detail 
parts of this assembly do not have IBM part numbers·, the 
note following the assembly description w'm read: '.'Assembly 
components are not available." Jn.either case, you need 
to obtain the part number of the assembly, rather than the 
detailed part. 

EXAMPLE FOR ORDERING PARTS 

4 - 5726422 

- I 334921 
2 187854 
3 210984 

- 4 53 57050 
- 5 32042 

6 5357066 
- 7 1357067 
- s 130434 
- 9 56079 
- 10 5726lt36 

FAN ASM-P/S ENCLOSURE 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY SEE FIGURE 
FOR ILLUSTRATION SEE FIGURE 4 

TERMINAL,RING- 18-22 AWG,H HOLE, INS 
SHIELD, TERMINAL 6LOCK- 2 POS 
SCREW, RD HD MACH-6-32 X . 250 LG 
FAN ASM-NO CONNECTOR 
SCREW,MACH BIND. HD 10-32 X , 375 LG 
• BLADE . 

1-184 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

• MOTOR 208V/230V 60CY 220V 50CY 
• SCREW,MACH-SLOTTEO HEX HD 10-32 X 

• , WASHER,LOCK-EXT T .195ID .410 OD 
• HEADER-POWER SUPPLY FAN 

I 
.375 LG ATT PT II 

ATT PT 

REF 

2 
l 
I 

;1 
ij 
11 , . 
2 i (·~ 
11 ' 

If the entire fan is required, part number 5726422 should be 
ordered (all one dot items will be received). If only the 
subassembly is required, part number 5357050 should be 
ordered (all two dot items will be received). Each part may 
be ordered individually. 



HOW TO USE THIS ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOG (IPC) 

PART II 

CD AR 
As Required (AR) in the units per assembly column 

0 NONO. 
When this indication appears in the part number column, 
it denotes a group of parts for which no assembly part 
number has been assigned, and the detail parts should 
be ordered separately. 

denotes that the quantity is used as required. 

CD ATTPT 
Attaching Parts: These parts are used to attach a 
subassembly to an assembly. The attaching parts are 
listed immediately following the part to be attached. 

0 "COMM" 
Commercial hardware: When this indication appears in 
the part number column, it denotes hardware procurable 
from normal commercial sources and not identified by 
an IBM part number. 

REF 
This entry in the units per assembly column denotes an 
assembly which is completely assembled on a preced­
ing illustration. Quantities for such items are found in 
its next higher assembly. 

SIMILAR ASSEMBI.JES 

©INDENTURE 
The relationship of a part to its next higher assembly is 
indicated by indentures. For example: 

If two assemblies contain a majority of identical parts, 
they are broken down on the same list. Common parts 
are shown by one index number. Parts peculiar to one 
or the other of the assemblies are listed separately and 
identified by Usable On Code. 

l 2 3 4 
Unit 

© NR 

Assemblies and Detail Parts of Unit 
Attaching Parts for Assemblies & Detail Parts 

Subassemblies 
Attaching Parts for Subassemblies 

Detail Parts for Subassemblies, etc. 

@ USABLE ON CODE 

The NR in the part number column indicates parts 
not recommended for field replacement; order 
next higher assembly. 

Part application and interchangeability is indicated by 
the usable on code. If this column is blank, the parts 
pertain to all equipment(s) covered. Two types of 
codes are used. The alphabetic code denotes ..similar 
assemblies and/or features: the numeric code denotes 
level. Refer to the beginning of each list for the 
explanation of the code(s). 

©NP 
The entry NP in the part number column denotes the 
assembly is non-procurable and the detail parts should 
be ordered separately. 

® SUFFIX CODE 
The suffix code indicates the month (alphabetic) and the 
year (numeric) of the engineering change which affected 
interchangeability of the part. 

EXAMPLE OF PARTS LIST 

LIST AND UNITS USABLE 
INDEX PART DESCRIPTION PER ON 

NO. NO. 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

DRIVE MOTOR ASSEMBLY 

2-

~ 
~CODE A USED ON 60 CYCLE ONLY jiD f JD 

CODE B USED ON SO CYCLE ONLY 

~ CODE 1 USED ON ASM PRIOR TO B6 SUFFIX 

- 2199376 NP MOTOR ASM,DRlVE-llS/220 VOLTS 60 CYCLE REF lA 
- 2199386 NP MOTOR ASM,DRIVE-220 VOLTS SO CYCLE REF lB 

FOR NEXT HIGHER ASM SEE FIGURE 1 -92 

ct~ © FOR ILLUSTRATION SEE FIGURE 2 

G\ - 1 2204176 1': PULLEY,60 CYCLE A 
- 1 21992S5 PULLEY,50 CYCLE B 
- 2 79842 SETSCREW,SPLINE DR CUP PT 8-32 X 3/8 LG ATT PT AR 
- 3 220411;_0 MOTOR ASM,220V AC 60 CYCLE 1 A 
- 4 NO NO. MOTOR ASM,220V AC SO CYCLE 1 B 
- s 5S2~ SCREW,MACH BIND HD 8-32 X 0.625 LG ATT PT 4 
- 6 2204082 3 FERRULE,OUTER 1 
- 7 2204033 FERRULE, INNER 1 
- 8 "COMM" fl . MOTOR,1/12 HP-220V 60CPS 1 
- 8 2199258 . MOTOR,DRIVE - 220V SOCPS 1 
- 9 2199401 NR PLATE,MOTOR MT-115/220 VOLTS 60 CYCLE 1 A 
- 9 2199402 NH PLATE,MOTOR MT-220 VOLTS SO CYLE 1 B 

iii 



VISUAL INDEX 

COVER TO F 
FIGURE 1 s:~MTE ASSEMBLY 
PAGE4 ' 20F2 

----

COVER TO F 
FIGURE 1 s::EME ASSEMBLY 

------PAGE 1 ' T 1OF2 

VISUAL INDEX I 

iv 



CPU FINAL ASSEMBL y 
FIGURE 2, SHEET 2 OF 2 
PAGE 10 

CPU FINAL ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 2, SHEET 1OF2 
PAGE 6 

VISUAL INDEX II 

VISUAL INDEX 

~:~~~::EMBLY PROBE 

PAGE 61 

v 



VISUAL INDEX 

vi 

~~~~~~~ POWER BOX ASSEMBL y 

PAGE 18 

24V TRANSFORMER FIGURE 4 ASSEMBL y BOX - 50 AND 60 HZ 

PAGE 16 

VISUAL INDEX Ill 

BSCA PANEL ASSEMBL y 
FIGURE 6 
PAGE 21 

SECONDARY BO FIGURE 3 X POWER ASSEMBL y 

PAGE 13 



CPU B GATE ASSEMBLY 
FIGURES 
PAGE 24 

SECONDARY POWER PANEL ASSEMBLY 
FIGUREJA 
PAGE 14 

2 x 1 GATE PLENUM ASSEMBLY -50 AND 60 HZ 
FIGURE 9 
PAGE 27 

VISUAL INDEX IV 

VISUAL INDEX 

METER POWER PAC ASSEMBLY -50 AND 60 HZ 
FIGURE 7 
PAGE 22 

vii 



VISUAL INDEX 

viii 

30AMPADD FIGURE 12 ·ON HEATSINK ASSEMBL 

PAGE 34 y 

POWER SUP FIGURE 11 PLY ASSEMBLY 

PAGE 31 

POWER SUPPL y 
FIGURE 13 
PAGE J5 

REGULATOR p FIGURE 10 LENUM ASSEMBL y PAGE 29 - 50 AND 60 HZ 

f,, 

VISUAL INDEX V 



I 
I 

~ 
3 x 2 GATE PLENUM ASSEMBLY - 50 AND 60 HZ 
FIGURE 15 
PAGE 39· 

VISUAL INDEX VI 

VISUAL INDEX 

MUL<l·LEVEL POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY - 50 AND 60 HZ 
FIGURE 16 
PAGE 41 

GATE ASSEMBLY - CPU 
FIGURE 14 
PAGE 36 

ix 



VISUAL INDEX · 

x 

MULTI-OUTPUT FERRORESONANT REGULATOR -50 AND 60 HZ 
FIGURE 17 
PAGE 44 

> 
• 

POWER SUPPLY AND SHIELD ASSEMBLY - NEW STYLE 
FIGURE 19 
PAGE49 

MULTl·LEVEL POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY - NEW STYLE 
FIGURE 19A SHEET 1 OF 2 
PAGE50 

VISUAL INDEX VII 

MUL Tl-LEVEL POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY -
NEW STYLE 
FIGURE 19A, SHEET 2 OF 2 
PAGE 53 



FE PANEL ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 18 
PAGE 47 

POWER SUPPLY AND SHIELD ASSEMBLY - OLD STYLE 
FIGURE 19B 
PAGE 55 

POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY - MUL Tl-LEVEL 
FIGURE 19C, SHEET 1 of 2 
PAGE 56 

VISUAL INDEX VIII 

VISUAL INDEX 

POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY - MULTI-LEVEL 
FIGURE 19C, SHEET 2 OF 2 
PAGE 58 

xi 



VISUAL INDEX 

xii 

1/0 COVER ASSEMBLIES 
FIGURE21 
PAGE 62 

SOLENOIO INTERPOSER ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE23 
PAGE 69 

VISUAL INDEX IX 

CONSOLE ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE24 
PAGE 7o 



"'""' .... 
I 

' ' . 
' ' 1 

' ' ID 
II 
u 
ll 

" IS 

" 11 .. 
19 
20 

" n 

" " " . n 

" " . 
ll . 
" . 
" . 
" " . .. .. 
Q 

" u 

" 

PART 
MJMBER 

'""" 111193' 
IB2ZS9 
515193' 
5151931 
SISl9'2 
5151'165 

""'"' "'""' """' SIS220< 

"'"" """' """' "'"" Sl52Zlllf 
Sl53'10 
5153455 

'""" SISM6& 

"'"" Sl5Jt10 
5153'71 
5153'12 
Sl5341J 
5153'14 
5153'15 
515>116 
SIS:J'17 
5153'18 
515l419 

"""' 515>1&1 
515>1&5 
Sl5Jl86 
m:M11 
sm•u 
515JU9 
515)1'1(1 
SISK'll 
51SJ49l 
mun 
SLSJ494 
SISJ491 
SLSJ499 
515110 
SLHIGI 
mnu 

UNITtO 
STATES 

""'"' """' """' """' mll&I 
51531111 
S112J1J 
511231' 
5112J15 
Slnl16 
5112435 
5112)11 

"'"" """' 51110'3 

"'''" mllM 
Sl12JIM 
5112'2i 
Sl72Jlt 
Sl1Zl87 
51nJll 

"""' "'"" SIS3.ir5 
51SJ414 
5ISJ41J 
511ZQ 
jl1M01 
Sl72«la 
517Z40ll 
Sl1Z410 
Sl1Nll 
5l5M1Z 
m3411 
m3410 
5153'1' 
llJ22)9 
5111419 
Sl114ZO 
5172'21 
5112422 
511242) 
5112424 
nmo 

AUSTRIA 
GERMANY 

"""" """' JIS>"7 

"""' """' "' .. ..... ..... ..... 
"""' 51724» 
5172311 

"''"' 5153'10 
51&1.DLI 

'""" ,,, .. 
Sl1ZJM 
5lnJIS 

"""' """' """' 515JliJS 

"'"" Sl5ll1S 
515)114 
515)11) 

"'"" 5112401 
511la 

"'"" 5112410 
Sin.Ill 
5153'12 
SIS3'1L 
m3110 
SISJ416 
lll193' 

"""' 5112420 
s1m21 
5172422 
517242) 

"'"" llUlla:i 

UYIUTTDN PalmDNI ··-· 11 
CHART I. llBYBUTTDN LANBUABB BROUPS (PAllT I DP 2) 

NOTE:fORt:lYBUTTONNOMENClATURE,SEECW.RTD. 

lllGIOM ID.GHIM u1mm 
KINGDOM 

FRANCE I RANCE BRAZIL ''"' FINI.AND 
I ll PORTUGAL DENMARK ITALY DECIMAL ..... 

"""' "'""' ""'"' 
,,.,. '""" "'""' """' """' """' """' """' """' """' """' ..... "'"" "''"' """' ..... """" """' """' "'"" SI ... """' """' "'"" "''"' """' "'""' """' Sl5Jm '"""' """' 515JW 

5153Clll SIS .. 51531&1 5153'18 5153'111 "'"" "' .. .... , .... , "'"'' ..... sinm 5172J1J ..... 
5112114 5112314 ..... '""' 5172114 5172J14 ..... ..... '""" ..... .. .. 5153651 SUJliSJ ..... ..... "'"'' """' 5112316 """' 5172J16 5112316 

"'"" .... "'"'' "'"" 5mw 5blli5Z SIJZ4JS 
S112J11 5172311 Jl72J11 517ZJ18 """' 51Rlll 5112311 

'""" "'"" """" "''''" """' """' ·-m3'10 5153'10 "'"" J15341.D """' JW<ID 5153410 
SlllCMI """' ,, ... 5lllCMI 5lllCMI ,, ... 5111CM8 

"""' """' """' """' "'''" ..... """' .. .., "'"" "'"" "'"'' """' "'"" "'"" m1111' "''"' """' """' 5172lll .... .... 
SUJ61S ""'" ""'" """' "''"' """' 5172)2; 
5112Jli """' """' """' """' """' 5112• 
5112311 """' """' """' "'"" 5112311 ""'" 5112388 511Z311 """' """' """' """' 5112318 

""'" 5112JIJ ""'" 51RJllJ """' ""'" ""'" "'"" "'"" "'"" "'"" "'"" "'"" "'"" 563415 Jl5JCl'5 SU3'15 5153'15 Sl5ll1S """' ""'" 5153'14 515)114 5153'14 5153'74 503174 Sl5ll14 mw• 
563411 5100) 5153'13 5153'73 """' '""'' 51U413 

'""" Sina """' Sina ,,,,.. 5111«1 Sina 

"""' """' "'"" "'"" "'"" "'"" "'"" "'"" """" """' """" "'"" """' "'"" """' "'"'' "'"" "'"" """' ""'" 5112«1 
5112410 5112410 """" 5112410 "'"" 5112410 5112410 
5l12!111 51™11 5172411 51124ll nlt411 5112411 511ZIU 
5153412 SU3412 5153'72 '""" """' 5153472 5153412 
515J411 S15lUl 51SJC1l 5l5ll11 5153411 5153'71 51SJ411 
5153'10 5153410 SIS"" Sl5ll1Q """' 5153'70 5151110 
5153'16 5153416 '""" 5wt16 515JU6 mJU& 5153416 
IU793' '""" ..... '""" 112l9• '""" 112l9• 
5153511 5112419 51009 5112419 5112419 5112419 Sln.tl9 
5112fZO 5172420 """' "'"'' """' "'"" "'"" n124Zt 5172421 """' """' """' 51724Zl 51124ll 
5112A22 """' """' """' """' "'"" """' 51124ZJ 51™2) 51124Z3 "'"" """' 5112423 """' """' """' """' """' """' "'"" """' il24115 """' '""" ...... ...... 11 .... """' 

KEYBUTTON LANGUAGE GROUPS 
FIGURE 25, SHEET 1 OF 6 

·PAGE 73 

CHART II. KEYBUTTDN NOMENCLATURE 
NOTE: PART NUMBERS Of lllm>HSUSTEDINNJMERICAI 

OROER.USACEINDIC,\JEDINCHARTJ 

SPANISH 
SPEAKINC SPAIN ,,,... 

"""' """' """' """' """' "'"" """' SISJm "'"" "'"" SIS ... 
S172J13 511231J 

"""' "'"" """' Slta53 

"''"' "''"' """' "''"' """' 5112371 

"""' ,, .... 
"'"" 515JUO ,, ... 5181048 

"""' """' .,.., 
"'"" """' .... 

"""' """' Sl12385 """' ""'" """' "''"' """' "'"" .... 
"'"" "'"" SUJ415 5100S 
5153'7• 5153fl4 
515Jt13 515JUJ 

"""' """' '""" """' """' """' "'"" """' 51JZUO 5172'111 
5171411 "'"" '""" '""" """' ""'" '""" '""" 5153'76 5153'16 
llZ7935 ""'" 5112419 SIJ2.U9 

"'"" smao 
S1na1 51124'll 

"""' sinm 
5172423 ,,,,.. 
"""' Sl1ZG4 

'""" II""' 

NDRWAY 

"'""' """' """' """' "'"" """' ..... ..... .... 
5112316 

"'"" 511ZJ11 

"""' 5153'10 ,, ... 
"""' "'"" .... 
"""' """' """' """' ""'" "'"" '""" "'"" 515)11') 

"'"" Sl12CIJ 

"'"" """' Sl12'10 
511201 
51S3'R 
5153411 
5153410 
5153'16 

"'"" 5112419 

"'"" SL11421 

"""' 5112C!3 
5112424 

"""' 

'"""" ,.. 
I 

' ' . 
' ' 1 

' ' ID 
II 

" ll 

" IS 

" !! 
19 
20 

" n 

" " " . u 

" " . 
ll . 
" . 
" . . . . .. 
" Q 

" u 

" 

NOMCNCIAIURE PART NOWNCl.AIURE PARt NOMEtlCLATURE 
LOWEllC,\SE UPPERC,\SE MJMBU LOWEii CASE UPPERCASE NUMBER LOWERCASE UPPERCASE 

SP,\ClllAll 
BLANK 

~ 
SHIFT 

I 
BKSP 
SHIFT 

I . 
l .. ~ . 
+ 

I 
m 

~ 
~ . -

PROG 
START 

+ 
IS 

" " " ll 
IO . 

ERASE 
I 

' : 
' ' l < 

I t • > 
"'""' ENTER· 

' ' . 
ENT:i• 

I 
"d . -

51SXl52 . . 
51S3ti53 . L 
mXiro 0 . 
SU3672 -Sl5lli14 ' SISXl15 z 
5153'16 ~ Sl53r.18 
Sl5l690 v 

"""' ' S112J55 ; .. ,,, 
5112J1J 2 . 
5112114 ' . 
SIRJU . ' 5112316 ' ~ 
5112311 1 • 
"""' ' I 
5172381 0 ' 
:~: 0 

-
5112l&5 w 
511218& ' 5112311 R 
5lmaa ' 5112319 v 

"""' " 5172402 I 
517240) 0 

"""' p 

'""" ' """' ' """' D 

'""" f 
5112<410 : 5112411 
5112412 l 
5112413 . 
5172411 ' 5112415 ; 
5l12419 z 
"'"" . 
5112421 ' "'"" ' 5112Cl3 . 
"'''" ' Sl124l5 M 
5112421 \ ? 
51124)5 ' . 

KEYBUTTON NOMENCLATURE 
FIGURE 25, SHEET 3 OF 6 
PAGE75 

511JW . > 
511:1441 .. < 
5173'50 < 
5113152 > 
SIJ3451 . 

~ 51134SI . 
51J34M "' 517:1512 . 
51111561 KORR 

'"'"' EINC· 
5llKIS63 (ING• 
5111953 i P~S 
51054 
51055 > 
51056 , 
5181CMI . 
'""~ ~ 

"'"" . ,..., PROGR ..... l ; 

"'"" ! ..... ..... ' ' ..... f I ..... . 
'""" u ..... . , ..... BLANK 

"""' .. """' "'"" ..... EllTR• 

"""' ENTR· ..... ' "'''" : ..... 
~ ..... ' "'"" . ... 

"'"'' I 

' ..... 9 ..... - I 

"'"" ' 7 ..... ' .. 
"""' ' M .,.,, 

~ ,.,.,, ' "'"" . ; ..... < 
"'"" > 

fORKlYllJTTONSIN 
SHADED,\REA, 
S"OIARTl,PARTI 

lllYIUTTDN PDSJTmNI 

CHART I. KBYBUTTDN LANGUABE BROUPS {PART 2 OP 2) 
NOTE:FORIC£YIKJTIONNOMENCl.ATUR£S£[CHARTIL 

BD.GIUM BEl.CIUM UNITtD 

IUntlN UM I TED o\USTRIA 
KINGDDM 

FRANCE FRANCE BRAZIL ''"' FINI.AND , .. STAT~ CEllMANY I II PORIUCAL """" 'ITALY DECl~l SWEDEN . 5113512 """' "'"'' "'"" ..... ..... 5113512 5113512 "'"" " "''"' "''"' ..... ..... 5112381 "''"' S11231l "''"' 51123111 .. 5112311 "''"' 5153610 SIS3670 51'12l81 5112311 5112lll "'"" "''"' . 5112312 51123&? ..... .. ... 51123&? "'"" 51721112 ""'" ""'" ~ 11008 """' Sl734SI 5113'51 51008 '""" 5113458 511lm "''"' " 5151931 S1Slli72 51SJ6R 5153'72 5153512 5153'72 "'"" 5153672 5153612 • 5mm 51111561 .. ... ..... ..... ..... ..,., 
"'"" .. ... 

" 5153491 """' .... ..... ...... .. ... .... , ..... .. .. 
~ "'"" 5172401 """' 5112401 "'"" Sln«ll 51724111 """' 5112401 

" 51124Cli! "'"" """' 51124C2 '""" 5112«12 "'''" 5172402 5112«2 . 5112403 5112403 '""" 51124113 "'"" 5112«13 "'"'' "'"" Sl12403 

" "'"" 5112461 "'"" 5112«14 "'"" """' "'"" "'"" 517241111 • "'"" .... , ,,,,.. 5153469 51534611 ,, ... 5153'119 SIS'.5469 51Sl965 

" """' ""'" "'"" ... ., .... , ..,., .... "9JlllJ "'"" .. 51534114 5153'11 "'"" 51534&1 '""" 51S3'M Sl534M 51534&1 """' " "'"" """' .... 5153'15 5153485 Sl53185 5153485 5153485 5153185 . "'"" SlS341Ki 5151485 515Jl86 '""" "'"" SIS3'116 "'"" 51SJ411i ... """' 51111563 ..... .. ... "'"" ..... """' ..... "'"" M 51n.tl2 ~m~ 5112412 llii!l~ 5112412 ~~ 5112411 5112112 "'"" " 511240 '1WllJ 5IWllJ 511241) 5112m 5172413 
M 5112411 5172414 5112>11' 517M1' 5112411 '""" 517241' 5172414 5112411 
61 5172415 """' 5112415 J17MIS .... 5151934 5172415 5112115 5153505 

" """' "'"" 5113451 51007 ..... """" Sl13'51 11001 515'511 

" 5153494 """' '""" """' 51534'4 """' 
,,,,.. 515)1114 515)494 

10 Sl53'93 515)193 515311) 5153493 5153493 515349) 5153'93 5153493 515319) 
JI 5153492 """' 51534'12 """' 5153492 51Sl492 '""" 5153192 """' n """' 5172425 5112'0 """' "9JllJI "'"" 5112425 """' """' " 5113441 511JM7 511:1441 """' ..... """' 511l441 5113&41 5153111 

" 5113'52 """' 5113452 511>152 .... 5173452 5173'52 5UJU1 SIS3'll'll 

" "'"" "'"' """' 5172421 "'"" '""' 511lll21 5112421 5153SOJ .,. 5151942 ..... .... .... .. .. ..... .... .... .. .. 
11 5153418 5153411 5153418 5153411 515)11'8 5153418 515)111 51SWI 5153118 
JI 5153'79 51531119 5153'19 5153'.'9 '""" 515)179 5153'79 SISJCJ9 515)119 

" m:: 5153'80 5153'«1 Sl53UD ~:= 5153480 SISJ<SI 5153'«1 51SJm . ,,_ 
"""' 5153499 515"'99 515'"9 ,.,., 5153499 

II 5153'61 ..... ""'" .... ..... ..... ..... "''"' "'"" •/8\'STYl!KEYBUTJONMOUNl'SWITHTWOl'05TS. NEWSlYU:KlYlfYDIPARTNO. S9949JO 

KEVBUTTON LANGUAGE GROUPS 
FIGURE 25, SHEET 2 OF 6 
PAGE 74 

SPANISH 
SPEAK INC SPAIN ..... ..... 
"""' 5172311> 

'""" 51123&1 
5112lll """' 5173451 Sl13'51 
5153672 JHXl72 ..... """' .... .... 
"""' 5112«11 
5112402 SIJZQ 

"""' "'"" 5172404 "'"" 5153469 515346\1 .... "9JlllJ 
Sl53'M 5153111 
5153185 515>1&5 
5153'8& 515311116 ..... ..... 

45112412 5172412 
5112413 5112413 
5112414 """' SUJCSO """' 511)141 5113441 

"""' .,,.. 
515>W3 ""'" SIS~ """' "''"' """' 5112355 "'"" 5112372 "'"" "'"'' 

.,,., .. .. ..... 
51S3111 """' 51SJCJ9 """' "'"" 

,,,,.., 
5153M 5153499 

"'"" .... 

VISUAL INDEX X 

VISUAL INDEX 

BUTTON 
lt:IRWAY POS. ..... . 
"""' " 5112381 .. 
511l!JC . 
'"'"' ~ 
5153672 " .. ... . 
'""" " 5112«11 . 
"""' . 5112«0 . 
"""' " 5151965 " """' . 5153'M .. 
5153'85 61 
5l53Clrl . ..... " ""'" M 
51124D " 511241' M .... 61 
51056 " '"'"' " 5153493 10 
515)1192 JI 

"'"" n 
5105' " 51055 " """" " .. ... " 5153471 11 
5153il19 JI 
515Jolll " 5153499 m 
5153164 . 

xiii 



VISUAL INDEX 

~ /,/~/ 

~ " 
KEYBOARD ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 25, SHEET 6 OF 6 
PAGE 78 

11.EYLEYEft POSITIONS 

CHART DI. INTERPOSER AND KEYLEVER PDSmoNS (PART 2 DP 2] 

1:£Yl.EV£RPOSITION .. ••s:t 

INTUPOS£R ..... Sl!lOCM 5lllOOll ..... 51110CM SIUOOI ..... .. ... 
IHTtRPOSUSPRING .... .... . ... .... .... "'"' .... .... 
"'"'" '""" llUN1 IUJ9'7 II""' '""'' . SlSltll ..... 

~ 
.... 

INTlRPOSER ..... ..... 51110011 .... SHI004 5181.00ll 5111.00I 5111IDI 
INTERPOSER SPRING .... '""' . ... .... '""' .... .... ..., 
"'"'" ..... ..... llUNS 112•'1 m1910 mmo 5151910 . .... 
INTERPOSER 5181004 5181004 511100ll 5181.IKM S181CIM 5111(1)1 .... ..... 5Hl.OCM 
INTCRPOSERSPRING .... """ .... .... .... .... . ... ·- .... 
"'""' ..... ..... ..... m1909 5151909 5151909 l12JUO II""' '""" 

IMTERPOSER ..... SIBJllll 511111111 m10011 51SlCOI SISllDI 5151MI 
INTERPOSER SPRING .... .... .... .... .... .... .... 
KCYl!VER llD\12 51'1'166 sm966 51Sl966 5151999 ""'" ""' 

•kEYllYER. PART NO. S99Jlll2,USEDONALtLANGUAGf:GllltlPSEXCEPTFINlANOISW£DEN. 
KEYllVf:R. PART NO. '9'1!992.USEPONflNtANDISWEDENlANGUAGt:GROUP. 

+US£1WOADOITIO~lKtYl!YERS,PARTNO.SISl911,ANDTWOKEYLEWAHOLDIXIWNHOOKS, 
PARTNO.SlSJl62,0ND~RKlANCUACEGROUPOM.Y. 

••kEYLEYER,PARTNCl.S9911z.t,USEDONALlLANGUAc:EGIOJPSCXCEPTDEHMARK. 
KEYllVER.PARTN0.112!9'1.USEDONDENMARKLANGUAGEGROUP. 

++ KEVlMR. PART NO. )9M)JO, USED ON All lANGUAGE GROUPS EXCEPT DENMARK. 
KEVlMR.PARTN0.'1519tl'l.USEDDNOENMARKlANGUAGEGROUP. 

TREQUIRESNlWSTYLEKEVIUJTONIZMOUNTINGPOSTSI 

INTERPOSER AND KEYLEVER POSITIONS 
FIGURE 25, SHEET 5 OF 6 
PAGE 76 

xiv 

CHART ID. lNTERPOSER AND KEYLEVER POSITIONS (PART I ilP 2] 

klYlMR'°SITllll 

INTERPOSER 51"M • Sllllllil Slll(l)l ..... 5111(1)l SIDDOI SlllCDC ...... 51UOlt 
INTERPOSERSPRIMG """ """ .... .... .... """ . ... .... .... 
"'"'" ... 5151911 5151911 51Sltll .. H '""" 112JMJ '""" '""'' 
klYlMRPOSITION 

INTERPOSER 5Ul(l)l ...... '"''" ..... 5111CDC ...... 51810Dt ...... 51110Dt 
INTERPOSEllSPRING .... """ """ .... .... """ .... """ .... 
"'""' "'''" '""" 51J1910 '151910 

,,_ 
5151910 """' ..... llZJMI 

INTERPOSER Sll1CIM ...... '"''" .... SIDIDll .... SIDllJt SlllCIM SlllllM 
INTERPOSEllSPRING .... .... . ... .... .... . ... """ """ .... 
"'""' ..... ..... ..... ·- '""" ..... ""'"' ..... . .... 

" ~ 

INTERPOSER 511111)1 .... 51UllM JIPCIM 51Dtol .... SIDCIM SllJ91f 511111)1 
INTERPOSER SPRING .... """ .... .... .... .... """ .... . ... 
KE'llMR .... .... .... 5151966 Sl519e6 51Sl966 51Slt66 '""" '""" 
klYlMRl"OSITllll " ... 
INTERPOSOl 5111(1)1 ...... ·- ..... 5111IDll 
INTERPOSER SPRING .... """ .... .... .... 

SlllllM "'""' ... ~ ..... llZJ950 '""" . .... ..... •KEVLM:Rl'ARTNO. llWJUSEDONAlllANGUAGEGlllCJPS()(CEPTOENMARl. 
ktYLEYEllPAR1N0.5151999USEOONDENMARKLANGUAGtGllOUPONLY • 

51110CM .... INTERPOSER AND KEY~EVER POSITIONS 
FIGURE 25, SHEET 4 OF 6 . .... PAGE 77 

" .... .... 
'""" 

VISUAL INDEX XI 



VIEW A- ROTATED 180° 

78 
® 

II . 
12 
13 5 

J~~J J 
~ 1 A 21 

'f , ~~ 

0 

36 

! 
I 

~ 

i 
j 
I 

I 

I 
( 
I 

VIEW B- ROTATED 180° 

G) 
20 

6 
7 

57 

61 
62 

FIGURE 1. COVER.TO FRAME ASSEMELY. SHEET 1 OF 2. INDEX NOS. 1-65. SEE LIST 1. 

I I 

/ 

t:y7A 
/ 

5406 PC 1 



LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER I 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

COVER TO FRAllE,ASSEllBLY 

1 - 5133549 NP COVER TO FRAllE ASSEllBLY 
FOR ILLUSTRATION SEE FIGURE 1 

- 1 15129200 . COVER ASJl,TOP 1 
- 2 5129C88 . STUD,SUPPORT 4 
- 3 ~566640 . SCREW llACH BD HD- 1L_4-20 x 0. 437 ATT PT 4 
- 4 566648 . WASHER,FL- 0.330 ID X 0.625 OD 0.0050 THK ATT PT 4 
- 5 749C89 . SCREW,FLAT HD- 10-32 X 0.437 LG 3 - 6 518611 . JUllPER ASll-GROUND 8 IN. 1 LUG EA END 4 - 7 2566607 . SCREW,JIACH BD HD- 10-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 8 - 7A 13010982 . LABEL,IllPORT- llFD IN ITALY AR - 7B 5133824 . NAllEPLATEJ_5YSTEll- ENGLISH_LGERllAN AR 
- 7B 5133825 . NAllEPLATE,SYSTEll- ITALIAN/SPANISH AR 
- 7B 5133826 . NAllEPLATE,SYSTEll- FRENCH AR 
- 7B 5133 E27 . NAllEFLATE,SYSTEll- JAPANESE AR 
- 7C 15133718 . NAllEPLATE,CPU- ENGLISH AR - 7C 5133719 . NAllEFLATE,CPU- GERllAN AR 
- 7C 5133720 . NAllEPLATE_i_CPU- FRENCH AR 
- 7C 5133721 . NAllEFLATE ,CPU- ITALIAN AR 
- 7C 5133722 NAllEPLATE,CPU- SPANISH AR 
- 7C ~133723 . NAllEPLATE CPU- JAPANESE _A.R 
- 8 5129233 . COVER AND LATCH ASll,FRONT 1 

SPECIFY COLOR WHEN ORDERING 
- SA 5129239 . COVER AND LATCH ASll_,_REAR 1 

SPECIFY CCLOR WHEN ORDERING 
- 9 5129214 PIN,HINGE ATT PT 4 
- 10 5129232 . . LATCH ASSEllBLY_i_FRONT 1 

SPECIFY COLOR WHEN ORDERING 
- 10 5129232 . . LA'ICH ASSEllBLY,REAB 1 

SPECIFY COLOR WHEN ORDERING 
- 11 110029 . . WASHER,FL- 0.170 ID X 0.625 OD 0.031 THK ATT PT 4 
- 12 109087 3 . LOCKWASHER,SPLIT- 0.168 ID X 0.296 OD 0.046 ATT PT 4 
- 13 257189 . . NUT HEX~ 8-32 ATT PT 4 
- 14 12590 333 . . . SPRING,LATCH 1 
- 15 2590341 . . . NU'I,SPEED ATT PT 1 
- 16 2590337 . . . HANDLE_i_LATCH 1 

SPECIFY COLOR WHEN ORDERING 
- 17 60 S6e5 . . . PIN-COTTER ATT PT 1 
- 18 2590332 . . . SPRING 1 
- 19 5129230 . . . LA'ICH ASM,RH 1 
- 20 5129388 . . COVER, FRONT 1 

SPECIFY COLOR WHEN ORDERING 
- 20A 15129383 . COVER,REAR 1 

SPECIFY COLOR WHEN ORDERING 
- 21 5129084 . STRIKER LATCH 2 
- 22 2566603 . SCREW,JIACH BD HD- 8-32 X .312 ATT PT 4 
- 23 2566646 WASHER,FL- 0.170 ID X 0.375 OD 0.032 THK ATT PT 4 
- 24 2532C78 . STOCK,FINGER- 0.170 ID 1 

USED ON DOORS WITH OLD STYLE FINGERSTOCK 
- 24A 2590032 . STOCK,FINGER 1 

USED ON DOORS WITH NEW STYLE FINGERSTOCK 
- 25 5129377 . CHANNEL, FINGER 1 

USED ON DOORS WITH OLD STYLE FINGERSTOCK 
- 26 38364 . SCREW_,_llACH FIL HD- 8-32 X 0.188 LG 2 

USED ON DOORS WITH OLD STYLE FINGERSTOCK 
- 26A 2566610 . SCREW, ED HD- 8-32 X O. 250 LG ATT PT 2 

USED ON DOORS WITH NEW STYLE FIN GERS TOCK 
- 27 5129235 . COVER ASll,RIGHT REAR 1 

SPECIFY COLOR WHEN ORDERING 
DOORS WITH OLD STYLE FINGERSTOCK 
llUST BE REPLACED IN PAIRS 
ORDER 1-27, 1-41, 1- 24A, AND 1-26A 

- 27A 5129214 . PIN_i_HINGE ATT PT 4 
- 28 5129094 . . ARI! 2 
- 29 25282 . . RING,RETAINING EXT~ 0.125 ID X 0.015 THK ATT PT 2 
- 30 2590339 . . LA'ICH ASll 1 

SPECIFY COLOR WHEN ORDERING 
- 31 110029 . . WASHER,FL- 0.170 ID X .0.625 OD 0.063 THK ATT PT 4 
- 32 10 90873 . . LOCK WA SHER_,_ SPLIT- 0.168 ID X 0.296 OD ATT PT 4 
- 33 257189 . . Nl!T,HEX- 8-32 ATT PT 4 
- 34 ~590333 . . . SPRING,LATCH 1 
- 35 2590341 . . . NO'! SPEED ATT PT 1 
- 36 2590337 . . . HANDIE,LATCH 1 

SPECIFY COLOR WHEN ORDERING 
- 37 60 s 685 . . . PIN-COTTER ...A.l'.I....l'.T.. _1_ 
- 38 2590332 . . . SPRING 1 
- 39 2590334 . . . LA '!CH AS 11..i_IH 1 

2 



LIST ANO PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER I 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

1 - 40 ~1293€5 . • COVER,RIGHT REAR 1 
- 41 5129384 . COVER_LRIGHT FRONT 1 

SPECIFY COLOR WHEN ORDERING 
DOORS WITH OLD STYLE FINGERSTOCK 
MUST BE REPLACED IN PAIRS: 
ORDER 1-27, 1-41, 1-24A, AND 1-26A 

- 45 5129393 . STRIKER 2 
- 46 ~566600 . SCREW MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 0.250 ATT PT 4 
- 47 5129394 . EASE,S'.IRIKER 2 
- 47A 12566600 . SCREW,MACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.250 ATT PT 4 
- 48 2532C78 . STRI F-LFI NGER 2 
- 49 2532172 . CHANNEI,FINGER FRAME 2 
- 50 j2566642 . SCREW,MACH FIL HD- 8-32 X C.250 ATT PT 4 
- 51 5129213 . HINGE 8 
- 52 12566610 . SCREW,MACH BD HD- 8-32 x 0.250 ATT PT 16 
- 53 ~129211 . BRACKE'.I,llOUNTING 4 
- 54 2566610 . SCREW,MACH BD HD- 8-32 x 0.250 ATT PT 8 
- 55 15129212 . ERACKE'.I,llOUNTING 4 
- 56 j2566610 . SCREW,llACH BD HD- 8-32 x 0.250 ATT PT 8 
- 57 855286 . PLATE..LUL APPROVED AR 
- 57 960766 • PLATE,CSA APPECVED AR 
- 58 855260 . PLATE,PCWER 1 
- 59 855282 . PLATE..LSERIAL NUMBER- TYPE AND NUMBER 1 
- 60 855283 . FLATE,SERIAL NUMBER- PLANT & PRODUCTION CODE i 
- 61 855262 . PLATE,PROPERTY OF IBM- LEASED MACHINES AR 
- 61 855263 . PLATE,PRCPERTY OF IBM- WT LEASED MACHINES AR 
- 61 960746 . PLATE,PROPERTY OF CANADA- LEASED MACHINES AR 
- 61 855264 . FLA TE ,MANUFACTURED BY- PURCHASED us AR 
- 61 855265 . PLATE_,_MANUFACTURED BY- PURCHASED CANADA AR 
- 61 855266 . PLATE,llANUFACTURED BY- PURCHASED WT AR 
- 61 85527 0 . PLATE,RECON BY USA AR 
- 61 855271 . FLATE..LRECN BY IBM- CANADA AR 
- 61 855272 . PLATE,RECN BY IBM-WT AR 
- 61 855273 . PLATE,RENV BY IBM- USA AR 
- 61 855274 . PLATE RENV BY IBM- CANADA AR 
- 61 855275 . FIATE,RENV BY IBM- WT AR 
- 62 855284 . PLATE,EXPORT-MANUFACTURING 1 
- 63 2162666 . CUP 4 

64 5129397 . BOLT,LEVELER 4 
- 65 5129C99 . SPACER 4 

5406 PC 3 



@ 
84 

66 

@ 
84 

FIGURE 1 • COYER TO F RlllE ASSEll 4 BLY. SHEET 2 OF 2. INDEX llOS • 66-107 • SEE LIST 1. 



LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER NUMBER 

I 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

- 66 5129382 . COVER ,LEFT-FIXED 1 
SPECIFY COLOR WHEN ORDERING 

- 67 2566619 . SCREW,llACH-BIND HD 8-32 X 1 1/4 LG ATT PT 3 
- 68 2566647 . WASHER,FL-NO •. 10 X .438 OD X .032 THK ATT PT 3 
- 69 2566617 . SCREW_._llACH-BIND HD 8-32 X ~B LG ATT PT 3 
- 70 2566646 . WASHER,FL-110, 8 X .375 OD X .032 THK ATT PT 3 
- 71 5129236 . COVER ASll,LEFT REAR 1 
- 71 5129237 . COVER ASll,LEFT TOP 1 
- 71 5129238 • COVER ASll,LEFT FRONT 1 

SPECIFY COLOR WHEN ORDERING 
- 72 2532078 . . STRIP_._FillGER 1 
- 73 2532172 . CHANNEL,FINGER l'RAllE 1 
- 74 2566642 . . SCREW,llACH-FIL HD 8-32 x .250 ATT PT 2 
- 75 5129083. . . LATCH ASll 1 
- 76 58207 . SCREW, BD HD llACH-B-32 NC-2A X .250 LG ATT PT 3 
- 77 4059804 . . PLATE ATT PT 1 
- 78 5129552 . . BOLT 1 
- !'I 60489 . . . CLIP-SPRING ATT PT 1 
- 80 4208950 . . . ARI! 1 
- 81 5129082 . . . PLUNGER 1 
- 82 2154459 . . . SPRING, COllPRESSION, 0.543 LG X 0. 218DIA 1 
- 83 5129081 . . . HOUSING,LATCH 1 
- 84 5129503 . . COVE~LEFT REAR 1 
- 84 5129386 . . COVER,LEFT TOP 1 
- 84 512 9387 . . COVER,LEFT FRONT 1 
- BS 2532078 . STR IP_L_l'INGER 1 
- 86 2532172 . CHANNEL,FINGER l'RAllE 1 
- 87 38362 . SCREW, l!ACH-l'IL H 8-32 X 1/8 LG ATT PT 2 
- 88 2532078 . STRIP_._l'INGER 3 
- 89 2532172 CHANNEL,FINGER l'RAllE 3 
- 90 2566642 . SCREW ,llACH-l'IL HD B-32 x • 250 ATT PT 6 
- 91 5129221 . BRACKET 1 
- 92 2566603 . SCREW,llACH-BIND HD B-32 x .312 ATT PT 2 - 93 5129209 . BRACKET,LATCH 1 
- 94 2566603 SCR E~llACH-BIND HD B-32 x .312 ATT PT 2 
- 95 5129209 . BRACKET,LATCH 2 
- 96 5129210 . BRACKET, !!OUN TING 2 
- 97 2566603 . SCREi!.LllACB-BIND HD B-32 X • 312 ATT PT 8 
- 98 5129216 . HINGE 2 
- 99 5129217 . BRACKET,llOUNTING 2 
-100 2566603 SCREW,llACH-BIND HD 8-32 x .312 ATT PT 4 
-101 5129215 . BRACKET,llOUNTING 1 
-102 2566604 . SCREW,llACH-BIND HD 10-32 x • 312 ATT PT 4 
-1(13 5129220 . HINGE 4 
-104 110775 SCREW,HEX HD- 8-32 x 0.312 ATT PT 8 
-104A 365716 . WASHER ATT PT B 
-105 322061 . SCREW,llACH-BIND HD 10-32 x 1-1/4 LG 6 
-10D 2575295 . SCREW, llACH-BIND HD 10-32 x .375 3 
-107 2575293 . WASHER ,FL- • 265 ID x .5625 OD X .060 THK 3 

5406 PC 5 



6 

I SEEFIG.11 l-s5 

11 SEEFIG.10 ~81 
82 
83 

I 
I I r-1 S-E-E-Fl-G.-11~ 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

84 
85 

FIGURE 2. CPU FINAL ASSEMBLY. 

DETAIL A DOUBLE METER DETAIL C 

46 -1 SEE FIG. 8 

79 
80 56 

57 78 58 4:-i SEE FIG. 7 
100 45 . 

105~ SEE FIG.13 106 _.__ __ __. 

SHEET 1 OF 2. INDEX NOS. 1-106. 

6 
7 

14A 
15 14 

SEE LIST 2. 

25 

:~ -j SEEFIG.5 

~ -j SEEFIG. 3 

.. 



LI ST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER I 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

CPU FINAL ASSEl!IBLY 

2 - 5129511 NP CPU FINAL ASSEl!IBLY 
FOR ILLUSTRATION SEE FIGURE 2 

- 1 14C490 • NAl!EFLATE 1 
- 2 251189 . NUT, HEX 8-32 1 
- 3 55901 • lOCKiASHER_._EXT- 0.168 ID X 0.296 OD 0.046 1 
- 4 140503 • CLOCK- 60 HZ AR 
- 4 14060B . CLOCK- 50 HZ AR 
- 5 1011C . SCREi l!ACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0 25_0_ LG _A~ AR 
- 6 5129501 . PANEL-SINGLE l!ETER 1 
- 6 15129390 • PANEL-DOUBLE METER ·1 
- 1 28413 • SCREW_._l!IACH BD HD- 10-32 X 0.313 LG ATT PT 2 
- 8 51289B5 . FOiER ASSEl!IBLY,SECCNtARY BOX 1 

MACHINES PRIOR TO EC 512060 
.l_WITHOUT PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARJll. 

~133813 
FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 3 - 8 . SECONDARY POWER PANEL ASSEMBLY 1 
l!IACHUES A~_E_!;. ...5_12Cfi0 
(WITH PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD) 
FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 3A - 9 2181004 . SCREW,THREAD FORl!IING-HEX WASHER HD ATT PT 2 

- 10 5128956 • COVER,TRANSFORMEli .BOX 1 
- 11 12101005 . SCREW,SELF TAPPING- 6-32 X 0.315 LG ATT PT 2 
- 12 5133813 . BO:X AS.SEMBLY..1.24V TRANSFORMER- 60 HZ 1 

llACHINES AFTER EC 512060 
(WITH PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD) 
FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 4 

- 12 5129013 . BOX ASSEMBLY,24V TRANSFORMER- 60 HZ 1 
MACHINES PRIOR TO EC 512060 
(WITHOUT PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARlll_ 
FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 4 

- 12 15129559 . BOX ASSEl!IBLY,24V TRANSFORMER- 50 HZ 1 
FOR DETAIL BRUKDOli..J:!.....s.ll....r.I.G!!..RE....!l. 

- 13 2181004 . SCREW,THREAD FORMING-HEX WASHER HD ATT PT 4 - 14 845162 • DECAl-VOITAGE 1 
- 14A 2992103 . LABEL 1 

USED AFTER NOV. 1910 
- 15 15129342 . COVER,PRIMARY POWER HOUSING 1 
- 16 824613 . SCREW KNURLED H~ FASTENING 10-32 ATT PT 2 
- 11 25~1 . CLIP-FRAME ATT PT 2 
- 18 5133810 . BO:X ASSEMBLY,PBIMARY POWER- 60 HZ 1 

MACHINES AFTER EC 512060 
(WITH PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD) 

~ 133811 
FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 5 

- 18 • BOX ASSEl!IBL~PRIMARY POWER- 50 HZ 1 
MACHINES AFTEB EC 512060 
(WITH PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD) 
FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FxGURE 5 

- --;a JS12891CT • BOX ASSEMBLY,PBIMARY POWER- 60 HZ 1 
MACHINES PRIOR TO EC 512060 
J_WITHOUT PRINTED CIBCUIT BOARlll_ 

Is 129 551 
FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 5 

- 18 • BOX ASSEMBLY,PRIMARY POWER- 50 HZ 1 
l!ACHINES PRIOR TO EC 512060 
(WITHOUT PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD) 
FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 5 

- 19 2181004 . SCREW THREAD FORMING-HEX WASHER HD ATT PT 4 
- 20 14C490 . NAMEPLATE 1 
- 21 Is 129563 • PANEL ASM,l!IETER- 60HZ 1 
- 21 5129561 . PANEL ASl!~METER- 50HZ 1 
- 22 438588 . SCREW,l!IACH BD HD- 8-32 X 1.250 ATT PT 4 
- 23 456SO . WASHER,Fl- 0.203 ID X 0.438 OD 0.031 THK ATT PT 4 
- 24 2589213 . • RESISTOR CAPACITOR ASM 2 
- 25 740513 . • SWITCH,PUSH-DPDT 250V AC 1 Al!P 1 
- 26 1011C . • .SCREW, l!ACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 2 
- 27 740503 . CLOCK-60 HZ 2 • . 
- 27 1406C8 . • CLOCK-50 HZ 2 
- 28 10170 . . SCREW,l!IACH BD HD- 6-32 x 0.250 LG ATT PT 4 - 29 5125526 . • PANEl..1.HETER MOUNTING 1 
- 30 ]5129527 . PANEL,DUllllY 1 

USED WITHOUT BSCA FEATURE 
- 30 5133557 NP • PANEL ASSEl!IBLY..1.BSCA 

USED ON ASSEMBLIES WITH BSCA FEATURE 
FOR DETAIL BREAKtOWN SEE FIGURE 6 

- 31 438588 • SCREW,llACH-UNDRCT BIND HD 8-32 X 1-1L_4 ATT PT 4 
- 32 45690 . WASHER, FL - N0.10 X 7/16 OD X 1/32 THK ATT PT 4 
- 33 186159 . SCREW ..... MACH-BIND HD 8-32 X ~16 LG 1 

5406 PC 1 



LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DES CR! PT ION PER ON 
NUMBER I 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

2- 34 367115 JUMPER,BRASS 2 
- 35 301731 . TERMINAL BOARD- 16 DBL SCREW TERMINALS 1 
- 36 322550 . SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 1/2 LG ATT PT 4 
- 37 322269 . MARKER STRIP- 16 POS. NOS. 1 THRO 16 1 
- 38 5397579 . NAMEPLATE- 50 HZ 1 
- 39 2100264 . REIIEF,CABLE STRAIN 1 
- 40 '5128959 . FILTER,LINE- 30 AMP 60HZ 1 
- 40 5129558 . FILTER LINE- 250L_440V 40 AllPS 50HZ 1 
- 41 2181004 . SCREW,THREAD FORMING-HEX WASHER HD ATT PT 4 
- 42 5133608 CORD,POWER- 6FT 60HZ 3PH 1 

FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 27 
- 42 15129153 CORD,POWER- 8FT 60HZ 3PH 1 

FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 27 
- 42 5133837 . CORD_._POWER- 6 FT 60 HZ 1 PHASE 1 

FOR CCMPONENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 27 
- 42 ~133795 . CORD,POWER- 8 FT 60 HZ 1 PHASE 1 

FOR COMPCNENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 27 
- 42 15.129286 . CORD,POWER- 8FT 50HZ 3PH-WT 1 

EXCEPT UK,AUSTRALIAN AND NEW ZEALAND 
FOR COllPONENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 27 

- 42 5129522 CORD,POWER- 8FT 50HZ 3PH-WT 1 
USED IN UK,AUSTRALIAN AND NEW ZEALAND 
FOR COMPCNENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 27 

- 42 5129523 CORD,POWER- 8FT 50-60HZ 3PH-WT JAPAN 1 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 27 

- 43 ~133703 . GROii MET 1 
- 44 48374 7 . METER POWER PAC ASM- 50 HZ AR 
- 44 483748 METER POWER PAC ASll- 60 HZ AR 

FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 7 
- 45 58207 SCREW,BD HD MACH- 8-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT AR 
- 46 5133558 NP . B GATE ASM-CPU 

FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN ....s.fill__f_rfillfiltjl_ 
- 47 225532 . HINGE ASSEMBLY~MALE 2 
- 48 332620 SCREW,MACH BD HD- 10-32 X 0.500 LG ATT PT 4 
- 49 2132CBE STOP 1 
- 50 3440 15 NUT,SELF LKG HEX- 6-32 X 0.312 FL W· ATT PT 1 
- 51 5133525 STRIKER,LATCH 1 
- 52 2574810 SCREW..LSELF TAPPING- 10-32 X 0.375 ATT PT 2 
- 53 5133726 ROD 1 
- 54 10170 . SCREW, MACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 2 
- 55 22478 WASHER,FL- 0.170 ID 0.375 OD 0.032 THK ATT PT 2 
- 56 25666C7 SCREW,MACH BD HD- 10-32 x 0.250 1 
- 57 56079 . LOCKWASHER,EXT T- 0.204 ID X 0.410 OD 1 
- 58 615818 SCREW-WING HEAD 1 
- 59 5125578 BRACKET,CONNECTOR 1 
- 60 10170 . SCREW,MACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 2 
- 61 5362304 HALF STYLE CONNECTOR ASSEMBLY-A 1 
- 62 5404468 . CLAMP ASM-CABLE 2 
- 63 112628 SCREW,THREAD FORMING BD HD- 0.375 LG ATT PT 4 
- 64 5353 894 . . PAI:- PRESSURE 2 
- 65 5353899 . BRACKET 1 
- 66 53€2303 . . CONTACT AND PIN ASSEMBLY 48 
- 67 5353867 . . CONNECTOR BLOCK...L A STYLE 1 
- 68 109918 . SCREW, MACH FLAT HD- 0. 500 LG ATT PT 2 
- 69 5353902 . GUIDE-PIN 1 
- 70 815217 . PLATE-FRONT 1 
- 71 332560 . SCREW ,CAP SOC HD- 8-32 X 1.250 LG ATT PT 2 
- 72 2102365 . CLAMP,CABLE 1 

USED WITHOUT B GATE FEATURE 
- 72 2102366 CLAMP,LOOP- 0.470 ID 0.170 DIA MTG HOLE 1 

USED WITH B GATE FEATURE 
- 73 813321 . SPRING 1 
- 74 815220 . BAR 1 
- 75 815219 SPACER 1 
- 76 815167 . PlATE-BACK _j_ 
- 77 236849 SCREW,MACH BD HD- 10-32 x 0.250 LG ATT PT 2 
- 78 5129C43 . ROD 1 
- 79 5129026 . ERACKET...LMOUNTING 2 
- 80 2574810 SCREW,SELF TAPPING- 10-32 X 0.375 ATT PT 2 
- 81 5129014 PLENUM ASSEMBLY, REGULATOR- 60HZ 1 
- 81 5129561 PLENUM ASSEMBLY,REGULATOR- 50HZ 1 

FOR DETkIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 10 
- 82 2181004 . SCREW,THREAD FORMING-HEX WASHER HD ATT PT 4 
- 83 45690 WASHER jL- 0.438 OD X 0.031 THK ATT PT 1 
- 84 5133551 . COVER ASM 1 
- 85 58207 SCREW,MACH ED HD- 8-32 x 0.250 LG ATT PT 4 
- 86 2590821 . SWITCH_,_THERMAL _2_ 
- 87 58207 SCREW,MACH BD HD- 8-32 x 0.250 LG ATT PT 2 
- 88 5128967 . BRACKET...LMOUNTING 2 

8 



LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER NUMBER 

I 2 3 4 ASH. CODE 

2 - 89 j2588053 . CLIP-SPEED ATT PT 2 
- 90 5129399 • BRACKET 1 
- 91 12574815 • SCREW,SELF TAPPING- 8-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 1 
- 92 1981 C69 . KEEPER 6 
- 93 438586 • SCREW,MACH BD HD- 8-32 X 0.875 LG ATT PT 6 
- 93A j2557530 • HEATSINK AS!,ADD ON- 30A 1 

FOB DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 12 
- 94 ls797450 . POWER SUPPLY AS!- 30V AT 9.5A!PS _1_ 

FOB DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 11 
- 95 15797480 • POWER SUPPLY AS!- 4VDC AT 65A!PS 1 

FOB DETAIL B.J!.E.A.IU2.!i1il!_.S_ll_l.llzll.1UL..1.1 
- 96 2557470 • POWER SUPPLY ASM,6VDC AT 12 A!PS 1 

FOB DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 11 
- 97 2557500 . POWER SUPPLY AS!- 4VDC AT 32AMPS 1 

FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 11 
- 98 1993603 . RAIL ASM,KOUNTING 6 
- 99 360 • SCBEW,KACH BD HD- 10-32 X 0.562 LG ATT PT 12 
-100 5133527 • FILTER,AIR 2 
-101 5133529 • BRA"CKET, !OUNTil!lG 1 
-102 58207 • SCREl!....MACH BD BD- 8-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 4 
-103 5133500 • HC1DER,FILTER 1 
-104 5E207 • SCREW,KACH BD HD- 8-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 2 
-105 2590900 • FOWER SUPPLlL-12V BSCA MEDIUM SPEED 1 

FOB DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 13 
-106 58207 • SCREW,KACH BD HD- 8-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 2 

.: 

5406 PC 9 



164 

I SEE FIG. 14 ~107 



LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER I 2 3 4 ASM, CODE 

2 -107 ~129500 NP • GATE ASSEMBLY,CPU 
FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 14 

-108 ~128981 • PLATE,HINGE 1 
-109 322C2 9 . SCREW,MACH BD HD- 1/4-20 X 0,500 LG ATT PT 3 
-110 121973 . llASHER..f..FLAT THRUST- 0.635 ID X 1.000 OD ATT PT 2 
-111 824349 . HINGE PIVOT, LCWER 1 
-112 53533C1 , SCREW THREAD FCRMING,HEX WASHER HEAD ATT PT 4 
-113 815220 • EAR 1 
-114 186758 , SCREll,MACH BD RD- 8-32 X 0.438 LG ATT PT 2 
-115 599557 . SEAL 1 
-116 8!:3288 . CORE,FERRITE 2 
-117 J2588046 . SPRING,CORE 1 
-118 221790 , SCREll,MACH BD RD- 8-32 X 0.188 LG ATT PT 2 
-119 '2562460 . POWER SUPPLY ASM_i_MULTI-LEVEL- 60HZ . 1 
-119 2562470 . POWER SUPPLY ASM,MULTI-LEVEL- SOHZ 1 

FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 16 
-120 332620 • SCREll,MACR BD RD- 10-32 X 0.500 LG ATT PT 4 
-T21 ~E92ifi , LABEL,llAliNING 1 
-122 352827 , COVER, TERMINAL 3 ON 141 1 
-123 10170 , ~CREW MACH _liD Wl..- 6-32...I.J!....2!2.Q. J& __ll'T____P1 _2_ 
-124 323841 • TERMINAL BOARD- 3 DBL SCREW TERMINALS 1 
-125 210883 . STUD-SHIELD MTG,TAPPED,NO. 6-32 ATT PT 2 
-126 35739 . SCREl!_,_MACH BD RD- 6-32 X 0.438 LG ATT PT 2 
-127 323681 . MARKER STRIP- 3 POS NOS, 1 THRO 3 1 
-128 2562480 , FERRORESONANT REGULATOR,MULTI-OUTPUT- 60 HZ 1 
-128. 2562490 . FERRORESONANT REGULATO!!LMULTI-OUTPUT- 50 HZ 1 

FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN·SEE FIGURE 17 
-129 32042 • SCREW ,MACH BD HD- 10-32 X 0. 375 LG ATT PT 4 
-130 5129302 , PANEL ASSEMBLli_FE 1 

FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 18 
-131 336766 . NUT,BEXAGON,SEMI-FINISHED DOUBLE CHAMFER ATT PT 1 
-132 808360 . FASTENER 1 
-133 17S743 , Nlli,P~AIN,REX- 15/32-32 X 9/16 FL W ATT PT 1 
-134 !:129303 • ERACKET,LATCH 1 
-135 2574810 • SCREl!_,_SElF TAPHNG- 10-32 x 0.375 LG ATT PT 2 
-136 5129276 . SUPPORT ASK 1 
-137 2574810 • SCREll,SELF TAPPING- 10-32 x 0.375 LG ATT PT 2 
-138 815963 , CUCi!LPUlL 1 
-139 815964 • CATCH 1 
-140 5129277 . SUPPORT ASK 1 
-141 2574810 . SCREll,SELF TAPPING- 10-32 x 0.375 LG ATT PT 2 
-142 815220 • BAR 1 
-143 438586 . SCREll,MACH BD HD- 8-32 X 0.875 LG ATT PT 2 
-144 2102364 . CLAMP 1 
-145 81!:219 , SPACER 2 
-146 599557 . SEAL 1 
-147 2162 561 , SCREll ASSEMBLY RETRACT STOP- 1,156 LG 1 
-1118 3960 . NUT,BEX-- 1/11-20 X 0.1138 FL II 1 
-1119 5129292 . PLATE, LATCH 1 
-150 25111e1 o , SCREll,SELF TAPPING 10-32 X 0,375 ATT PT 2 
-153 5133877 • POllER SUPPLY AND SHIELD ASM,NEll STYLE- 60 HZ 1 

ORDER ABOVE FOR COMPLETE POWER SUPPLY REPLACEMENT 
FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 19 

-153 ]5133878 • POWER SUPPLY AND SH.IELD ASM,NEll STYLE- 50 HZ 1 
ORDER ABOVE FCR COl!IPLETE PS REPLACEMENT 
FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGllRE 19 

-153 5133881 NP POWER SUPPLY AND SHIELD ASl!l,OLD STYLE- 60 HZ 1 
NON PROCURABLE ORDER NEii STYLE 
F..Q.R JLETAU...fil!EUllQl!Jl SEE FIGl!.l!.E...19.ll. 

-153 ]5133882 !IP POllER SUPPLY AND SHIELD ASM,OLD STYLE- 60 HZ 1 
llCN PROCURABLE,ORDER NEii STYLE 
FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 19B 

-1511 32617 , SCREW,KACH BD HD- 10-32 X 0.11375 LG ATT PT 4 
-155 115690 • llASHER,FL- 0,203. ID X 0.438 OD 0.031 THK ATT PT II 
-156 21810011 , SCHEii, THREAD FORMING-HEX II AS HEB HD ATT PT 4 
-157 ]5128980 , CABLE ASK- 115VAC OUTLET,CB1-T3 1 
-157 5129152 • CABLE ASK-FILTER TO CB1 1 
-157 § 129155 , CABLE ASK-AC TO BULKS...LTB2 AND METERS 1 
-157 [5129156 • CABLE ASK-AC LAKP DISTRIBUTION- 7.25VAC 1 
-157 ~129157 , CABLE ASB-BEGULATOB BLOWER .1 
-157 ~1291611 • CABLE ASK-REG CKTS...LFAUL~BIAS AND SENSE 1 
-157 ~129178 , CABLE ASK-AC TO FILE 1 OB 2 METER 1 
-157 ~129179 • CABLE ASK-AC TO I/O PWR PACK 1 
-157 5129193 . CABLE ASK-GATE BLOWERS '· 1 
-157 5129287 , CABLE ASK-FILTER TO CB1 1 
-157 ~·129304 , CABLE ASK- 220VAC OUTLET TBO-T3 50RZ 1 
-157 129308 • CABLE ASK-AC DIST TO. FILE FANS- 50RZ 1 
-fS'T ~129353 . CABLE ASK-SEC PllR BOX-REG-CONSOLE-T2 1 
-157 5129372 , CABLE ASK-TAPE RECORDER 1 

5406 PC 11 



LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER I 2 3 4 ASH. CODE 

2 -157 ~129525 . CABLE ASH-l!ETEB BON CKTS 1 
-157 ~129554 • CABLE ASl!-AC TO BOLKS..LTB2 AND l!ETEBS 1 
-157 15129702 • CABLE ASl!-AC LAl!P DIST-BSCA 1 
-157 5125703 • CABLE ASl!-SWITCHES AND -12V SUPPLY-BSCA 1 
-157 ~129704 . CABLE ASI!- 6V_._-4V BIAS_._SENSE AND TBEBHAL 1 
-157 ~125705 • CABLE ASI!- 208V'AC TO FEBBO 3 1 
-157 129706 • CABLE ASl!-AC TO -12V SOPPLY-BSCA 1 

FOB COl!PONENT PABTS SEE FIG!!U 27 
-158 ]2242323 • TBOOGB,FLAT CABLES 4 
-159 2596293 • CLAl!P,CABLE 12 
-160 2596291 • CLAllP..LCABLE 7 
-161 ]2590010 • TBOUGB,FLAT CABLES 2 
-162 2590011 • THOUGH ,FLAT CABLES 1 
-163 5405190 . SEAL,AIB 1 
-164 5405157 • SEAL,AIB 1 
-165 483747 • llETEB POWEB PAC ASH- 50 HZ 1 
-165 483748 • HETEB POWEB PAC ASll- 60 HZ 1 

FOB DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 7 
-166 58207 . SCBEW,BD HD- 8-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 2 
-167 ~129190 .• FBAl!E ASSEllBLY 1 

12 



FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG. 2 

SHEET I /~~II IO 

~12 Q < ...... 
......... 

' ......... 
........... 

......... 

' 

19 
17 

14 

FIGURE 3. SECONDARY BOX POWER ASSEllBLY. SEE LIST 3. 

LIST AND 

24 

INDEX PART 
DESCRIPTION NUMBER NUMBER I 2 3 4 

SECONDARY BOX POWER ASSEMBLY 

3 - 5128985 POWER ASSEllBLY,SECONDARY BOX 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASll SEE FIGURE 2-B 
FOR ILLUSTRATION SEE FIGURE 3 

- 1 5318968 RELAY-4 PDT 
- 2 5318966 . RETAINER-RELAY 
- 3 5129355 . CABLE ASll, SECONDARY POWER BOX 
- 4 5318967 . SOCKET 
- 5 438548 . SCREll,llACH-BIND HD 4-40 x .188 LG 
- 6 2195640 . RELAY - 7 8506 . NUT.LPLAIN..LHEX- 3-48 X ~16 FL W - 8 5128901 . BAR,llOUNTING 
- 9 2181005 . SCREll·, SELF TAPPING, 6-32 x • 375 LG. 
- 10 2102577 JACK..LTIP 
- 11 5261314 SCREll,CAPTIVE,FIL HD- 10-32X.5 
- 12 5261315 . ADAPTER-CAPTIVE SCREll 
- 13 205331 . JUllPER-RELAY GATES UNIT 'l_L8 BRASS 
- 14 5133 546 . RESISTOR ASll 
- 15 315974 . RESISTOR- 80 OBI! 1 WATT - 16. 615354 . DIODE ASll 
- 17 302090 . BLOCK,TERllINAL 
- 18· 438549 . SCREW,llACH-BIND HD 4-40 X 7/16 LG 
- 19 30 2131 . STRIP-TERllINAL BLOCK INSULATOR 
- 20 5258016 . RELAY, DPDT, 6V DC COIL - 21 38776 . l!IUT,HEX 
- 22 824347 . RELAY-L TD 24VDC.L 2 SEC DELAY - 23 2181005 . SCREll ,SELF TAPPING- 6-32 X 0. 375 LG 
- 24 5129333 . PANEL,SECONDARY POWER 

8 

15 

UNITS USABLE 
PER ON 
ASM. CODE 

REF 

7 
ATT PT 7 

1 
7 

ATT PT 7 
2 

ATT PT 2 
1 

ATT PT 2 
8 
1 
1 
3 
2 
1 
2 
6 

ATT PT 6 
6 
1 

ATT PT 1 
1 

ATT PT 2 
1 

5406 PC 13 



FOR PARTS 

NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG. 2 
SHEET I 

FIGURE 3A. SECONDARY POWER 

1 LI 

5 

PANEL ASSEMBLY• SEE LIST 3A •. 

DETAIL A 

a 
Oo 

34 

a 
ao 



LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER I 2 3 4 ASH. CODE 

SECONDARY POWER PANEL ASSEl!BLY 

3A - 5133 813 SECONDARY POWER PANEL ASSEl!BLY REF 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEl!BLY SEE FIGURE 2-8 
FOR ILLUSTRATION SEE. FIGURE 31 

- 1 5318966 . RETAINER RELAY 4 - 2 5318968 . RELAY 4 
- 3 765548 • RELAY 1 
- 4 767004 . RELAY 1 
- 5 767037 . RELAY 3 
- 6 81522 0 . BAR 2 - 7 34512 . SCREW ATT PT 4 
- 8 599557 . RUBBER 1 
- 9 740550 . JUl!PER 2 
- 10 5133805 . PANEL ASI! 1 
- 11 10170 . SCREW ATT PT 6 
-~ 818554 NP . . CARD SOCKET 2 
- 13 5214120 NP . . RELAY SOCKET 9 
- 14 2588444 NP . • TERl!INAL BLOCK 1 - 16 269127 . . DIODE 1 
- 17 482175 . . CAPACITOR 1 
- 18 595357 . . RESISTOR 1 
- 19 216479 . . RESISTOR 1 
- 20 216452 . . RESISTOR 1 
- 21 369388 . . DIODE 1 
- 22 550049 . . RESISTOR 1 
- 23 216465 . . RESISTOR 2 

. - 2311. 361497 NP . ....._ l!ODULE_._FTX 1 
- 24 216443 . . RESISTOR 1 
- 25 216475 . . RESISTOR 1 
- 26 216463 . . RESISTOR 1 
- 27 725745 . . RESISTOR 1 
- 28 2111232 . . DIODE 5 
- 29 222063 . . CAPACITOR 1 
- 30 550051 . . RESISTOR 1 
- 3.1 213.693 . . RESISTOR 1 
- 32 315975 . . RESISTOR 1 
- 33 600250 . . TERl!INAL 9 
- 34 5133803 NP . . BOARD,PC 1 
- 35 5133800 . FRAl!E ,CIRCUIT BOARD 1 

.. .. 

5406 PC 15 



31 

FIGURE II. 211V TR ANSFORllER ASS 
16 EllBLY BOX 50 AND 60 HZ. SEE LIST 11. 



LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER I 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

24V TRANSFORMER ASSEMBLY BOX 50 AND 60 HZ 

4 - 51.33873 BOX ASSEMHLY,24V TRANSFORMER- 60 HZ REP 
MACHINES APTER EC 572060 
(WITH PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD) 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASS EMBLY SEE FIGURE 2 
FOR ILLUSTRATION SEE FIGURE 4 

- 5129013 BOX ASSEllBIY,24V TRANSFORMER- 60 HZ REF 
MACHINES PRIOR TO EC 572060 
.J.WITHOUT PUNT:Jm_ CU!_Qlll_ BOARD\ 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASM SEE FIGURE 2 
FOR ILLUSTRATION SEE FIGURE 4 

- 5129559 BOX ASSEMBLlL24V TRANSFORMER- 50 HZ REF 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASM SEE FIGURE 2 
FOR ILLUSTRATION SEE F.IGURE 4 

- 1 5133 784 . CABLE ASSEMBLY,115VAC- 60 HZ 1 
MACHINES AFTER EC 572060 
(WITH PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD) 

FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 27 
- 1 5128980 . CABLE AS!!, 115VAC OUTLET CB1-T3- 60 HZ 1 

MACHINES PRIOR TO EC 572060 
.J.WITHOUT PRUIT_ED CIRCUIT B...QAllDJ_ 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 27 - 1 5129304 . CABLE ASl!,220VAC OUTLET,TBO-T3- 50 HZ 1 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE FIG 27 

- 2 1160395 . RESISTOR 1 
- 3 36220 6 . COVER, CAPACITOR 1 
- 4 5213E37 . CAPACITOR 1 
- 5 19944 . SCREW,MACH BD HD- 8-32 x 0.750 LG 1 
- 6 600960 . NU~ 1 
- 7 320456 BRACKET-CAPACITOR MOUNTING 1 
- 8 55726 . SCREW,MACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.188 LG ATT PT 3 
- 9 257986 . WASEER,FL- 0,156 ID X 0.312 OD 0.035 THK ATT PT 3 
- 10 337193 . SEIELD_,_TERMINAL BOARD- 6 POSITION 1 
- 11 10170 . SCREW,MACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0,250 LG ATT PT 2 
- 12 138755 . DECAL,INST-LINE V PRESENT W/MACH PWR OFF 1 
- 13 2590275 . TRANSFORMER ASM_,OUTPUT- 60 HZ 1 
- 13 4118440 . TRANSFORMER ASM,POWER- 220/235V 50HZ 1 
- 14 55711 . SCREW,MACH HEX HD- 10-32 X 0,562 LG ATT PT AR 
- 14 113305 . SCREW,MACH HEX HD- 8-32 X 0,562 LG ATT PT AR 
- 15 56079 . LOCKWASHER,EXT- 0.204 ID X 0.410 OD AR 
- 15 55901 . LCCKWASHER,EXT- 0.168 ID X 0.381 OD 0.023 ATT PT AR 
- 16 23141 . WASHER-'-FL-0.203 ID X 0.438 OD X 0.062 THK ATT PT AR· 
- 17 602721 . NUT,BEX HD- 8-32 ATT PT AR 
- 17 600960 . NUT ATT PT 4 
- 18 317131 . . TERMINAL BOARD- 6 CBL SCREW TERMINALS 1 

USED ON 60HZ 
- 18 317485 . . TERMINAL BOARD- 4 CBL SCREW TERMINALS 1 

USED ON 50HZ 
- 19 15762407 . . STUD ATT PT 2 
- 20 35739 . . SCREW,llACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.438 LG ATT PT 2 
- 21 322266 . . MARKER STRIP- 6 POS NOS, 1 THRO 6 1 

USED ON 60HZ 
- 21 527916 . . MARKER STRIP- 4 POS NOS, 1 THRO 4 1 

USED ON 50HZ 
- 22 10170 . SCREW,MACH BD HD- 6-32 x 0.250 LG 1 
- 23 5232 889 . HEATSINK ASll 1 
- 24 5232824 . BUSHING ATT PT 2 
- 25 81693 . SCREW,llACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.375 LG ATT PT 2 
- 26 59E479 . . SEMICONDUCTOR DEVICE,D10- 150V 10 AMP 2 
- 27 602721 NUT ATT PT 2 
- 28 419131 . . SLEEVE- 0.195 ID X 0,275 OD X 0,050 THK ATT PT 2 
- 29 5762383 . HEAT SINK 1 
- 30 5761979 . INSULATOR 1 
- 31 642763 . INSULATOR 1 
- 32 123786 . FUSE,CARTRIDGE- 5 AMP 250V 1 
- 33 179946 __!!_QL_DER P_ll_S_E -1 
- 34 257C80 . INSULATOR,LONG 2 
- 35 107668 . FUSE,CARTRIDGE TIME DELAY- 8 AMP 250V 2 
- 36 104615 . FOSEHCLDER 2 
- 37 38235 . SCREW,MACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0,310 LG ATT PT 4 
- 38 257079 INSULATOR, SHORT 2 
- 39 369207 . LABEL_,_WARNING 1 
- 40 5129329 BOX,MOUNTING-TRANSFORMER 1 

5406 PC 17 



DETAIL A 

/ x 
/ 

/ 
'\ / 47 

2~"~/ 3 

/ 

~ 
7 

I I 
I 

6 

PBilllBY PIGURJ! S. 

18 

POlll!B BOJ: SEE LIST S. lSSl!llBllt. 

48 

23 

----

DETAIL D 



LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER I 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

PRIMARY POWER BOX ASSEMBLY 

CODE A USED ON 60 HZ BOX ASM AFTER EC 572060 
{WITH PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARl2}_ 

CODE B USED ON 60 HZ BOX ASM PRIOR TO EC 572060 
(WITHOUT PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD) 

CODE C USED ON 50 HZ BOX ASM AFTER EC 572060 
(liITH PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD) 

CODE D USED ON 50 HZ BOX ASM PRIOR TO EC 572060 
_lWITHOUT PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARl2}_ 

5 - 5128983 BOX ASSEHBLY,PRIHARY POWER- 60 HZ REF B 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASM SEE FIGURE 2 
FOR ILLUSTRATION SEE FIGURE 5 

- 5129557 BOX ASSEHBLY,PRIHARY POWER- 50 HZ REF D 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASM SEE FIGURE 2 
FOR ILLUSTRATION SEE FIGURE 5 

- 5133810 BOX ASSEMBLY,PRIHARY POWER- 60 HZ REF A 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASH SEE FIGURE 2 
FOR ILLUSTRATION SEE FIGURE 5 

- 5133811 BOX ASSEHBLY,PRIMARY POWER- 50 HZ REF c 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASH SEE FIGURE 2 
FOR ILLUSTRATION SEE FIGURE 5 

- 1 760731 . CLAMP 4 - 2 170225 . SCREW- 6-32 X 0.438 LG ATT PT 4 
- 3 5715453 . CIRCUIT BREAKER,30 AHP,240 VOLT,3 POLE- 60 HZ 1 
- 4 4116957 . CIRCUIT BREAKER- 35A 440V 3 POLE- 50 HZ 1 
- 5 4685040 • COVER...LSAFTY- 50 HZ ONLY 1 
- 6 2590115 • CONTACTOR,MAGNETIC- 24VDC 1 

MACHINES PRIOR TO EC 572060 
_lliITHOUT PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARfil_ 

- 6 2588425 . CONTACTOR,MAGNETIC- 24VDC 1 
MACHINES AFTER EC 572060 
I II IT H J:>Rill'illll__CIR_C UTI _aoA RDl 

- 7 10170 . SCREll,HACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT AR - 7 322550 . SCREW,BD HD- 6-32 X 0.500 ATT PT AR 
- 8 5213421 . CONTACTOR,l!AGNETIC- 24V DC 1 B 
- 8 2590115 . CONTACTOR,HAGNETIC- 24V DC 1 D 
- 8 2588425 . CONACTOR,MAGNETIC- 24V DC 1 

MACHINES AFTER EC 572060 
(WITH PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD) 

- 9 10170 . SCREll,l!ACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT AR 
- 9 322550 . SCREW ED HD- 6-32 X 0.500 ATT PT AR 
- 10 317145 • TERMINAL BOARD,8 DBL SCREW TERMINALS- 50 HZ 1 
- 11 35739 . SCREll,HACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.438 LG- 50 HZ ATT PT 4 
- 12 360339 . STRIP...LINSULATOR MARKER- 50 HZ 1 
- 16 65317 . TERMINAL BOARD-11 DBL SCREW TERMINALS 1 

MACHINES PRIOR TO EC 572060 
- 16 82353 . TERMINAL BOARD 1 

MACHINES AFTER EC 572060 
(llITH PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD) 

- 17 35739 SCREW_._HACH BD HD- 6-32 0.438 LG ATT PT 4 - 18 5219E5 . STRIP-MARKER 1 
USED ON BASIC POWER ASM 

- 18 620240 . MARKER STRIP 1 
USED WITH FEATURE PARTS 

- 19 352774 . LABEL-NUMBERING L TO R 1 THRO 8 1 
- 20 221790 . SCREll_._MACH BD HD-8-32 X~ 188 LG Jl_ 
- 21 138755 . DECAL,INST-LINE V PRESENT II/MACH PllR OFF 1 
- 22 '51291'77 . CABLE ASSEHBLY,POllER BOX- 60 HZ 1 B 
- 2.2 5129289 . CABLE ASSEMBLY POWER BOX- 50 HZ 1 D 
- 22 5133783 . CABLE ASSEMBLY,POllER BOX- 60 HZ 1 A - 22 5133785 • CABLE ASSEMBLY,POllER BOX- 50 HZ 1 c 
- 23 257079 . INSULATOR_,_SHORT- 50 HZ BOX ASSEMBLY 1 
- 24 257C80 • INSULATOR,LONG- 50 HZ BOX ASSEMBLY 1 
- 25 107666 . FUSE,5 AMP- 50 HZ BOX ASSEMBLY 1 
- 26 104615 FUSEHCLDER- 50 HZ BOX ASSEMBLY 1 
- 27 38235 . SCREll,MACH- 6-32 X 0.310 LG- 50 HZ ATT PT 2 
- 28 5361562 . PLUG,INNER COVER- 60 HZ BOX ASSEMBLY 1 
- 29 257079 . INSULATOR-SHORT 2 
- 30 257080 INSULATOR-LONG 2 
- 31 107666 . FUSE,5 AMP- 60 HZ BOX ASSEMBLY 1 

USED WITH NO B GATE POSITION F2 
- 31 107669 • FUSE,CRTRGE,LONG TIME DELAY- 10 AMP 1 

USED WITH B GATE POSITION F2 
- 31 107668 . FUSE_i_CARTRIDGE-TIME DELAY 8 AMP 250V 1 

USED WITH B GATE POSITION F2 
- 32 117252 . FOSE_._CARTRIDGE- 20 AMP 125V 1 

5406 PC 19 



LI ST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER I 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

USED IN POSITION F3 
5 - 33 104615 • FUSEBOLDEB 2 

- 34 38235 . SCREW,l!ACH- 6-32 x 0.310 LG ATT PT 4 
- 35 642763 . INSULATOR 2 
- 36 511063 • FUSE..LCARTRIDGE 10 Al!P 2 

USED IN POSITIONS F1 AND F7 
- 37 179946 • HOLDER-FUSE 2 
- 38 454517 . STRIP..L NUl!BERING- 60 HZ BOX ASSEl!BLY 1 
- 39 5863C5 • LAl!P,INCANDESCENT- 28V 40 l!A 1 
- 40 368168 • CLIP-SPEED ATT PT 1 
- 41 4681692 . BRACKET 1 
- 42 418835 . OUTLET,CONVENIENCE- 220V 50 HZ 1 
- 42 357995 . OUTLET, CONVVENIENCE- 115V- 60 HZ 1 
- 43 34512 . SCREW_._l!ACH BD ijj!_- 8-32 ...X..J!....375 LG ATT PT _2_ 
- 44 257189 . NU'I, BEX 8-32 ATT PT 2 
- 45 124943 . LABEL-HAZARDOUS AREA 1 
- 46 5129152 . CABLE ASSEl!BLY,FILTER TO CB1- 60 HZ 1 
- 46 5129287 . ·cAELE ASSEl!BLY,FILTER TO CB1- 50HZ 1 
- 47 2100264 . RELIEF,CABLE STRAIN- 60 HZ 1 
- 48 5129328 • BO~PRil!ARY POWER- 60 HZ 1 B 
- 48 5129556 . EOX,PRil!ARY POWER- 50 HZ 1 D 
- 48 5133830 . BOX,PBil!ARY POWER- 60 HZ 1 A 
- 48 5133831 . BOX PRil!ARY POWER- 50 HZ 1 c 

' 

20 



FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG. 2 

6 

13 

FIGURE 6. BSCA PANEL ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 6. 

LI ST AND PART INDEX DE SCRIPT ION 
NUMBER NUMBER 

I 2 3 4 

BSCA PANEL ASSEMBLY 

6 - 5133557 NP BSCA PANEL ASSEMBLY 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY SEE FIG 2-30 
FOR ILLUSTRATION SEE FIG 6 

- 1 259oj99 . BRACKET 
- 2 38350 . SCREW,MACH-FIL H 6-32 X 1/11 LG 
- 3 63611 WASHER,LOCK-SPLIT NO. 6 X 1/11 OD - II 2391023 LAMP...LINDICATOR- 4.5V 1110 MA 
- 5 165010 . PLUG AND INSERT ASSEMBLY 
- 6 185196 . LIGHT BLOCK,12 POSITION 
- 7 738826 . SliITCH.L TOGGLE 

RATE SELECT SWITCH FEATURE 
- 8 1797113 . NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 15/32-32 X 9/16 FL W 
- 9 5133535 . MOLDING ASK-ENGLISH 
- 9 5133518 . .MOLDING AS M-GERMAN 
- 9 5133517 . MOLDING ASK-ITALIAN 
- 9 5133516 . MOLDING ASM-FRENCH 
- 9 5133519 . MOLDING ASK-SPANISH 

NOT USED WITH RATE SELECT SWITCH FEATURE 
- 9 5133515 . MOLDING ..Afil!_-.Jl_NGL:[SH_ - 9 5133522 . MOLDING ASM-GERMAN - 9 5133521 . MOLDING ASM-ITALIAN - 9 5133520 . MOLDING ASK-FRENCH 
- 9 5133523 . MOLDING ASK-SPANISH 

USED WITH RATE SELECT SWITCH FEATURE 
- 13 80651 . SCREW.iSELF TAPPING- 6-32 X 0.375 LG 
- 11 5129592 . PANEL 
- 12 281113 . SCl!EW,MACH-8IND H.D 10-32 X 5/16 LG 
- 13 5129591 . PANEL ASK 

II 

4 
5 

'~~ J '. ~Y(j) 

UNITS USABLE 
PER ON 
ASM. CODE 

2 
ATT PT II 
ATT PT II 

20 
20 

2 
1 

ATT PT 1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

ATT PT 4 
1 

ATT PT II 
1 

5111J6 PC 21 



3 

FI.GORE 7 • METER POWER PA C ASSEMBLY 
22 • 50 AND 60 

HZ. SEE LIST 7. 



LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DE SCR I PTl ON PER ON 
NUMBER I 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

llETER POWER PAC ASSEllBLY- 50 ARD 60 ez 

7 - 483748 llETER POWER PAC ASll- 60BZ REF - 483747 llETER POWER PAC ASll- 50BZ REF 
FOB lllEXT HIGHER ASll SEE FIGURE 2-44 AND 2-165 
FOR ILLUSTRATIOlll SEE FIGURE 7 

- 1 740489 . RETAilllER-COVER 1 
- 2 740571 . GROllllET 2 
- 3 740564 . COVER-llETER POWER PAC 1 
- 4 170202 . SCREW !l_SPRilllG LOCKWASBER-6~32 x .188 LG ATT PT 3 
- 5 740550 . JUllPER ASSEllBLY-2.50 Illl. 1 
- 6 375350 . CARD ASll 1 - 7 81693 . SCREW_._llACH-BilllD RD 6-32 x 3_L8 LG ATT PT 2 
- 8 56722 . WASHER-LOCK,EXT T, .150 ID ATT PT 1 - 9 257187 . lllUT,PLAilll HEX 6-32 ATT PT 1 - 10 104294 . CLAllP-CABLE 1 
- 11 --Z16362 . CLAllP-CABLE 1 
- 12 10170 . SCREW-llACB,BilllD HD lllO. 6-32 x .2 50 LG ATT PT 2 
- 13 741129 . SHIELD ASSEllBLY 1 
- 14 740606 . SCREW-BIRD BD, lllO. 6-32 X .250 LG ATT PT 1 
- . 15 124943 . . LABEL-HAZARDOUS AREA 1 
- 16 474644 . . SHIELD 1 
- 17 317310 . TERllilllAL BOARD- 5 DBL SCREW TERllINALS 1 
- 18 210883 . STUD-SHIELD llTG,TAPPED,lllO. 6-32 ATT PT 1 
- 19 210884 . STUD-SHIELD llTl!LBO. 6-32 ATT PT 3 
- 20 740554 . STRIP-llARKER,5 POSITIOlll 1 
- 21 740560 . TRAlllSFORllER. ASll,POWER PAC-60 HZ 1 
- . 21 740562 . TRAHSFORllER AS l!L.POWER PAC-50 HZ 1 - 22 170 202 . SCREW W/SPBilllG LOCKWASBEB-6-32 x .188 LG ATT PT 2 
- 23 740491 . CLIP-TUBULAR.PEBllAlllElllT LOCK 1 
- 24 740563 . BASE, POWER PAC l 

5406 PC 23 



11 
5!5 12 

13 

15 
/ 16 

,;(/ &--22 , 

23~~~ ,/~ :~ 
/ 1.. {.;\ 

~ ~ 
21 19 20 

SEE LIST B. 

24 



LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER I 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

CPU B GATE ASSEllBLY 
CPU B GATE ASSEllBLY 

8 - 5133558 B GATE ASSEllBLY..LCPU REF 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASll SEE FIGURE 2-46 
FOR ILLUSTRATION SEE FIGURE 8 

- 1 5133524 . SCREEN 1 
- 2 5350012 . SCREW, THD FORMING HEX WSR HD 8-32 x .25 ATT PT 2 
- 3 45690 . WASHER, FL - NO. 10 X 7/16 OD X 1/32 THK ATT PT 2 
- 4 5428339 . THERllAL SWITCH ASM 1 
- 5 811426 SCREW,llACH-PAN HD 6-32 X 3/8 IN. LG ATT PT 1 
- 6 542833 7 . . THERllAL SWITCH ASll- 134 DEG F 1 

EARLY llACHINES PRIOR TO EC 572060 
- 6 5489114 . . THERllAL SWITCH ASll- 140 DEG F 1 

LATE MACHINES AFTER EC 572060 
- 7 542833 8 . . BRACKET,TERllINAL SWITCH 1 
- 8 5356580 . SCREW 1 
- 9 815039 . WASHER 1 
- 10 5373223 . NUT.LPL AIN..LHEX- 4-40 X 0.250 FL W 1 
- 11 811742 . SUPPORT 1 
- 12 811426 . SCREW,llACH-PAN HD 6-32 X 3/8 IN. LG ATT PT 1 
- 13 2129550 . WASHER_i_FLAT- !?L_16 OD ~32 ID 1_,Q2 THK ATT PT 1 
- 14 2172092 . LATCH ASSEllBLY-GATE 1 
- 15 10170 SCREW-llACH,BIND HD NO. 6-32 x .250 LG ATT PT 2 
- 16 22478 . WASHER..LFL- 0.170 ID 0.375 OD 0.032 THK ATT PT 2_ 
- 17 528013 . STUD-LATCH 1 
- 18 528014 . . PIN-LATCH 1 
- 19 528012 . SPRING..LHELICAL__._COllPR 1 
- 20 528011 . . BRACKET-LATCH 1 
- 21 5133526 . BRACKET,LA TCH 1 
- 22 5350012 . SCREW..L THD FORllING HEX WSR HD 8-32 X .25 ATT PT 2 
- 23 816752 . PAD,SPACER 1 
- 24 816751 . BRACKET 1 
- 25 81142 6 . SCREW_i_llACH-PAN HD 6-32 x 3_L8 IN. LG ATT PT 1 
- 26 2132088 . STOP 1 
- 27 53 5249 . STUD,EXT-INT 6-32 EXT 8-32 X 1-1/2 LG OA 1 
- 28 815151 . SCREW-llACH NO. 8-32X .2 1 0 
- 29 817754 . BLOCK,TERllINAL- 10 POSITION 1 
- 30 817758 . BRACKET 2 
- 31 38372 SCREW,llACH-RH 8-32 x 11 /1 6 LG ATT PT 2 
- 32 816640 BUSS ASSEllBLY 1 
- 33 5133541 . PLENUll ASll,GATE- 60HZ 1 
- 33 5133554 . PLENUll ASll..LGATE- 50HZ 1 

FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIG 9 
- 34 2181004 . SCREW,THREAD FORMING-HEX WASHER HD ATT PT 2 
- 35 815218 . FRONT PLATE 1 
- 36 256106 . SCREW,CAP,SOC HD- 8-32 X 7/8 LG ATT PT 2 
- 37 815219 . ~PACER 2 
- 38 815220 BAR 1 
- 39 813321 . SPRING 1 
- 40 815215 . BACKPLATE 1 
- 41 99 . SCREW_i_llACH-FL CSK HD 10-32 X ~8 LG ATT PT 2 
- 42 327922 . CLAllP-CABLE 1 
- 43 28413 SCREW,l!ACH-BIND HD 10-32 x 5/16 LG ATT PT 1 
- 44 327923 . CLAllP_i_CABLE 1 

USED ON BSCA HIGH SPEED FEATURE 
- 44 350663 . CLAMP,CABLE 2 

USED ON BSCA MEDIUM SPEED FEATURE 
- 45 5319854 SCREW, SELF TAPPING, 8-32 X • 375 LONG ATT PT AR 
- 46 815224 . CLAllP ASSEMBLY 2 
- 47 815220 . . BAR 1 
- 48 332560 . SCREW,CAP ,SOC HD- 8-32 X 1-1/4 LG ATT PT 2 
- 49 813321 . . SPRING 1 
- 50 815219 . . SPACER 2 

' - 51 816649 . RETAINER 2 
- 52 81 5217 . . PLATE-FRONT 1 
- 53 815167 PLATE-BACK 2 
- 54 813 706 . SCREW, THREAD FORMING, HEX. WASHER HEAD ATT PT 4 
- 55 2590329 . CHIMNEY ASll 1 
- 56 2181088 . SCREW 16 
- 57 257986 . WASHER ,FLAT NO. 6 6 
- 58 5133622 . LABEL,MST BOARD 1 
- 59 813466 . COVER AS II-CARD 1 
- 60 813465 . . COVER 1 
- 61 815456 . . SEAL II 
- 62 815963 • CATCH-PULL II 
- 63 815964 . CATCH 2 
- 64 813482 SEAL 2 

51106 PC 25 



LIST AN.D PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER I 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

- 65 817927 . RETAINER AS II 2 
- 66 10170 . SCREW-11.lCB-LBillD HD RO. 6-32 X .250 LG .lTT PT II 
- 67 8131151 . BRACKET, UPPER 1 
- 68 8131152 . BRACKET, BIRGE llTG 1 
- 69 73111183 . SCREl!.i.PAR HD- 6-32 X 0.380 LG ATT PT II 
- 69A 211511956 . TBERllISTER AS II 1 
- 69B 11385118 . SCREW ,llACB BD HD- 11-110 X 0 .188 ATT PT 2 
- 70 2590010 • TROUGH PLAT CABLES AR 
- 71 2590011 •. TROUGB,PLAT CABLES AR 
- 72 5350012 . SCREW,THD PORllIRG BEX WSR HD- 8-32 x 0.250 1 
- 73 55901 . LOCKWASHER_.EXT TOOTH- llO • 8 1 
- 711 736917 . LABEL AR 
- 75 350663 . CLAllP,CABLE AR 
- 76 5319854 . SCREW SELF TU- 8-32 X ~375 ...l.ll......U. llR 
- 77 596458 . JUllPER,TERllilllL BLOCK 2 
- 78 5133696 . LABEL,VOLTAGE 1 

EARLY llACHillES PRIOR TO EC 572060 
- 18" ~4 • LABEL,VOLTAGE 1 

LATE llACRillES APTER EC 572060 
- 79 5129590 . GATE 1 

26 



FOR PARTS 

NOT SHOWN 

SEE FIG.8 

FIGIJRE 9. 2X1 GArE PLENUll ASSEllBLY. 50 AND 60 HZ. SEE LIST 9. 

5406 PC 27 



LIST AND PART .UNITS USABLE 
INDEX DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER NUMBER 

I 2 3 4 ASM, CODE 

2X1 GATE PLENOl!I ASSEl!IBLY-. 50 AND 60 HZ 

9 - 5133541 PLENUl!I ASl!l,GATE- 60 HZ REF - 5133554 PLENUl!I ASl!l,GATE- 50 HZ REF 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASM SEE FIGURE 8-33 
FOR ILLUSTRATION SEE FIGURE 9 

1 - 1 5133528 . FILTER.AIR 
- 2 599557 . SEAL AR - 3 2596291 . CLAl!P,CABLE 1 - 4 99174 . GROl!ll!ET-STRAIN RELIEF 1 - 5 28413 . SCREW,l!IACH-BIND HD 10-32 X 5/16 LG 1 - 6 56079 . WASHER-LOCK,EXT T .204 ID .410 OD 1 - 7 11598 . NUT PLAIN HEX 10/32 1 \' 

- 8 5133555 . FAN ASSEl!IBLY- 60 HZ 1 - 8 5133556 FAN ASSEl!IBLY- 50 HZ 1 - 9 35739 . SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X • 438 LG ATT PT 4 
-~ 72SSS-S- . . COVER-CONNECTOR 1 
- 11 2145170 . . TERl!IINAL,QOICK DISCONNECT- 16/18AWG 2 - 12 253569 . . INSULATION SLEEVIN<lLELEC- 0.375 ID AR 
- 13 5133559 . . JUl!IPER ASl!l,60HZ FAN 1 - 13 5133585 . . JUl!IPER ASl!l,50HZ FAN 1 

FOR COl!IPONENT PARTS SEE FIG 27 
- 14 32042 . . SCREW, l!IACB BIND. HD 10-32 X 3 /8 LG. ATT PT AR 
- 14 38235 . . SCREW l!IACH 6/32 X .310 LG ATT PT AR 
- 15 56079 . . WASBER-LOCK,EXT T .204 ID .410 OD ATT PT AR - 15 56722 . . WASHER-LOCK,EXT T, .150 ID ATT PT AR 
- 16 5353877 . . MOTOR 1 - 16 4120171 . . FAii 1 
- 17 602803 . PLUG,BUTTON 4 - 18 5129595 . PLENUl!,GATE- 2X1 1 
- 19 5129528 . CABLE ASSEMBLY 1 

28 



FOR PARTS 

NOT SHOWN 

SEE FIG. 2 

SHEET I 

31 

°"i--6 

I 

8 

16 

17 
18 
19 

FIGURE 10. REGULATOR PLEBOft ASSEMBLY.SO ABD 60 HZ. SEE LIST 10. 

@ 
30 

DETAIL A-50HZ 

4 

0 
20 

14 

15 

5406 PC 29 



LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DES CR I PT ION PER ON 
NUMBER I 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

REGULATOR PLENU II ASS EllBLY 50 AND 60 HZ 

10 - 5129014 PLENUll ASSEllBLY,REGULATOR- 60HZ REP 
- 5129561 PLENUll ASSEllBLY-LREGULATOR- 50HZ REP 

FOR NEXT HIGHER ASM SEE FIGURE 2-81 
FOR ILLUSTRATION SEE FIGURE 10 

- 1 7!19059 . SEAL _AR 
- 2 5129157 CABLE ASM,REGULATOR BLOWER 1 

FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE PIG 27 
- 3 2596291 CLAllP,CABLE 1 
- 4 599557 SEAL AR 
- 5 5357059 . GUARD- 60 HZ 2 
- 5 410359!1 GUARD, PAN- 50 HZ 2 
- 6 320!12 SCREW, MACH BIND. HD 10-32 X 3/B LG. ATT PT lj 

- 7 5129331 PAN ASSEMBLY- 208V 60 HZ 1 
- 8 5357066 . BLADE, PAN 1 - 9 [""5l79l""58 . . MOTOR AS II 1 
- 10 130!13!1 . . SCREW-MACH,SLOTTED HEX HD N0.10-32 X.375 ATT PT 2 - 11 56079 . WASHER-LOCK_iEXT T .204 ID .!110 OD ATT PT 2 
- 12 5129332 . . . JUMPER,GROUND 1 
- 13 253569 . INSULATION SLEEVING,ELEC- 0.375 ID AR - 1 ll 72 555 8 . . . COVER-CONNECT OR 1 
- 15 21 !1517() . . TERMINAL,QUICK DISCONNECT- 16/18AWG 2 - 16 5357067 . MOTOR 208V/230V 60CY 220V 50CY 1 - 17 5357068 BRACKET-MOTOR MTG 1 
- 18 120211 . ' . SCREW,MACH-HEX HD 10-32 x 1/2 LG ATT Pr 2 - 19 56079 WASHER-LOCK,EXT T • 20!1 ID • ll 10 OD ATT PT 2 
- 20 5357069 . ORIFICE-FAN 1 
- 23 512 9560 . PAN ASM- 50 HZ 1 
- 2!1 725558 . COVER-CONNECTOR 1 - 25 21 !15170 . . TERllINA~UICK DISCONNECT- 1 (i£_1 8AWG 2 
- 26 253569 . INSULATION SLEEVING,ELEC- 0.375 ID AR 
- 27 55901 . LOCKWASHER,EXT TOOTH-NO. 8 ATT PT 1 - 28 5133 586 JU llPER_i_G ROUND 1 
- 29 58207 SCREW, BD HD MACH-8-32 NC-2A x .• 250 LG ATT PT 1 
- 30 !1120172 . FAN ASM 1 
- 31 5129293 PLENUM 1 

30 



7 
8 
9 

VIEWA 

FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG. 2 
SHEET I 

20 

13 

21 

/ 
(' 
I 
I 
I 
I 

/ 
/ 

/ 25 
26 

18 

FIGURE 11. POllER SUPPLY ASSEl!IBL Y. SEE LIST 11. 

47 

/ 
/ 

/ 
/,/ 

/ 

14 

5406 PC 31 



LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER I 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

POWER SUPPLY ASSEllBLY 

11 - 2557500 POWER SUPPLY ASM- 4VDC AT 32AllPS REF 
- 2557470 POWER SUPPLY ASll_._6VDC AT 12 AllPS REF 
- 5797480 POliER SUPPLY AS II- 4VDC AT 65 AllPS REF 
- 5797450 POWER SUPPLY ASll- 30V AT 9. 5AllPS REF 

FOR NEXT HIGHER ASll 
SEE FIGURE 2-94, -95, -96 AND -97 
FOR ILLUSTRATION SEE FIGURE 11 

- 1 5785286 . CUSHION,CARD 1 - 2 5797497 . RETAINER ,CARD 2 - 3 5808959 . CARD ASll 1 
USED ON 4VDC_._32AllP AND 4 VDC_._6 5AllP ASllS 

- 3 5808955 . CARD ASll 1 
USED ON 6VDC, 12AllP ASll 

- 3 5808958 . CARD AS!! 
USED ON 30V,9.5AllP ASll - 4 811804 . GUIDE, CARD 1 

.- 5 5785130 . LABEL 1 - 6 322029 SCREW,llACH-BIND HD 1/4-20 x 1/2 LG 4 
- 7 5797532 . JU II PER 1 
- 8 3960 . NUT_._PLAI~HEX- 1L4-20 X 7/16 FL w ATT PT 2 
- 9 65756 . WASHER ,LOCK ATT Pr 2 
- 10 5785299 . SEllICONDUCTOR ASll i 

USED PRIOR TO NOV. 1970 
- 10 521 4335 . SEllICONDUCTOR DEVICE,DIODE 1 

USED AFTER NOV. 1970 
USED ON 6VD~12AllP AND 25AllP ASll 

- 11 332765 TERllINAL 1 
- 12 5785319 . EXTENSION 1 
- 13 2557525 . TERMINAL_,ftALE BLADE-DOUBLE 2 

USED ON 30V,9.5AllP AND 6VDC, 12AllP l\SllS 
- 14 57B5277 . SEAL,AIR 1 
- 15 2557546 . HEATSINK ASSEllBLY 1 

USED ON 4VDC,32AllP ASll 
- 15 2557545 . HEATSINK ASSEliBLY 1 

USED ON 6VDC,12AllP ASll 
- 15 2557519 • HEATSINK ASSEllBLY 1 

USED ON 4VDC ,65AllP AS!! - 15 2557568 . HEATS INK ASSEllBLY 1 
USED ON 30V,9.5AllP ASll 

- 16 358 . SCREW,llACH-FIL H 10-32 X 3/4 LG ATT PT 3 
- 17 32042 . SCREW_._ llACH BIND. HD 10-32 x 3_L8 LG • ATT Pr 1 - 18 2572142 . . BUS,PLUGGABLE AR 
- 19 5797495 . BAIL- 4 POS 4 
- 20 38094 . . SCREW,llACH-BIND HD 10-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 4 
- 21 2572145 . . FILLER, HEATS INK AR 
- 22 2572235 . . HEATSINK ASll,TRANSISTOR AR 

USED ON 32AllP ASM POS H5-2 AND 65AllP ASM 
POSITIONS HS-2,3 AND 4 

- 22 2572236 . . HEATSINK ASll,TRANSISTOR 1 
USED ON 32,12 AND 6S AllP ASllS POS HS-1 

- 22 12572237 . . HEATSINK ASll,TRANSISTOR 1 
USED ON 9. SA !IP AS!! POS HS-2 

- 22 2572238 . . HEATSINK AS l!i_TRANSISTOR 1 
USED ON 9.5AllP ASll POS HS-1 

- 23 2391346 . . . TRANSISTOR-NPN TYPE 358 3 
USED ON ASllS 257223S AND 2572236 

- 23 2391667 . . . TRANSISTOR 3 
USED ON ASllS 2572237 AND 2S72238 

- 24 25721 61 . . . CLIP ATT PT 3 
- 25 2S72169 . . COllPONENT ASSEllBLY 1 

USED ON AS!! 2S72235 
- 2S 2572141 . . . COllPONENT ASSEllBLY 1 

USED ON AS!! 2S72236 
- 2S 2S72168 . . COllPONENT ASSEllBLY 1 

USED ON AS!! 2S72237 
- 2S 2572167 . . . COllPONENT ASSEllBLY 1 

USED ON AS!! 2572238 
- 26 578S308 . . . SCREW ,MACH-STANDARD 6-32 ATT PT 2 
- 27 801 61 5 . . . RESISTOR,FXD,WW- SO OHllS P/!I s~ sow 1 

USED ON ASll 2572238 
- 28 2S1 970 . . . SCREW-llACH BD. HD. 4-40 x 1L4 LG ATT PT 2 
- 29 2S72162 . . HEATSINK 1 

USED ON AS!! 2572238 
- 29 S797486 . . . HEAT SINK 1 - 30 383S2 . SCREW,llACH-FIL H 6-32 X 3/8 LG 1 
- 31 56722 WASHER-LOCK_._EXT T .1 so ID 1 

32: 



LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER I 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

- 32 257187 . NUT,PLAIN HEX 6-32 1 
- 33 5797504 . STRAP 1 
- 34 3960 NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 1/4-20 X 7/16 FL W ATT PT 1 
- 35 65756 WASHER ,LOCK ATT PT 1 
- 36 5785135 RESISTOR ASM- 1K OHMS 111 1 
- 37 236849 . SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 10-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 2 
- 38 5261287 CAPACITOR,ELEC-2000 UF P/M 10% 55VDC 1 

USED ON 30V__L_9.5AMP ASM 
- 38 5213591 CAPACITOR,ELECTROLYTIC- 6600 UF 25VDC 1 
- 39 2572146 . STRAP ATT PT 1 
- 40 5797506 CLAMP 2 
- 41 3960 . NUT ,PLAIN ,HEX- 1/4-20 x 7/1 6 FL W 1 
- 42 65756 . WASHER ,LOCK 1 
- 43 5785296 CARD ASSEMBLY 1 

USED ON 30V,9.5AMP ASM 
- 43 2557477 . CARD ASSEMBLY 1 
- 44 1 091 655 . SCREll...L BIND HD NO. 6X. 3125 LG ATT PT 4 

45" 15785298 SCREW ,BD HD- 1/4-28 x 0.380 1 
- 46 333769 . llASHER,FL- 0.265 X 7/8 OD X 1/16 THK 1 
- 47 5797484 CHASSIS ASM 1 

5406 PC 33 



14 

DETAIL A 

FIGURE 12. 30 Al!P ADD-ON HEAT SIRK ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 12. 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER. ON 
NUMBER I 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

30 Al!P ADD-ON HEAT SIRK ASSEMBLY 

12 - 2557530 HEATSINK ASl!,ADD-ON- 30 Al!P REF 
FOR NEXT HIGHER AS!! SEE FIGURE 2-93A 
FOR ILLUSTRATION SEE FIG .12 

- 1 5785279 . SEAL,AIR 1 
- 2 322029 . SCREW,l!ACH-BIND HD 1/4-20 X 1/2 LG 2 
- 3 3960 . NUT,PLAIN •HEX- 1/4-20 X 7/16 FL W 2 
- 4 65756 . WASHER,LOCK 2 
- 5 5797499 . STRAP 1 
- 6 32042 SCREW, l!ACH BIND. HD 10-32 X 3/8 LG. ATT PT 2 
- 7 5797488 . TERMINAL BLOCK 1 
- 8 25721112 BUS,PLUGGABLE 2 
- 9 57971195 RAIL- II POSITION II 
- 10 38094 . SCREW,l!ACH-BIND HD 10-32 X '!L_ll LG ATT PT 7 
- -i1 1!:>7t15130 . LABEL 1 
- 12 25721115 . FILLER,HEATSINK 2 
-· 13 2572235 HEATSIRK ASK.LTRANSISTOR . 1 

USED IN POSITION HS-2 
- 13 2572236 . HEATSINK ASK,TRARSISTOR 1 

USED IN POSITION HS-1 
- 111 23913116 . . TRARSISTOR-RPN TYPE 358 3 
- 15 2572161 . . CLIP 3 
- 16 2572169 . COl!PONERT ASSEMBLY 1 

USED ON ASK 2572235 
- 16 25721111 . . COl!PONEl!IT ASSEMBLY 1 

USED ON ASK 2572236 
- 17 5785308 . . SCREW, KACH-STANDARD 6-'32 ATT PT 2 
- 18 57971186 . . HEAT SINK 1 

34 



FOR PARTS 

NOT SHOWN 

SEE FIG.2 

SHEET I 

3 

12~ 
15 

FIGURE 13. POWER ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 13. 

LIST AND PART INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION 
NUMBER I 2 3 4 

POWER ASSEMBLY 

13 - 2590900 POWER SOPPLY,-12V BSCA MEDIUM SPEED 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASM SEE FIGURE 2-105 
FOR ILLUSTRATION SEE FIGURE 13 

- 1 644518 . RESISTOR ASM-300 OHMS..i.5W 
- 2 362206 COVER, CAPACITOR 
- 3 5214180 . CAPACITOR,FIXED- 21,000 UF P/M 10% 
- 4 5761786 STRAP CAP 
- 5 43 8568 SCREW,MACH-UNDRCT BIND HD 6-32 X 1-1/8 
- 6 311699 . NUT 
- 7 2122194 RELAY 
- 8 8506 . NOT,PLAIN,HEX- 3-48 X 3/16 FL W 
- 9 1091111 WASHER,LOCK-INT TEETH NO. 3 x 0.225 OD 
- 10 2590906 . BRACKET, RELAY 
- 11 250 525 SCREW ,MACH-BIND HD 10-32 X 3/16 LG 
- 12 334910 . TERMINAL-LOG N0.16 THRU N0.14 WIRE 
- 13 5323537 . SEMICONDUCTOR DEVICE_..:.DIO- 200V 6 AMP 
- 14 615683 . FUSE, CARTRIDGE- 2 AMP 230V 
- 15 179946 . HOLDER-FUSE 
- 16 2590902 BRACKET FUSE 
- 17 250525 . SCREW ,MACH-BIND HD 10-32 X 3/16 LG 
- 18 512071 . TERMINAL BOARD- 7 DBL SCREW TERMINALS 
- 19 322550 SCREW, MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X '!L_2 LG 
- 20 311699 . NOT 
- 21 362243 MARKER ,TERMINAL STRIP 
- 22 2590901 . CHASSIS 

8 
9 

ATT 
ATT 

ATT 
ATT 

ATT 

ATT 

ATT 
ATT 

PT 
PT 

PT 
PT 

PT 

PT 

PT 
PT 

19 
20 

UNITS 
PER 
ASM. 

REF 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
1 
2 
1 
4 
4 
1 
1 

USABLE 
ON 

CODE 

5406 PC 35 



FOR PARTS 

NOT SHOWN 

SEE F,IG. 2 

SHEET 2 

5 e 6 

~6A 
21 

/I 
1s / 21 

/ 

~ 
52 r 

53 

11 
12 

I SEEFIG.15 ~IO 

7 
8 

FIGURE 1 ll. SEE LIST 14 • GATE ASSEMBLY. CPU 

36 

30 

VIEW A 

L~_.w·· 
.'·~~tSJ 

( 63 1 ) 
80 I 62A 59 
01 I 

74 

("') 



LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DEScR'iPTION PER ON 
NUMBER I 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

GATE lSSEllBLY- CPU 

14 - (5129500 NP GATE lSSEllBLY-CPU 
FOR NEXT HIGHER !Sii SEE PIGUBE 2-107 
FOR ILLUSTRATION SEE FIGURE 14 

- 1 !:12BE43 • SCREEN 1 
- 2 5350012 • SCREW..L TRD PORllING BEX HD- 8-32 X 0.250 LG !TT PT 2 - 3 45690 . WASHER, PL- 0.203 ID X 0.438 OD X 0.031 TBK ATT PT 1 - 4 824703 • BLOCK, RUBBER 2 
- 5 ~102365 . CLlllP CABLE 3 - 6 2181005 . SCREW, SELF TAPPING- 6-32 x 0.375 LG ATT PT 3 
- 61 2596291 • CLAllP,ClBLE 1 - 7 5133699 . SKIRT 1 
- 8 2592619 . CLIP ATT PT 10 - 9 5133619 • LlBEL,VOLTlGE 1 
- 91 365207 • LABEL 1 

USED APTER EC 572059 
- 10 5129016 . PLENUll lSll- 60HZ 1 
- 10 ~129166 • PLENUll lSll- 50HZ 1 

FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 15 
- 11 5349887 . STRIKE-PAN HOUSING 1 
- 12 5700484 . SC:REW SELF TAPPING- 4- ILO_ __X__(L ._3_7_5__LG_ _ltt_l>T_ _2_ 

- 13 5129290 • LATCH lSll 1 
- 14 2181005 . SCREW, SELF TAPPING, 6-32 x .375 LG. !TT PT 2 - 15 512BE46 . . BlNDLE..LLOCKING 1 
- 16 609789 . . SCREW- 1/4-20 X 0.375 LG !TT PT 1 
- 17 3550 . . WlSBER,PL- 0.250 ID X 0.562 OD ATT PT 1 
- 18 2145188 . . SPRING_._ GATE LlTCl!i_ R H 1 
- 19 204604 . . CCLLlR 1 
- 20 5129291 . . PLATE lSll,LlTCB 1 
- 21 5133620 . LlEEL..LCE AID 1 
- 22 811427 • RETAINER 40 
- 23 813519 . RETlINER,ClBLE 10 
- 24 2 590_.c_1J)_ ~L_AT_ CABLES ....6. 
- 25 2590011 . TROUGB,FLlT CABLES 6 
- 26 813466 . COVER lSll-ClRD 5 
- 27 760303 . . CATCH-PULL 4 
- 28 811879 . . SPACER-HINGE 4 
- 29 813483 . • BRACKET 1 
- 30 813465 • • COVER 1 
- ""Tr ~2 . BRACKET, BINGE llTG 5. 
- 32 8134!:1 . BRACKET, UPPEB 5 
- 33 734483 . SCREW_._PlN HD- 6-32 X 0.380 LG ATT PT 20 
- 34 817927 • RETAINER ASll,CABLE 10 
- 35 10170 •. SCREW,llACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 20 
- 36 813482 • SEAL 10 
""~oA 1n54956 • TBERllISTER 1 
- 36B 438548 . SCREW,llACB BD HD- 4-40 x 0.188 LG ATT PT 2 
- 37 816754 • BRACKET,llOUBTIBG 2 
- 38 8111!~1> • SCREW,llACB PAN HD- 6-32 X 0.375 LG ATT PT 4 
- 39 816752 . PAD,SPACER 2 
- 40 !:1293E3 • CAPACITOR lSll _1 
- 41 816735 . BOS ASSEllBLY 1 
- 42 815151 • SCREW,BD HD- 8-32 X 0.375 LG ATT PT 10 
- 43 !:3565EO . ~CREW BD HD- 4-40 X 0.500 LG ATT PT 1 
- 44 815039 . WASHER- 0.125 ID X 0.250 OD ATT PT 1 
- 45 ~373223 . NUT, BEX- 4-40 X 0. 250 FL W · ATT PT 1 
- 46 a1115 e . BRACKET ..2.. 
- 47 817754 . BLOCK,TERllINAL- 10 POSITIOB 1 
- 48 38372 • SCREW,!ACH- B-32 X O. 688 LG ATT PT 2 
- 49 811742 . SUPPORT 1 
- 50 811426 . SCREW,llACB PAN HD- 6-32 X 0.375 LG ATT PT 1 
- 51 2129550 • WASHER,FLlT- 0.156 ID X 0.313 OD ATT PT 16 
- 52 813179 . CLAllP-BOARD 16 
- 53 813417 . SCREW ATT PT 16 
- 54 p512360 . BOARD ASll,BK - 9 BIT 1 

USED FOR BK STORAGE 
- 54 2!:12420 . BOARD AS!,16K - 9 BIT 1 

USED FOR 12K AND 16K STORAGE 
- 55 2590329 . CHillNEY ASll 1 
- 56 2102365 . CLAllP,ClBLE 1 
- 57 34512 . SCREW,llACH BD HD- 8-32 X 0.375 LG ATT PT 1 
- 58 815221 . EAR_,_ CABLE CLA!P 2 
- 59 813706 . SCREW,SOC HD- 8-32 X 1.250 LG ATT PT 4 
- 60 813321 . SPRING 2 
- 61 815219 . SPACER 4 
- 62 815217 . PLATE-FRONT 1 
- 621 815218 • PLATE-PROBT 1 

5406 PC 37 



LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER I 2 3 4 ASM, CODE 

14- 63 815168 . BACKPLATE,CLAME-CABLE 2 
- 64 332560 . SCREW,THREAD FORMING..LHEX WASHER HD ATT PT 4 - 65 !:2612SE • COVER-CAPACITOE 1 
- 66 15261287 . CAPACITOR,ELEC-2000 UF P/M 10% 55VDC 1 
- 67 21023 ES • CLAMP,LOOP- 1.230 ID 0.200 DIA MTG HOLE 2 
- 68 5528 • SCREW,MACH BD HD- 8-32 X 0.625 LG ATT PT 2 
- 69 1090873 . LOCKWASHER,SPLIT- 0.168 ID X 0.296 OD ATT PT 2 
- 70 257189 • NUT HEX 8-32 ATT PT 2 
- 71 534768 . CLAMP 2 
- 72 2181005 . SCREW,SELF TAPEING- 6-32 X 0.375 LG ATT PT 1 
- 13 815221 . BAR_,_ CABLE CLAMP 3 
- 74 813706 . SCREW,THREAD FORMING HEX WASHER HD ATT PT 6 
- 15 813321 • SPRING 3 
- 16 815219 • SPACER 6 
- 77 815218 • FRONT ELATE 3 
- 78 815172 • CLAMP,CABLE-BACKPLATE 3 
- 79 815174 • SCREW,HEX SOC HD- 8-32 X 1.750 LG ATT PT 6 
-Blr ~ • SCREW,THREAD FORMING- 6-~2 X 0.875 LG 64 
- 81 257986 . WASEER,FLAT- 0.156 ID X 0.312 OD ATT PT 64 
- 82 Is 133621 . LABEL,MST BOARD 1 
- 83 5428339 • 'IHEHMAL SWITCH ASM 2 
- 84 811426 . SCREW,MACH PAN HD- 6-32 X 0.375 LG ATT PT 2 
- 85 5428337 . . THERl!AL SWITCH ATT PT 1 
- 86 5428338 . • EHACKET 1 
- 87 5129244 . GATE . 1 

•• 

38 



FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG. 14 

5 

16 

18 

FIGURE 15. 3X2 GATE PLENUft ASSBftBLY. SEE LIST 15. 

22 

DETAIL A-50HZ 

10 
II 
12 

9 

32 

5406 PC 39 



LIST ANO PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER I 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

3X2 GATE PLENUI! ASSEl!BLY 

15 - 5129016 PLENUI! AS!!- 60HZ REF 
- 5129166 PLENUI! AS!!- 50HZ REF 

FOR NEXT HIGHER AS!! SEE FIGURE 1 Ll-1J 
FOR ILLUSTRATION SEE FIGURE 15 

- 1 51288LILI FILTER...LAIR 1 
- 2 599557 . SEAL 1 
- 3 53Ll9888 . LATCH 1 
- LI 5700Ll8LI . SCREW...L SELF TAPPING LI-LIO x .375 LG. ATT PT 2 
- 5 5128963 DUCT 1 
- 6 5700Ll84 . SCREW r SELF TAPPING r Ll-40 x .375 LG. ATT PT 2 
- 7 723455 PLUG BUTTON 5 
- 8 5349886 . CLIP r U 4 
- 9 51291 93 CABLE AS!! 1 

FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE FIG 27 
-w 7811IT . SCREli,l!ACH-BIND HD 10-32 X 5/16 LG ATT PT 1 
- 11 56079 WASHER-LOCK,EXT T .204 ID .410 OD ATT PT 1 
- 12 11598 . NUT PLAIN HEX 10_.L.32 ATT PT 1 
- 13 9917LI . GROl!llET-STRAIN RELIEF 1 
- 14 5129331 FAN ASSEl!BLY- 208V 60 HZ 3 
- 15 32042 . SCREW..i l!ACH BIND. HD 10-32 X U.0 LG. ATT PT 6 
- 16 5357066 . . BLADE,FAN 1 
- 17 5129158 . MOTOR ASll 1 
- 18 130434 . . SCREW-l!ACH,SLOTTED HEX HD N0.10-32 X.375 ATT PT 2 
- 19 56079 . WASHER-LOCK,EXT T .204 ID .Ll10 OD ATT Pr 2 
- 20 5129332 . . JUMPER,GROUND 1 
- 21 253569 . INSULATION SLEEVING..iELEC- 0.375 ID AR 
- 22 725558 COVER-CONNECTOR 1 
- 23 21 Ll5170 . . . TERl!INAL,QUICK DISCONNECT- 16/18AWG 2 
- 24 5357067 . llOTOR 208~230V 60CY 220V 50CY 1 
- 25 5357068 . . BRACKET-MOTOR llTG 1 
- 26 120 211 SCREW,MACH-HEX HD 10-32 x 1/2 LG ATr PT 2 
- 27 56079 . WASHER-LOCK EXT T .204 ID .410 OD ATT PT 2 
- 28 5357069 • ORIFICE-FAN 1 
- 29 5129560 FAN ASSEMBLY- 50HZ 3 
- 30 32042 SCREW, llACH BIND. HD 10-32 x 3/8 LG. ATT PT 6 
- 31 725558 . COVER-CONNECTOR 1 
- 32 2145170 . TERl!iNAL,QUICK DISCONNECT- 16/18AWG 2 
- 33 253569 . INSULATION SLEEVING,ELEC- 0.375 ID AR 
-~ rs1ns1r6 . JUllPER,GROUND 1 
- 35 582 07 . SCREW, BD HD MACH-8-32 NC-2A x • 250 LG ATT PT 1 
- 36 55901 LOCKWASHER..iEXT TOOTH-NO. 8 ATr Pr 1 
- 37 Ll120172 FAN AS!! 1 
- 38 5129245 PLENUl!,GATE- 3X2 1 

,. 

40 



FOR PARTS 

NOT SHOWN 

SEE FIG.2 
SHEET 2 

@ 
30 
31 
32 
33 

12 

PIGORE 16. "OLTI-LEVBL POWER SOPPLY ASSB"BLY.50 AND 60 ez. SEE LIST 16. 

47 

2 

5406 PC 41 



LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER I 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

llUITI-LEVEL POWER SUPPLY ASll 50 AND 60 HZ 

16 - 25621160 POWER SUPPLY ASll,llULTI-LEVEL- 60HZ REF - 2562ll7C POWER SUPPLY ASM,MULTI-LEVEL- 50HZ REF 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASll SEE FIGURE 2-119 
FOR ILLUSTRATION SEE FIGURE 16 

- 1 369207 . LABEL_i_WARNING 1 - 2 25621165 COVER 1 - 3 23 68119 . SCREW,llACH-BIND HD 10-32 X 1/11 LG ATT PT II - II 533361 . COVER-TERMINAL BOARD 1 - 5 10170 . SCREW-MACH,BIND HD NO. 6-32 x .250 LG ATT Pr 2 - 6 315956 . STRIP-TERMINAL 1 - 7 2125898 STUD_i_ TAPPED MOUNTING, 6-32 X 1. 087 LG ATT PT 2 - 8 322550 . SCREll,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 1/2 LG ATT Pr 2 - 9 315957 . STRIP,MARKER-TERll BD 8 POS 1 THRU 8 1 - 10 256211611 PLATE, MOUNTING 1 - n -IT08119 . SCREW,llACH-BIND HD 10-32 X 1/11 LG ATT PT 2 
G 

- 12 631769 SHIELD,CAPACITOR 2 - 13 57961127 . CAPACITOR 2 - 111 1138603 SCREW,llACH-UNDRCT BIND HD 10-32 x 2-1/ll 1 - 15 9092 WASHER-LOCK,SPLIT RING, .1911 ID .3370D 1 
- 16 11598 . NUT PLAIN HEX 10/32 1 
- 17 25621177 . CLAllP 2 - 18 221790 . SCREW ,MACH-BIND HD 8-32 X 3/16 LG ATT PT 2 - 19 526378 CAP 2 - 20 361 536 CAPACITOR, PAPER-30 UP 330VAC 1 

USED ON 60HZ 
- 20 5319839 CAPACITOR_i_ PAPER-l!OUF 330 VOLT 1 

USED ON 50HZ 
- 21 517197 BRACKET-CAPACITOR MOUNTING 2 

USED ON 60HZ 
- 21 361 968 . BRACKET 2 

USED ON 50HZ 
- 22 311512 . SCREll....r..llACH-BIND HD 8-32 x u0 LG ATT PT AR 
- 22 25627 SCREW,llACH-BIND HD 8-32 x 1/2 LG ATT PT AR 
- 23 63176 9 . SHIELD,CAPACITOR 1 
- 211 57961127 . CAPACITOR 1 
- 25 52612811 . CLAllP ,CAPACITOR 1 
- 26 38235 SCREW llACH 6/32 X .310 LG ATT PT 3 
- 27 352827 COVER, TERllINAL 3 ON 1111 1 

USED ON 60HZ 
- 27 350966 . COVER-TERMINAL BLOCK 1 

USED ON 50HZ 
- 28 10170 . SCREW-MACH,8IND HD NO. 6-32 x ,250 LG ATT PT 2 
- 29 5762318 TRANSFORMER AS II- 60 HZ 1 
- 29 11119207 TRANSFORMER ASM- 50HZ 1 
- 30 3681111 SCREW,CAP-SLOT HD 1/11-20 X 1/2 LG ATT PT II 
- 31 765711 . WASHER, LOCK-EXT • TEETH • 250 ATT PT 1 
- 32 3550 . WASHER ,FL- 1/11 X 9/16 OD X 0.050 THK ATT PT II 
-~ ~ NUT, LOCK ATT PT II 
- 311 3171185 TERMINAL BOARD- II DBL SCREW TERMINALS 1 

USED' ON 60HZ 
- 311 3238111 TERMINAL BOARD- 3 DBL SCREW TERMINALS 1 

USED ON 50HZ 
- 35 35739 . SCREW_LllACH-BIND HD 6-32 x .1138 LG ATT PT AR 
- 36 57621107 . . STUD ATT PT AR 
- 36 210883 . STUD-SHIELD MTG,TAPPED,NO • 6-32 ATT PT AR 
- 37 527916 . . MARKER STRIP- II POS NOS. 1 THRU II 1 

USED ON 60HZ 
- 37 52111567 . . MARKER STRIP 1 

USED ON 50HZ 
- 38 11118680 . TRANSFORMER- 50HZ 1 
- 39 208825 . RESISTOR,FXD,Wll- 25 OHMS P/11 10% 5011 1 
- 110 5011698 . SCREl!i_MACH-RH 8-32 X ll-1Lll LG · ATT PT 1. 
- 111 50711111 . WASHER-CENTERING 0.173 ID X 5/8 OD ATT PT 2 
- 112 11112958 . INSULATOR r WA SH- 7/16 ID 3/ll OD 1/32 THK ATT PT 2 
- 113 1273211 . SEMICONDUCTOR DEVICE D10- 150V 30 AMP 2 
- Ill! 160017 . NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 1/11-28 X 7/16 FL ll ATT PT 2 
- 115 765711 . WASHER, LOCK-EXT. TEETH • 250 ATT PT 2 
- 116 2368119 . SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 10-32 x '!L_ll LG 1 
- 117 25621137 . HEAT SINK 1 
- 118 125738 . SCREW ATT PT II 
- 119 1173531 . INSULATOR II 
- 50 80651 . SCREW,THD CTG-BIND HD 6-32 X 3/8 LG ATT PT II 
- 51 25621163 . BRACKET,SUPPORT 2 
- 52 2368119 . SCREl!_,_MACH-BIND HD 10-32 X 1/11 LG ATT PT 2 
- 53 58207 . SCREW, BD HD MACH-8-32 NC-2A X • 250 LG 1 
- 511 55901 . LOCKWASHER_i_EXT TOOTH-NO. 8 1 

112 



LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DES CR I PT ION PER ON 
NUMBER I 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

- 55 2562466 . PLATE, BASE 1 

5406 PC 43 



FOR PARTS 

NOT SHOWN 

SEE FIG. 2 
SHEET 2 

6 

@ 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 

70 

FIGURE 17, !ULTI-OUTPUT PERRORESONANT REGULATOR 50 AND 60 HZ. SEE LIST 17, 

44 

51 

54 

72 

69 



LIST AND PART UNITS USA Ii LE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER I 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

MULTI-OUTPUT FERRORESONANT REGULATOR SO AND 60 HZ 

17 - 2S62480 FERRORESONANT REGULATOR,MULTI-OUTPUT- 60 REF - 2S62490 FERRORESONANT REGULATOl!L_MULTI-OUTPUT- SO REF 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASM SEE FIGURE 2-128 
FOR ILLUSTRATION SEE FIGURE 17 

- 1 S762346 . SHIELD 1 
- 2 10170 . SCREW-MACH,BIND HD NO. 6-32 X • 2SO LG ATT PT 6 
- 3 806S1 . SCREW,TBD CTG-BIND HD ~-32 X 3/8 LG ATT PT 1 
- 4 S762343 . BRACKET 2 
- s 38443 . SCREW, MACH-FL CSK HD 6-32 X S/16 LG ATT PT 4 
- 6 631769 . SBIELD,CA-PACITOR 2 
- 7 S796393 . CAPACITOR 
- 8 . 438S93 . SCREW-MACH-BIND HD NO. 8-32 X 2 1/2 LG 1 
- 9 1090873 . WASHER-SPLIT LOCK-N0.8 1 
- 10 2S7189 . NUT, BEX .8-32 1 
- 11 fZS'b:.!'IT/ . CLAMP 2 
- 12 221790 . SCREW ,MACH-BIND HD 8-32 X 3/16 LG ATT PT 2 
- 13 S26378 CAP 2 
- 14 361 S36 . CAPACITOR, PAPER-30 UF 330VAC 1 
- 1S S91 S87 . BRACKET 2 
- 16 438S74 . SCREW ATT PT 2 
- 17 6364 . WASHER,LOCK-SPLIT NO. 6 x 1/4 OD ATT PT 2 
- 18 2S7187 . NUT,PLAIN BEX 6-32 ATT PT 2 
- 19 S261296 . COVER-CAPACITOR 1 
- 20 5261936 . RESISTOR ASSEMBLY,200 OHMS SW 1 
- 21 S21496 9 . CAPACITOR 1 
- 22 32206S . SCREW MACH-BIND HD 6-32 x ~8 LG 1 
- 23 2S7187 • NUT,PLAIN HEX 6-32 1 
- 24 301768 . BRACKET-THERMISTOR MOUNTING 1 
- 2S SS726 . SCREW_..LMACH-BIND HD 6-32 X .188 LG ATT PT 2 
- 26 476364 . RESISTOR-FXD-WW 5 OHM P/M 10PCT SOW 1 
- 27 331982 SCREW,MACH .RD HD 8-32 X 1-1/4 LG ATT PT 1 
- 28 1090873 . WASHER-SPLIT LOCK-NO. 8 ATT PT 1 
- 29 2S7189 . NUT, BEX 8-32 ATT PT 1 
- 30 S28007 . WASHER ,CENTERING 2 
- 31 S21695 . INSULATOR_..LWASH- :!L.2 ID 1 OD · :!L.32 THK 2 
- 32 1112S6 . FUSE-1. S AMP 1 
- 33 179946 . BOLDER-FUSE 1 
- 34 5762344 BRACKET 2 
-~ 38443 . SCREW,MACH-FL CSK HD 6-32 x S/16 LG ATT PT 4 
- 36 730432 . GROMMET,CATERPILLAR 1 
- 37 3S2827 . COVER_..L TERMINAL 3 ON 141 1 

USED ON 60HZ 
- 37 3S0966 . COVER-TERMINAL BLOCK 1 

USED ON SOHZ 
- 38 10170 . SCREW-MACB,BIND HD NO • 6-32 X • 2SO LG ATT PT 2 
- 39 S762347 . TRANSFORMER ASM- 60BZ 1 
- 39 2S72 858 . TRANSFORMER ASM- SOHZ 1 
- 40 36/ . SCREW,MACB-FL CSK HD 10-32 X S/8 LG ATT PT 4 - 41 S6079 . WASHER-LOCK,EXT T .204 ID .410 OD ATT PT 1 
- 42 4S690 . WASHER_,,_ FL - NO. 10 X 7L_16 OD X 1L32 THK ATT PT II 
- 43 9092 . WASHER-LOCK,SPLIT RING, .194 ID .3370D ATT PT 4 
- 44 11 S98 . NUT PLAIN HEX 10/32 ATT PT 4 
- 4S 323841 . . TERMINAL BOARD- 3 DBL SCREW TERMINALS 1 

USED ON 60HZ 
- 4S 31748S . . TERMINAL BOARD- 4 DBL SCREW TERMINALS 1 

USED ON SOBZ 
- 46 210883 . . STUD-SHIELD MTG,TAPPED,NO • 6-32 ATT PT 2 
- 47 3225SO . . SCREW,MACB-BIND HD 6-32 X 1/2 LG ATT PT 2 
- 48 S214S67 . . MARKER STRIP 1 

USED ON 60HZ 
- 48 S27916 . . MARKER STRIP- 4 POS NOS. 1 THRO 4 1 

USED ON SOBZ 
- 49 438891 . SHIELD, CLEAR SAFETY, 4 POSITION 1 
- so 10170 . SCREW-MACH,BIND HD NO. 6-32 X • 2SO LG ATT PT 2 
- S1 32384S . TERMINAL BOARD- 4 DBL SCREW TERMINALS 1 ,. S2 322065 . SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X S/8 LG ATT PT 2 
- 53 212S898 . STUD, TAPPED MOUNTING, 6-32 x 1. 087 LG ATT PT 2 
- 54 2101400 . MARKER STRIP- 4 POS 1 
- SS 28413 . SCREW,MACB-BIND HD 10-32 X S/16 LG 1 
- S6 127 324 . SEMICONDUCTOR DEVICE,D10- 1SOV 30 AMP 2 
- S7 160017 . NUT_..LPLAIN_..LHEX- 1L4-28 X 7L_16 FL W ATT PT 2 
- S8 76S74 . WASHER, LOCK-EXT. TEETH .2SO ATT PT 2 
- S9 S9S2S7 . SEMICONDUCTOR DEVICE,D10- 200V 10 AMP 2 
- 60 11 S98 . NUT PLAIN HEX 1Q.L.32 ATT PT 2 
- 61 S6079 WASBER-LOCK,EXT T .204 ID .410 OD ATT PT 2 
- 62 45690 . WASHER..L FL - ·NO. 10 X 7L_16 OD X W2 THK ATT PT 2 



LIST A.ND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER I 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

- 63 1173582 . INSULATOR 2 - 611 217019 . WASHER, INSULATING B 
- 65 316996 . TERMINAL,LUG-NONINS 9AWG NO, 8 MTG HOLE 3 
- 66 57623115 . INSULATOR 1 
- 67 117351111 . SCREW,BIHDING HEAD SELF TAP NO 6 1L2 IN ATT PT 2 
- 68 1173536 . SEAL 1 - 69 576232 7 . HEATS IRK 1 
- 70 1173531 . INSULATOR Ul'._...E_T II 
- 71 255629 . SCREW,THD CTG-FL CSK HD NO. 6 X 1/2 LG ATT PT II 
- 12 79779 . SCREW,THD CTG-BIND HD NO. 6 x 3/11 LG ATT PT II 
- 73 5762326 . HOUSING 1 

116 



FIGURE 18 • PE PAHEL . ASSEllBLY. SEE LIST 18 

5406 PC 47 



LI ST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER I 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

FE PANEL ASSEMBLY 

18 - 15129302 PANEL ASSEMBLY,FE REF 
FOE NEXT HIGHER ASM SEE FIGURE 2-130 
FOR ILLUSTRATION SEE FIGURE 18 

- 1 2596293 , CLAllP,CAELE 8 
- 2 815220 . EAR 1 
- 3 5359E3 . TUBING ATT PT 2 
- 4 321483 . SCREW ,MACH BD HD- 8-32 x 1.000 LG ATT PT 2 
- 5 21023E4 . CLAMP 1 
- 6 5129278 . CABLE ASll,DRUll INDICATORS 1 
- 6 5129279 . CABLE ASll,llACHINE CYLE INDICATORS 1 
- 6 5129280 . CABLE ASll..LCLOCK INDICATORS 1 
- 6 5129281 . CABLE ASll,ROTARY BIT SWITCHES 1 - 6 5129282 . CABLE ASll,CE MODE AND TOGGLE SWITCHES 1 
- 6 5129283 -' . CABLE ASM,DRUM SWITCH 1 
- 6 ]5129284 , CABLE ASll,OPEE CTRL AND LSR SELECTOR SW 1 
- 6 5129285 . CABLE ASll,FE TO DISCONNECT 1 
- 6 5129372 , CABLE ASll,TAPE·REC 1 DR 1 - 6 j5129703 . CABLE ASll,BSCA SWITCHES AND 2V SUPPLY 1 

FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE FIG 27 
USED ON BSCA FEATURE 

- 7 835722 . KNOB 1 
- 8 482195 . SPRING-CCNTEOL KNOB 1 
- 9 5129300 . SWITCH,ROTARY- 8 POSITION 1 
- 10 5129577 . ERACKET,MOUNTING 1 
- 11 10170 . SCREW MACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 2 
- 12 5129392 . RCLLER AND INDICATOR STRIPS ASM 1 
- 13 5352238 . BRACKET 2 
- 14 10170 . SCREW llACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 4 
- 15 5372183 . INDICATOR ASSEMBLY 4.5V 39 
- 16 5372182 . INDICATOR ASll, AMBER, 4.5V 4 
- 17 5353887 . HOUSING, LAllP 43 
- 18 2227522 . KNCB 4 
- 19 5128 831 . SllITCH,ROTARY- 16 POSITION 4 
- 20 8140C8 .. INDICATOR DRIVER TYPE 1 1 
- 21 467983 . CAPACITOR 1 
- 22 302090 . BLOCK,TERllINAL 3 
- 23 438549 . SCREll,llACH-BD HD 4-40 X 0.438 LG ATT PT 3 
- 24 302131 . STRIP-TERMINAL BLOCK INSULATOR 3 
- 25 1134451 . JACK,AUX PllR- 0.440 OD 1 
- 26 js129243 . INSULATOR,PHONE JACK 2 
- 27 504853 . WASHER...L.Nll-NO, 12 X 1L2 OD x 1L32 THK 1 
- 28 738825 . SllITCH,TOGGLE,SPST 7 
- 29 179743 . NUT,PLAIN HEx- 15/32-32 x O. 562 FL Ii ATT PT 7 
- 30 5133657 . INTERLOCK ASJl,SWITCH 1 
- 31 5133689 NR . . SPRING 1 
- 32 5133688 NR . . GUIDE 1 
- 33 738829 . SllITCH,TOGGLE,DPDT,MOMENTARY 1 
-~ 119·743 . NUT,PLAIN HEX- 15/32-32 X 0.562 FL II ATT PT 1 
- 35 738828 . SWITCH,TOGGLE 1 
- 36 179743 . NUT PLAIN HEX- 15L32-32 x 0.562 FL II ATT PT 1 
- 37 5129273 . SllITCH,TOGGLE-DPDT 1 
- 38 179743 . NUT,PLAIN HEX- 15/32-32 x 0.562 FL II ATT PT 1 
- 39 738826 . SWITCH, TOGGLE 1 

USED ON BSCA FE PANEL FEATURE 
- 40 179743 . NUT,PLAIN HEX- 15/32-32 X 0.562 FL II ATT PT 1 
- 41 738828 . SWITCH TOGGLE 1 

USED ON BSCA FE PANEL FEATURE 
- 42 179743 • NUT,PLAIN HEX- 15/32-32 x 0.562 FL II ATT PT 1 - 43 30C793 . KNOB SWITCH 2 
- 44 J5128830 . SllITCH,ROTARY- 7 POSITION 2 
- 45 808362 , AC'lUATCR-PRINT HEAD 1 
- 46 808361 . LOCKllASBER....<.INT- 0.510 OD X 0.300 ID ATT PT 1 
- 47 38350 . SCREll,llACH FIL HD- 6-32 X 0.250 LG 4 
- 48 5129309 . FOOT 2 
- 49 7327 . SCREll..LMACH-HEX HD 10-32 X 0.437 LG ATT PT 2 
- 50 3550 . iASHER,FL- 0.250 ID X 0.562 OD X o.050 THK ATT PT 2 
- 51 2181054 . llASBER, TEFLON, .391 ID X 1,00 OD ATT PT 2 
- 52 11598 • NUT..LHEX- 10-32 1 
- ""53 725510 . PUSH BUTTON,PROGRAll LOAD 1 
- 54 179743 . NUT, BEX- 15/32-32 1 - 55 5129301 . PANEL ...... FE 1 

48 



FOR PARTS 

NOT SHOWN 

SEE FIG. 2 

SHEET 2 

4 

/ 
/ 

,,~ SEE FIO 19A I 

j---Hf---7 

9 
10 
II 

FIGURE 19. POWER SUPPLY AND SHIELD ASSEMBLY. 50 AND 60 HZ NEW STYLE. SEE LIST 19. 

LIST AND PART INDEX NUMBER DESCR l PT ION 
NUMBER I 2 3 4 

FOWER SUPFLY AND SHIELD ASSEHBL~NEW STYLE 

19 - 5133877 FOWER SUPPLY AND SHIELD ASM- EiO HZ 
S'[j:1S78 FOWER SUPPLY AND SHIELD ASH- 50 HZ 

FOB NEXT HIGHER ASH SEE FIGURE 2-15·3 
AND :E·OR ILLUSTRATIONS SEE FIGURE 19 - 1 2588391 . SHIELD - 2 10170 . SCREW,BD HD- 6-32 x 0.250 LG ATT PT - 3 2592155 . WASHEB.i_FL ATT FT. 

- 4 5133879 . SHIELD 
- 5 10170 . SCREW,BD HD- 6-32 x 0.250 LG ATT PT - 6 1141554 . LABEL - 7 369207 • LABEL - 8 38235 . SCREW• BD HD- 6-32 x 0.312 LG 
- 9 ~572194 . COVER- 60 HZ - 9 5134067 . COVER- 50 HZ 
- 10 221790 . SCREW,BD HD- 8-32 X 0.1875 LG ATT F:r 
- 11 80650 • SCREW.i_BD HD THD CTG- 6'-32 X 0.1875 LG ATT PT - 12 2572190 • POWER SUPPLY ASH,MULTI-LEVEL- 60 HZ 
- 12 2572200 • POWER SUPPLY ASM,MULTI-LEVEL- 50 HZ 

FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 19A 

NEW STYLE POWER SUPPLY 
FOR OLD STYLE. 
SEE FIGURE 198 

UNITS USABLE 
PER ON 
ASM. CODE 

REF 
REF 

1 
3 
2 
1 

l 
1 
1 
1 
1 
5 
2 
1 
1 

·51106 PC 49 



FOR PARTS 

NOT SHOWN 

SEE FiG. 19 

DETAIL 0 
FIGURE 19A. 

50 

45 
47 

42 

l!ULTI-LEVE 

32 
33 
34 

8 
12 
13 

35 

58 

28 

DETAIL 8 
L FOWER SUFFLY ASSEMBLY. 

9 
14 

30 

® 
II 
15 

64 

NEW STYLE. 50 AND 60 HZ 

NEW STYLE POWER SUPPLY 
FOR OLD STYLE 
SEE FIGURE 19B 

~ ~~:1 
II ii 
\ Ii 
I ii 
I i1 

11 1· .... h 
I I 
II .,,,,';, 

I !I 

I ·II ~ 
1
1
1 I '!I' ;~ 
I !i 58A i! r! 

,~II ii 

DETAIL 9 

55 
56 
57 

INDEX N • SHEET 1 OF 2. Os a-76. SEE LIST 19 A. 

( 

( 
\ 



.LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER NUMBER 

I 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

POWBR SUPPLY ASB,BOLTI LBVBL- 50/60 HZ !IBlf STYLB 

19A- 2572190 POlfBR SUPPLY ASB,BOLT-LBVBL- 60 HZ RBP 
- 2572200 POllBR SUPPLY ASl!.i_BULT-LBVBL- 50 HZ RBP 

POR BBXT HIGHBR ASB,SBB PIGURB 19-12 
ABD POR ILLUSTRATIOH,SEE PIGORB 191 

2 - 8 5232814 . POSE- 301 32V 
- 9 596676 . POSE- 250V, 15A 2 
- 10 2572208 . HOLDER ASB,POSE 1 
- 11 221790 . SCREl!.L_BACH BD HD- 8-32 I 3_LI 6 LG ATT PT 2 
- 12 92752 . . POSEHOLDER 2 
- 13 80 651 . . SCRElf,THD CTG BD HD- 6-32 I 3/8 LG !TT PT 4 
- 14 1799116 . . HOLDE!!.LPUS E 2 
- 15 2572193 . . BRACKET 1 
- 16 10170 . SCRElf,BACH BD HD- 6-32 I 0.250 LG 2 
- 17 5232887 . BEATSIBK ASll 2 
-w --S-1693 . SCREll,lllCH BD HD- 6-32 I O. 375 LG ATT PT II 
- 19 52328211 • BOSBIBG ATT PT 4 
- 20 1273211 . . SEllICOBDOCTOR DEVICE_._D10 150V 30 !BP 2 
- 21 160017 . . BOT,PLAIB HEX- 1/11-28 I 7/16 PL If ATT PT 2 
,- 22 765711 . • lllSHER,LOCK BIT TEBTH- 0.250 ATT PT 2 
- 23 5762383 . . HEATSIBK 1 
- 23A 5761979 . IBSOLATOH 1 
- 211 11113492 . POSE- 125V llA 3 
- 25 2572807 . BIAS ASB 1 
- 26 10170 • SCRElf,BACH BD HD- 6-32 I 0.250 LG ATT PT 6 
- 27 2572189 . STAB DOFF- 10-32 I O. 500 LG ATT PT 6 
- 28 3170119 . . RESISTOR- 1K OHl!.i_ SS 3 
- 29 S2S2S34 . . DIODE 3 
- 30 21181727 . . CLIP,FUSE 6 
- 31 2572206 . . CARD 1 
- 32 2S72188 . STRAP,CAPACITOR llTG 1 
- 33' 3811S7 . SCREll,FH- 8-32 X 0.7SO LG ATT PT 1 
- 34 60090 . NOT HASHER- 8-32 ATT PT 1 
- 35 S214420 . CAPACITOR,ELECTROLYTIC- 8200 BF,P7Sll 3 
- 36 31748S . BLOCK,4 DBL SCREW TERllINAL 1 
- 37 3S739 . SCREl!LllACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.438 LG ATT PT 2 
- 38 510188 . STRIP ,INSULATOR 1 
- 39 2S72199 . BRACKET,TB 1 
- 40 316807 . SCREll,FH- 6-32 X0.37SLG ATT PT 2 
- ""1i1 ~ii"! . HOT,LOCKllASHER ASll- 6-32 ATT PT 2 - 42 S232877 . LABEL-CAUTION 1 - 43 801652 . LABEL 1 

USED ON 60 HZ ONLY 
- 113 52110513 . LABEL 1 

USED ON SO HZ ONLY 
-1111 ff'!llf554 . LABEL,llARNING-HIGH TEllP 1 
- 4S S33361 . COVER,TERllINAL BOARD 1 
- 46 3S2088 . SHIELD,9 POS 1 
- "lit 1ono . SCREll,llACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.250 LG. ATT PT 2 
- 4B S2S2SS1 . TRANSFORllER ASll- 60 HZ ONLY 1 
- 4B 411 B437 . TRANSFORllER AS II- SO HZ ONLY 1 
- 49 S471 . S.CREll,llACH BEX RD- S/16-18 X O. 7SOLG ATT PT 4 
- so 1613S1 . llASBER,FLAT ATT PT 4 
- S1 179966 LOCKWASHER..LEXT- O. 312 ID X 0.610 OD ATT PT 1 
- S2 S232794 NUT,LOCK- 0.312-18 ~D ATT PT 4 
- S3 S232 BOB . . LABEL,CAUTION 1 
- S4 323844 . . BLOCK TERllINAL- 9 POSITION 1 
- SS 31S9S6 . . BLOCK- 8 DBL SCREW TERllIHAL . 1 
- S6 322S50 . SCREW,llACH BD HD- 6-32 X O.SOO LG ATT PT 4 
- S7 210BB3 . STOD,SBIELD llTG TAPPED- 6-32 ATT PT 4 
- SB 7301139 . . PLATE,DESIGBATION- 9 POS 1 
- SBA 31S9S7 . . STRIP,BARKER TERM BD- 8 POS 1 TBRU 8 1 
- S9 4119360 . . TRANSFORllER- SO HZ 1 

USED ON SO BZ ONLY - 60 S2637B . CAP,INSULATOR 4 
- 61 361968 . BRACKET...LCAPACITOR BTG II - 62 322 SS1 . SCREll,BD RD- 6-32 X 0.7SO LG ATT PT 4 
- 63 311699 . NUT,BEX ATT PT 4 - 64 S319839 . CAPACITOR- 40 llFD,Pll 61 2 

USED ON 60 BZ ONLY 
- 64 S21408S CAPACITOR,PAPER- SOBF,Pll 1 OS 2 

USED ON SO BZ ONLY 
- 65 236B49 SCREll,llACH BD RD- 10-32 X 0.2SO LG 8 
- 66 3B6B6 . SCREW,llACB BEX RD- 1/11-20 X 0.500 LG 1 
- 67 35SO llASBER...LFL- 0.250 X 9L16 OD O.OSO THK 1 - 6B 5232793 . NUT,LOCK- 1/4-20 ID 1 
- 69 2S72204 . PLATE,BUS 1 

S406 PC 51 



LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER NUMBER 

I 2 3 4 ASM, CODE 

- 70 332620 . SC REll, l'IACH BD HD- 10-32 x 0.500 LG ATT PT 6 
- 71 316170 . SPACER .ATT PT 6 
- 7--Z 257I203 . PLATE,BOS 1 
- 73 236849 . SCREll ,l!ACH BD HD- 10-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 6 
- 74 45690 . llASHER,PL- 10 X 7/16 OD 1L_32 THK ATT PT 1 
- 15 180759 , SCREll,l!ACH BD HD- 8-32 X 5/16 LG ATT PT 3 
- 76 2903 . llASHER,PL- 6 X 0.500 OD 1/32 THK ATT PT 3 

,, . 

. • 

52 



DETAILO 
USED ON 50 HZ ONLY 

120 
121 

113 -.......;.---.-------....,,__, 

112 _....;;.--..-;~~-"""" 

-

77 

91 

95 
96 
97 
98 

92 
,.-lfH.:.&-------Jt----i 93 

94 

77 
78 

IOI 
105 104 T~ 

100 I /. ,,r~ 
105~;,.<---~,/~ 

102 I 101 '\l l Ill~ 
.IJ\10~» ~ 110 

'i I~ ~· 
~~108"""111 

DETAIL8 

FIGURE 19A, BULTI-LEVEL POWER SUPPLY ASSEBBLY. 50 AID 60 HZ-NEW STYLE, SHEET 2 OP 2. INDEI NOS, 77-123, SIB LIST 191. 

51106 PC 53 



LIST AND PART INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION 
NUMBER I 2 3 4 

- 77 2172166 . GUARD 
USED ON 60 HZ ONLY - ....,.,. 11103890 . GUARD, 50 HZ 
USED ON 50 HZ ONLY 

- 78 81693 . SCREW...Ll!ACH BD · HD- 6-32 X 0.375 LG 
-79 5232828 . PAN- 60 HZ 

USED ON 60 HZ ONLY 
- 79 11120171 . l!OTOR_._FAN 50 HZ 

USED ON 50 HZ ONLY 
- 80 322550 . SCREW,l!ACH BD HD- 6-32 x 0.500 LG 
- 81 2572195 . BRACKET_._PAN l!TG 
- 82 221790 • SCREW,l!ACH BD HD- 8-32 x 3/16 LG 
- 83 526378 . CAP,INSULATOR 

USED ON 50 HZ ONLY 
- 811 563893 . BR ACK ET, CAPACITOR l!TG 

USED ON 50 HZ ONLY 
- 85 438567 . SCREW,l!ACH UNDRCT BD HD- 6-32 x 1 LG 
- "lib ""3Tf699 . NUT,HEX 
- 87 57089118 . CAPACITOR,PIXED- 101!P,PI! 611 

USED ON 50 HZ ONLY 
- 87A 2182919 LABEL 
- 88 5232886 • HEATSINK ASI! 
- 89 322065 . SCREW1 1!ACH BD HD- 6-32 X 5_L8 LG 
- 90 2609067 . BUSHING 
- 91 5232818 . SPACER- 0.~52 ID X 0.500 OD 
- 92 160017 . • NU~PLAIN HEX- 1L4-2 8 X 7L1 6 FL W 
- 93 65756 . . LOCKWASHER,INT T- 0,250 ID X 0.478 OD 
- 94 3550 . . WASHER ,FL- 0.250 ID X 9/16 OD 0.050 THK 
- 95 5214179 . . RECTIFIER SILICONE- 70_L50 A 
- 96 8163 . NUT,HEX- 8-32 X 0.562 LG 
- 97 322572 . . LOCKWASHER,INT- 0.375 INT X 0 .678 OD 
- 98 453 . . WASHER_._FLAT- ~8 ID X 13_L16 OD 
- 99 5232849 . HEATSINK 
-100 2102 582 • RESISTOR 
-10 1 438593 SCREllLBD HD- 8-32 X 2.500 LG 
-102 2903 . WASHER,FL- 6 X 0.500 OD 1/32 THK 
-103 600960 . NUT,WASHER- 8-32 
-1011 510 468 WASHER ,CUP 
-105 5761935 . WASHER,INSULATING 
-106 591465 . RESISTOR,FIXED- 4 OHl!S,Pll 1011 
-107 5232816 . SCREW,BD HD- 8-32 X 5.250 LG 
-108 --nllf! . WASHER,FLAT- 0.187 ID X o. 687 OD 
-109 600960 NUT,WASHER-. 8032 
-110 528007 . WASHEJ!LCENTERING- 0.173 ID 
-111 521695 WASHER ,l!ICA- 0.500 ID 
-112 52328811 . RESISTOR ASll- 160 OHi! 2W 
-113 631769 . SHIELD_LCAPACITOR 
- 1111 5232 806 . STRAP ,CAPACITOR l!TG 
-115 2572187 STRAP ,CAPACITOR l!TG 
-116 321483 . SCREW,llACH BD HD- 8-32 X 1 LG 
-11 / 55901 . LOCKWASHER,EXTERNAL TOOTH- 0.176 ID X 0.300 
-118 52111233 . CAPACITOR- l!O ,000 .OF ,P1 001! 1011 
-119 5796393 • CAPACITOR- 120,000 OF, Pll75-100!1 
-120 2572186. . BRACKET,CAPACITOR 
-121 236849 . SCREW,l!ACH BD HD~ 10-32 X 0.250 LG 
-122 5232809 . LABEL-CAUTION 
-123 2572198 . CHASSIS 

511 

UNITS 
PER 
ASM. 

1 

2 

ATT PT AR 
1 

1 

ATT PT AR 
AR 

ATT PT 2 
2 

2 

ATT PT 2 
ATT PT 2 

1 

1 
1 

ATT PT 4 
.ATT PT 4 
ATT PT 4 

2 
2 
2 
2 

ATT PT 2 
ATT PT 2 
ATT PT 2 

1 
1 

ATT PT 1 
ATT PT 1 
ATT PT 1 

2 
2 
2 

ATT PT 2 
ATT PT 2 
ATT PT 2 

4 
4 
1 
2 
1 
1 

ATT PT 3 
ATT PT 3 

1 
1 
1 

ATT PT 3 
1 
1 

USABLE 
ON 

CODE 

( 
\ 

( 

\. 

/ 
~ 

~( 

( 

( 
\ 

( 
' 

·( 

./ 
(:~; 

( 
I 



.FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG. 2 
SHEET 2 

I SEE FIG. 

FIGURE 19B. POWER SUPPLY AND SHIELD ASSEMBLY. 50 AND 60 HZ OLD STYLE. SEE LIST 19B. 

LIST AND PART INDEX DESCRIPTION 
NUMBER NUMBER 

I 2 3 4 

POWER SUPPLY AND SHIELD ASSEMBLY- 50_L60 HZ 

19B- 5133881 NP EOWER SUPPLY AND SHIELD ASll- 60 HZ 
NON PROCURABLE,ORDER NEW STYLE 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASll SEE FIGURE 2-153 
AND FOR ILLUSTRATION SEE FIGURE 19B - 5133882 NP POWER SUPPLY AND SHIELD ASll- 50 HZ ATT PT 
NON PROCURABLE,ORDER NEW STYLE 
FOE NEXT HIGHER ASll SEE FIGURE 2-153 
AND FOR ILLUSTRATION SEE FIGURE 19B 

- 1 1141554 • LABEL 
- 2 369..lQ.7 __,_ LABEL 
- 3 5:21322€ • CHANNEL,RUBBER - 4 5232848 . COVER 
- 5 81693 . SCREW_,_BD HD- 6-32 x 0.375 LG ATT PT 
- 6 5133698 . SHIELD 
- 7 5232133 . COVER 
- 8 34512 . SCREW_,_BD HD- 8-32 x 0.375 LG ATT PT 
- 9 5232174 • STANDOFF 
- 10 5232858 . STANDOFF 
- 11 25627 . SCREW BD HD- 6-32 X O. 500 LG ATT PT 
- 12 5232876 . FILTER 
- 13 5232850 . POWER SUPPLY ASll,llULTI-LEVEL- 60 HZ 
- 13 5232840 . POWER SUPPLY ASll_i_llULTI-LEVEL- 50 HZ 

FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 19C 

OLD STYLE POVVER SUPPLY 
FOR NEW STYLE, 
SEE FIGURE 19 

UNITS USABLE 
PER ON 
ASM. CODE 

REF 

REF 

1 
.1 

AR 
1 
6 
1 
1 
7 
2 
2 
4 
1 
1 
1 

5406 PC 55 



OLD STYLE POWER SUPPLY 
FOR NEW STY LE 
SEE FIGURE 19 

26 
27 

30 

21r~1-i-1c-ff~~_.;;;~ 22 

2Bi--~--t-~\'<"---r~ 
29 ~.L.-_...,;:::;,, 

23 
1s~~-+-~~~~~~---ti·1;1 

13 
14 
15 

II 12 

7 
8 
9 

5 
6 

@ 
37 

33 
34 

38 

FOR PARTS 

NOT SHOWN 

SEE FIG. 198 

59 

64 
65 

VIEW A 

=i=:: 
/1 70 

'? 25 

72 

17 
18 

63 
62 

PIGUBE 19C. llULTI-LEVEL POWEB SUPPLY ASSEllBtt. 50 AND 60 HZ OLD STYLE. SHEET 1 OP 2. J:NDEX NOS. 5-72. SEE LIST 19C. 

56 

( 

( 

( 

"( 

"( 

•I 



LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER I 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

POWER SUPPLY ASl!,llULTI LEVEL- 50/50 HZ 

19C- 5232 850 POWER SUPPLY AS II, MULTI-LEVEL- 60 HZ 
- 5232840 - POWER SUPPLY ASl!..Ll!ULTI-LEVEL- 50 HZ 

FOR NEXT HIGHER AS!! SEE FIGURE 2-153 
FOR ILLUSTRATION SEE_FIGURE 19 

- 5 535506 . COVER- 8 POSITION 1 
- 6 10170 SCREW,l!ACH BO HD- 6-32 -X 0.250 LG ATr Pr 2 
- 7 317315 . BLOCK,BARRIER TERMINAL- B TERM 1 
- B 322065 SCREW_~l!ACH BO HD- 6-32 X 5_L_8 LG ATT PT 2 
- 9 2125898 . STUD,TAPPED MOUNTING- 6-32 X 1.087 LG ATT Pr 2 
- 10 2101342 . MARKER STRIP 1 
- 11 582444 COVER_._TERl!INAL BLOCK 1 
- 12 1 0170 . SCREW,llACH BD HD- 6032 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 2 
- 13 322767 . TERMINAL BOARD- 10 DBL SCREW TERMINALS 1 
- 14 322 550 . SCREW,llACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.500 LG ATT PT 2 
- ----rs- 210883 . STUD, SHIELD l!TG TAPPED- 6-32 ATT PT 2 
- 16 363434 MARKER STRIP- 10 POS NOS. 1 THRU 10 1 
- 17 5232787 COIL ASSEMBLY 1 
- 18 10170 SCREW, l!ACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0 .250 LG ATT PT 3 
- 19 1BO894 . SCREW,CAP HEX HD- 1/4-20 X 3/8 LG 4 
- 20 5232793 . NUT..LLOCK 4 
- 21 32042 SCREW,l!ACH BD HD- 10-32 X 3/8 LG B 
- 22 602 721 . NUT,HEX HD- B-32 8 
- 23 5232846 . PLATE..LINNER 1 
- 24 5232845 . PLATE,OUTER 1 
- 25 631769 SHIELD,CAPACITOR 6 
- 26 236550 SCREW,l!ACH BD HD- 4-40 x 0.375 LG 4 
- 27 1141209 . NUT- 4-40 4 
- 28 438556 SCREW,l!ACH BD HD- 4-40 x 1.500 4 
- 29 1141209 . NUT- 4-40 4 
- 30 5796393 CAPACITOR 6 
- 31 5232844 . BRACKET 4 
- 32 55726 . SCREW__._ MACH BD HD- 6-32 x 0. 188 LG ATT PT B 
- 33 5232825 SHIELD 1 
- 34 58207 . SCREW,l!ACH BD HD- 8-32 x o. 250 LG ATT PT 3 
- 35 1160395 . RESISTOR 3 
- 36 334932 . . TERMINAL, LUG- 18 THRU 22 WIRE INS UL 2 
- 37 472579 • RESISTOR,FXD COMP- 510 OHM P/11 5 PCT 2W 1 
- 38 5261296 COVER,CAPACITOR 3 
-~ 438554 _SCREW,l!ACH BO HD- 4-40 x 1 LG 2 
- 40 1141209 NUT- 4-40 2 
- 41 236550 . SCREW__._ MACH BD HD- 4-40 x 0.375 LG 1 
- 42 1141209 . NUT- 4-40 2 - 43 5796426 . CAPACITOR 3 
- 44 5232843 BRACKET 2 
- ii5 43854 8 . SCREW,MACH BD HD- 4-40 x 0.188 LG ATT PT 4 
- 46 10170 . SCREW, MACH BD HD- 6-32 x 0. 250 LG 

I 
3 

- 47 5232888 HEATSINK AS!! 3 
- li1j 8'lb9r . SCREW,MACH BD HD- 6-32 x 3/8 LG ATT PT 6 
- 49 5232824 . BUSHING ATT PT 6 
- 50 598479 . . SRl!ICONDUCTOR DEVICE DIO- 150V 10 AMP 1 
- 51 602721 . _. NUT,HEX HD- 8-32 ATT PT 1 
- 52 419131 • WA SHER, IN SULA TING- 0.195 ID 0.275 OD 0.050 THK l 
- 53 5762 83 8 . . HEATSINK 1 
- 54 5761979 . INSULATOR 3 
- 55 5232884 . RESISTOR AS!! 1 
- 56 334932 . TERMINAL LUG- 18 THRU 22 WIRE INSUL 2 
- 57 21 6991 . . RESISTOR 1 
- 58 631769 . SHIELD,CAPACITOR 1 
- 59 5796393 . CAPACITOR 1 
- 60 5261284 . CLAMP, CAPACITOR 1 
- 61 55726 SCREW,l!ACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.188 LG ATT Pr 3 
- 62 631769 . SHIELD__._CAPACITOR 1 
- 63 5214233 . CAPACITOR 1 
- 64 52612 84 . CLAMP ,CAPACITOR 1 
- 65 55726 SCREW_._l!ACH BO HD- 6-32 X 0 .188 LG ATT PT 3 
- 70 473442 . GROl!l!ET- CATERPILLAR AR 
- 71 521322 6 . GROl!l!ET AR 
- 72 123070 GROl!l!ET, RUBBER , 

51106 PC 57 



148 
128 
129 

/~~., v 
~127 

, I I 

I r,') 120 
I 

'~21 153 ' •1 1: I 11 / 
I II/ 
' .. h 

?I'~ I II I j; ' .... .:a_ ... 
I II _, (l-.~ I 
I 1' 
I 11 

? "-

I -........~122 I I 
I ,1, 
I 11 '!!f; 

1'49 
I 

11 
I 

'd 150 I 

151 I 1, I 
I . ~ I 
I 11 I 
I il.,"I 
I 

I I 

' I •, 
' 

I 
' I 
' .... .._,..) 131 

DETAIL A 

FIGURE 19C. llULTI-LEVEL POWER SUPPLY ASSEllBLY,50 AND 60 HZ-OLD STYLE. SHEET 2 OF 2. INDEX NOS. 76-155. SEE LIST 19C• 



LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER I 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

19C- 76 5232828 . FAN- 60 HZ 1 
- 76 4120171 • FAN- 50 HZ 1 
- 77 322550 . SCREW,IUCB BD HD- 6-32 x 0.500 LG ATT PT 4 
- 78 10170 . SCREW,l!ACH BD BD- 6-32 x 0.250 LG 2 
- 79 5232 E87 . BEATSINK ASll 2 
- 80 81693 . SCREW,llACH BD BD- 6-32 x 0.3 75 LG ATT PT 4 
- 81 5232S24 . BUSHING ATT PT 4 
- 82 127324 . . SEMICONDUCTOR DEVICE_._D10- 150V 30 AllP 2 
- 83 160017 . . NUT,PLAIN BEX- 0.250-28 X 0.438 FL W ATT PT 2 
- 84 76574 . . LOCKWASBER,EXT- 0.250 ID X 0.510 OD ATT PT 2 
- 85 15762383 . . BEAT SINK 1 
- 86 5761979 • INSULATOR 2 
- 87 2194889 . RESISTOR 2 
- 88 338238 SCREW_._l!ACH BD HD- 4-40 x 0.3125 LG ATT PT 4 
- 89 37913 • NUT,BEX HD- 4-40 ATT PT 4 
- 90 5232739 . SHROUD 1 
- 91 55726 . SCREW 4 11ACB BD BD- 6-32 x 0.188 LG ATT PT 6 
- 92 ICT8b"22 . SCREW,l!ACB BD BD- 1/4-20 x 0.375 2 
- 93 52328€6 • HEATSINK AS!! 1 
- 94 91610 . SCREW_._TBt CTG BD HD- 6-32 X 0.500 LG ATT PT 4 
- 95 160017 . . NUT,FLAIN HEX- 1/4-20 X 0.438 FL W 2 
- 96 65756 . . LOCKWASBER,INT- 0.250 ID X 0.438 OD ATT PT 2 
- 97 5214179 . . RECTIFIER 2 - 98 8163 . . NUT,PLAIN BEX- 8~32 X 0.562 FL W ATT PT 2 
- 99 322572 . • LOCKWASBER,INT- 0.375 X 0.678 OD ATT PT 2 
-100 453 . . WASBER,FL- 0.375 ID X 0.813 OD ATT PT 2 
-101 5762034 . . INSULATOR,HEATSINK 4 
-102 255629 . . SCREW,TBD CTG FL HD- 6-32 x 0.500 LG ATT PT 4 
-103 5232849 . . HEATSINK 1 
-104 5232858 . STANDOFF 2 
-105 25€27 . SCREW,l!ACB BD HD- 8-32 x 0.500 LG ATT PT 2 
-106 361968 • BRACKET 4 
-107 322551 • SCREW,llACB BD HD- 6-32 X 0.750 LG ATT PT 4 
-108 5761943 • NUT,LOCKWASHER ASll- 6-32 ATT PT 4 
-109 526378 • CAP 4 
- 110 5319€39 . CAPACITOE,PAPER 40UF 330 VOLT 2 
-111 517197 . ERACKET,CAPACITOR MOUNTING 2 
- 112 322550 . SCREW,llACH BD BD- 6-32 X 0.500 LG ATT PT 2 
-113 5761943 • NUT,LOCKWASHER ASll- 6-32 ATT PT 2 
-114 526378 . CAP 2 
-115 36153€ • CAPACITOR,PAPER- 30 UK 33C VAC 1 
-116 ]5261946 • RESISTOR,FXD WW- 250 OHllS P/W 5~ 25W 1 
-117 43€54 E SCREW,l!ACB BD BD- 4-40 X 0.188 LG ATT PT 2 
-118 221790 • SCREi!.LllACH BD HD- 8-32 X 0.188 LG 1 
-119 55901 . LOCKWASHER,EXT- 0.168 ID X 0.381 OD 1 
-120 5232814 • FUSE 2 
-121 596676 . FUS~CARTRIDGE- 15 AllP 250V 2 
-122 1143492 • FUSE- 4 AllP 3 
-123 2133112 . INSULATOR 2 
-124 257080 • INSULATOR,LONG 2 
-"""125 642763 • INSULATOR 3 
-126 5232799 • HClDER ASll,FUSES 1 
-127 58207 . SCREW,llACH BD HD- 8-32 X 0.250 LG ATT P'r 3 
-128 92752 . . fUSEBCLDER- 1 PCS 15 AllP 250V 2 
-129 337 . . SCREW,l!ACB FIL HD- 8-32 X 0.375 LG ATT PT 3 
-130 179946 . . HOLDER-FUSE 3 
-131 5232726 . • ERACKET 1 
-132 533361 • COVER,TERllINAL BOARD 1 
-133 10170 . SCREW__._l!ACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0_._250 LG ATT PT _2_ 
-134 352088 . COVER 1 
-135 10170 . SCREW,l!ACB BD HD- 6-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 2 
-136 1141554 . tE'CAL 1 
-137 801652 . LABEL- 60 HZ 1 
-137 5240513 . LABEL- 50 HZ 1 
-138 38686 . SCREW.i_llACH BEX HD- 1.L4-20 X 0.500 LG 3 
-139 5232793 . LOCKNUT- 0.250-20 3 
-140 5232853 . TRANSFORMER ASll- 60 HZ 1 
-140 4118437 . TRANSFCRl!ER ASll- 50 HZ 1 
-141 5471 . SCREW,llACH HEX HD- 5/16-18 X O. 750 LG ATT PT 4 
-142 161351 . ~ASHER,PLAIN FIAT ATT PT 4 
-143 179966 . LCCKWASHER...LEXT- 0.312 ID X 0.610 OD ATT PT 4 
-144 ]5232794 . LOCKNUT- 0.312-18 ATT PT 4 
-145 315956 . . STRIP-TERllINAl 1 
-146 210883 . . STUD SHIELD llTG TAPPED- 6-32 ATT PT 2 
-147 322550 . . SCREW,llACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.500 LG ATT PT 2 
-148 315957 . ; STRIF,llARKER TERI! ED 8 POS ~ THUR 8 1 
-149 323844 . . BLOCK...LTERllINAL- 9 POSITION 1 
-150 210883 . . STUD,SHIELD l!TG-TAPPED 6-32 ATT PT 2 
-151 322550 . . SCREW_._llACB BD HD- 6-32 x 0.500 LG ATT PT 2 

5406 PC 59 



LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER PESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER I 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

19C '-152 730439 . . PLATE, DESIGNATION- 9 POS 1 
-153 5232 8C8 . . IABEI, WEIGHT 1 
-154 15232854 . . TRANSFORl'lER- 60 HZ 1 
-154 4119360 . . 'IRANSFORl!ER- 50 HZ 1 
-155 ~232855 . CHASSIS 

/';;;/ 

\ 

~I 

-

60 



FIGUBE 20. 
SEE LIST 20. -~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ ASSEMBLY. ]P:B~O~B~E~~F~I~N~AL:_:~r-~~~~~~~-

DESCRIPTION 

----

51106 PC, 61 



74 
75 

DETAIL A 

DETAIL B 

I SEE FIG. 24 ~ §~ 

rr::;< ____ fl 
~- /i~I '·"·...-! ~~.:-/ I ;~ ~ .............. ·1 $( ,,> 
/~.,. ,./ . / 48 

~-. 37 50 
. 38 

36 

f~o 33 

44 

DETAIL C 

FIGURE 21. I/0 COVER lSSEftBLIES. SEE LIST 21. 

62 

7:110 
Ill 
112 

105 
106 

91 
92 

VIEW D 
13 

21 

IOI 



LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER I 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

I/O COVER ASSEllBlIES 

CODE A USED ON 13 INCH PRINTER ASll 
CODE B USED ON 22 INCH PRINTER ASll 

21 - jNo NO. NP I/0 COVER ASSEMBLIES 
FOR ILLUSTRATICN SEE FIGURE 21 

- 1 5129076 • COVER,FILE-LH 1 
- 2 5319e54 . SCREW,SELF TAPPING- 8-32 X 0.375 LG 6 
- 3 5350091 • SCREi ATT PT 1 - 4 2532C7E . STRIP,FINGER 2 
- 5 5129317 • CHANNEl,FINGER 2 
- 6 438566 . SCREW_,_MACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.125 LG ATT PT 4 
- 7 5129197 NP •. COVER ASll,FILE-REAR 1 
- 8 739494 . . SEAL PVC DUAL DUROllETER AR - 9 2532078 . . STliIP,FINGER 2 - ~- l!ll:l~.:177 . • CBANNEL,FINGER 2 - 11 43E566 . . SCREW,MACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.125 LG ATT PT 4 
- 12 5129052 . . COVER ASM..LFILE-REAR 1 

SPECIFY COLOR WHEN ORDERING 
- 13 5129C83 . . . LATCH ASll 1 
- 14 34512 . . . SCREW,MACH BD HD- 8-32 X 0.375 LG ATT PT 3 
- 15 4C598C4 . . . PLATE ATT PT 1 
- 16 5129552 ... . BOLT 1 

PART OF 5129C83 LATCH ASSEMBLY 
- 17 604E9 . . . CLIF-S PRING ATT PT 1 

PART OF 5129083 LATCH ASSEllBLY - 18 4208950 . . . ARI! 1 
PART OF 5129083 LATCH ASSEllBLY 

- 19 5129C82 . . . PLUNGER 1 
PART OF 5129083 LATCH ASSEMBLY 

- 20 2154455 . . . SPRING, COllPBESSICN, 0.543 LG X O. 218DIA 1 
PART OF 5129083 LATCH ASSEMBLY 

- 21 5129Ce1 . . . HOUSING_._LATCH 1 
PART OF 5129C83 LATCH ASSEllBLY 

- 22 5129505 . BLADE 2 
- 23 2566600 • SCREl!i_llACH BD BD- 6-32 x 0.250 ATT PT LI 
- 24 5129507 . CATCH,COVER 1 
- 25 2566617 . SCREW,MACH BD HD- 8-32 x 0.375 ATT PT 2 
- :<6 5129504 . BRACKET 1 
-2.7 ~ • SCREW,llACH BD HD- 10-32 x o. 250 ATT PT 2 
- 28 5129508 . ERACKET,PIVOT 2 
- 29 2566617 • SCREW_._MACH BD HD- 8-32 X 0.375 LG ATT PT LI 
- 30 5129089 . F~TER,AIR 2 
- 31 5129079 . COVER,FIIE-RH FliCNT 1 
- 32 15129075 . COVEi!, FILE-RH REAR 1 
- 33 !319E54 . SCREW,SELF TAPPING- 8-32 X O. 375 LG ATT PT 16 
- 34 2591903 • NAMEPLATE-ENGLISH 1 
- 34 2591906 • NAMEPLATE-FRENCH 1 
- .jq I":."' "~ c • NAMEPLATE-GERMAN 1 
- 34 2591905 . NAMEPLATE-ITALIAN 1 
- 34 2591917 . NAMEPLATE-SPANISH 1 
- 3LI 2592056 . NAMEPLATE-JAPANESE 1 
- 35 602943 • SPBING 1 
- 36 47242 . WASBER,FL- 0.500 OD X 0.062 THK ATT PT 1 
- 37 125930 • NUT,PLAIN HEX- 10-32 ATT PT 1 
- 38 5129031 . LATCH ASll 1 
- 39 ~129030 . PIN_._LATCH 1 
- 40 257982 . CLIP,RETAINING-E TYPE 0. 188 tIA GROOVE ATT PT 2 
- 41 2532078 . FINGER STOCK 
- 42 51293i7 . CHANNEl,FINGER 2 
- 43 438566 . SCREW,MACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.125 LG ATT PT 4 
- 44 739494 . SEAL PVC DUAL DUliOllETER AR 
- 45 5129041 . COVER ASM-UPPER FRCNT 1 

SPECIFY COLOR WHEN ORDERING 
- 46 3550 . WASHER,Fl- 0.250 ID X 0. 562 OD X 0.050 THK ATT PT 6 
- 47 11598 . NUT:i_PLAIN HEX- 10-32 ATT PT 6 
- 48 ]5129034 . BRACKET,COVER-lEFT HAND 1 
- 49 5129033 . ERACKET,COVER-RIGHT HAND 1 
- 50 5129396 . SCREW- 10-32 ATT PT 4 
- 51 ]5129182 . BRACKET,RETAINING 2 
- 52 lz574822 . SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 8-32 X .1 88 ATT PT 4 
- 53 15_ 129 C40 . COVER ASM-LOWER FRONT 1 

SPECIFY COLOR W'HEN ORDERING 
- 54 237032 . WASHER,FL- 0.203 ID X 0.438 OD X 0.032 THK ATT PT 6 
- 55 11590 . NU~BEX- 10-32 ATT PT 6 
- 56 ]51291811 • BRACKET 2 
- 57 58207 . SCREW_._BD HD ll!CH- 8-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 2 

5406 PC 63 



LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER I 2 3 4 ASM. CO DE 

~l - 58 602943 SPRING 1 - 59 47242 . WASHER,FL- 0.219 ID X 0.500 OD ATT PT 1 
- 60 125930 . NO'.I:, PLAIN HEX- 10-32 ATT PT 1 
- 61 5129031 . LATCH ASM 1 
- 62 5129 030 . PIN_._LATCH 1 

-. - 63 257982 . CLIP,RETAINING-E TYPE 0.188 DIA GROOVE ATT PT 2 
- 64 253207 8 . FINGER STOCK 2 
- 65 5129377 . CEANNEL_dINGER 2 
- 66 438566 . SCREW,MACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.125 LG ATT PT 4 
- 67 739 494 . SEAL PVC DUAL DUROMETER AR 
- 68 5129040 . COVER ASM-LOWER FRONT 1 

SPECIFY CCLOR WHEN ORDERING 
- 69 237032 . WASHER, FLAT ATT PT 6 
- 70 11598 . NO'.l:_._FLAIN HEX- 10-32 ATT PT 6 
- 71 5129034 . ERACKET,COVER-LEFT HAND 1 
- 72 5129033 . ERACKET,COVER-RIGHT HAND 1 
- 73 5129396 . SCREW- 10-32 ATT PT 4 
- 14 15""f295""05 . BLADE AR 
- 75 2566600 . SCREW,MACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.250 ATT PT AR 
- 76 2162666 . CUP 2 
- 77 5129357 . BOLT,LEVELER 2 
- 78 5129099 . SPACER 2 
- 79 5133702 . COVER,CHANNEL-CABLE 1 

~SED WITH INTERNAL TRANSFORMER· FEATURE 
- 79 ~129078 COVER,CABLE 1 
- 80 5€207 . SCREW_._MACH BD HD- 8-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 5 
- 81 5129077 . COVER,PANEL-REAR 1 - 82 43E6C2 . SCREW,MACH BD HD- 10-32 x 1. 500 LG ATT PT 5 A 
- 82 322061 . SCREl!.i_MACH BD HD- 10-32 x 1.250 LG ATT PT 5 B 
- 83 ]5129067 . COVER, PANEL-FRONT 1 A - 83 5129319 . CCVER,FRCNT 1 B 
- 84 43 86C2 . SCREW....LMACH BD HD- 10-32 X 1.500 LG ATT PT 4 
- 85 5129C73 . COVER 1 
- 86 2566624 . SCREW,MACH BD HD- 8-32 x 0.188 LG 4 
- 87 5129072 . COVER 1 A 
- 87 5129312 . COVER 1 B 
- 88 2566624 . SCREW,MACH BD HD- 8-32 x 0 .188 LG AR 
- 89 5129240 . CHANNEL 1 A 
- 89 5129313 . CHANNEL 1 B 
- 90 2566610 . SCREW,MACH BD HD- 8-32 X 0.250 AR 
- 91 5129074 . BRACKET AR 
- 92 12""566610 . SCREW,MACH BD HD- 8-32 X 0.250 ATT PT 
- 93 5128888 . CONSOLE ASSEMBLY,KEYBCARD 1 

FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 24 
- 94 5319€54 SCREW, SELF TAFFING- 8-32 X 0.375 LG ATT PT 
- 95 5129191 . ALAPTER,FRAME 1 
- 96 19852 . SCREW,MACH HEX HD- :!l_4-20 X 1.250 LG ATT PT 2 
- 97 2566614 . SCREW,CAP HEX HD- 0.250-20 X 0.500 LG ATT PT 2 
- 97A 856575 . JUMPER- 50 HZ 1 
- 978 367027 . SCREW- 10-32 ATT PT 1 
- 97C 56121 . LOCKWASHER,EXT- 0.195.ID x 0.381 OD ATT PT 1 - 98 5129395 . COVER,FRCNT CAELE 1 
- 99 58207 . SCREW MACH BD HD- 8-32 x 0.250 LG ATT PT 5 
-100 25627 . SCREW,MACH BD HD- 8-32 x 0.500 LG ATT PT 5 
-101 5129066 . '.l:CP,TABLE-RH 1 A 
-101 ~129315 TOP,TABLE-RH 1 B 
-102 332620 . SCREW,MACH BD HD- 10~32 x o. 500 LG ATT PT 1 
-103 5129080 TOP,TABLE-REAR 1 A 
-103 5129316 . '.l:OF_._TABLE-REAR 1 ·B 
-104 332620 . SCREW,MACH BD HD- 10-32 x 0.500 LG ATT PT 1 
-105 5129068 . TOF,TABLE 1 A 
-106 43 E6C2 . SCREW_._llACH BD HD- 10-32 x 1. 500 LG ATT PT 
-107 5129246 . CHANNEL,CABLE 1 A 
-108 2574822 SCREW,llACH BD HD- 8-32 X 0.188 LG ATT PT 3 
-109 58207 . SCREW BD HD MACH- 8-32 x 0.250 LG ATT PT 1 
-110 5129091 . TOF,TABLE-LH 1 A 

USED WITH CRT FEATURE AND 13 INCH PTR 
-110 5129069 . TOP TABLE-LH 1 A 
-110 5129314 . '.l:OF,TABLE-LH 1 B 
-111 332620 . SCREW,llACH BD HD- 10-32 x 0.500 LG ATT PT 2 
-112 438602 . SCREll~llACH BD HD- 10-32 x 1.500 LG ATT PT 2 

64 



13~~~~. 135 138~ ';)fl 
1331 '~ ' ; /'136 
134 /' 

V!EW C 

~. r-'--------::-i 
5444 DISK STORAGE DRIVE 
See parts Catalogs: 
Sl35-0001 fFr1ct1on Drives1 

..-_.,,, S 135-0002 !Stepper Dr1ves1 

38 
40 
41 

FIGURE 22. I/O FINAL ASSE!BLl. SEE lIST 22. 

64 

72 

5l!06 PC 65 



LIST AND PART UNITS USA Ji LE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER I 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

I/O FINAL ASSEllBLY 

22 - NO NO. NF I/O FINAL ASSEllBLY 
FOB ILLUSTBATION SEE FIGURE 22 

- 1 259C960 . CLAllP ASI! 2 - 2 2590959 . . CLAllF 1 - 3 322551 . . SCREW_._llACB BD HD- 6-32 X 0.750 LG ATT PT 1 
- 4 257586 . . WASBER,FLAT- 0.156 ID X 0.312 OD ATT PT 1 
- 5 2590 573 . . CLAl!P 1 
- 6 38235 . SCREW llACH- 6-32 X 0.310 LG 1 
- 7 2571€7 • NOi,FLAIN BEX 6-32 1 - 8 5129365 . ERACKET 2 
- 9 2574E22 . SCREW_._llACH BD HD- 8-32 X 0.188 LG ATT PT 4 
- 9A 3960 . NUi,BEX- 1/4-20 4 
- 9B 2590S5E . STUD 4 
- 9C 2 592735 . SHCCKllCUNT,REAE AR 

USED ON STEPPER MOTOR DRIVE FILES 
SERIAL NOS. 30100 AND HIGHER 

- 9C 2590957 . SHCCKllCUNT REAR AR 
USED ON FRICTION DRIVE FILES 
SERIAL NOS. UP TO 30100 

- 9D 2590957 . SHCCKllCUNT,FRONT 2 
- 9E 38454 . SCREW,CSK HD- 0~32 x o.438 ATT PT 6 
- 9F 186758 . SCREW,BD HD- 8-32 X 0.438 ATT PT 6 
- 9G 1090873 . LCCKWASBER SPLIT- 0.168 ID X 0.296 OD ATT PT 12 - 9H 257189 . NUi,BEX- 8-32 ATT PT 12 
- 9J 2590371 . COVER 1 
- 9K 38451 . SCREW_._ CSK HD- 8-32 x 0.250 ATT PT 2 - 9L 2590565 . EASE 1 
- 10 2566610 . SCREW,llACH BD HD- 8-32 x 0.250 4 
- 11 5129054 . EASE ASM 2 
- 12 1017C . SCREW,llACH BD HD- 6-32 x 0.250 LG ATT PT 24 - 13 ~129C29 . SiDD,LATCH 2 - 14 2574799 . LOCKWASHER_._SPLIT- 0.194 ID X0.337 OD 2 - 15 2566612 . NUT,HEX- 10-32 2 
- 16 5129573 . INiERFCSER ASM,SCLENOID 2 

FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 23 
- 17 25666(7 . SCREW,MACH BIND HD- 10-32 x o. 250 ATT PT 4 
- 38 5129038 SLIDE-RH 2 
- 39 5129C39 . SIIDE-LH 2 
- 40 15129027 . BLOCK ATT PT 4 
- 41 4636 . SCREW ,MACH Fl CSK HD- 8-32 X 0.375 LG ATT PT 32 
- 42 259C96C . CLAllF ASll 2 
- 43 2590959 . . CLAMP 1 
- 44 257986 . . WASHER,FLAT- 0.156 ID X 0.312 OD ATT PT 1 
- 45 322551 . . SCREw_,_llACB BD HD- 6-32 X 0.750 LG ATT PT 1 
- 46 2590573 . . CLAllF 1 
- 47 259€291 . CLAllF ,CABLE 6 
- 48 5129086 . FAN ASM 2 
- 49 43855""1 . SCREW,MACH BD HD- 4-40 X 0.625 LG ATT PT 8 
- 50 257984 . LCCKWASHER,SPLIT- 0.319 ID X 0.591 OD ATT PT 8 - 51 37913 . NUT JA! HEX- 4-40 X 0.250 FL W ATT PT 8 
- 52 5129173 . . CABLE AS M, FILE ELOWER TO I/O AC DISTRIB. 1 

FOR COMPONENT PARiS SEE FIG 27 
- 53 5313E50 . . FAN 1 
- 54 177946 . GUARD-F.AN 2 
- 55 js129058 . ERACKET,UPPER 1 
- 55 15129057 . ERACKET,LOWER 1 - 56 2574822 . SCREW,llACB BD HD- 8-32 X 0.188 LG ATT PT AR 
- 57 2596291 . CLIP,CABLE 4 
- 57A g_590967 . RE'.IAINER ASSEMBL Y..LCABLE ATT PT AR 
- 58 38235 . SCBEW,llACB- 6-32 X 0.310 LG ATT PT 1 
- 59 257187 . NO'.I,FLAIN BEX - 6-32 ATT PT 1 
- 59A !2_261616 . . CLIP AR - 59B 2590358 NR . . BETAINER AR '" - 60 5129366 . GUIDE, FILE 2 
- 61 5129367 . GOIDE_._FILE- UPPEE FILE 1 
- 61 ]5129 506 . GUIDE,FILE- LOWER FILE 1 
- 62 2574 822 . SCREW,llACH BD BD-8-32 X 0.188 LG ATT PT 8 
- 63 5762534 . SHIELD 1 
- 64 38350 . SCREW .. llACB FIL HD- 6-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 2 
- 65 367115 . JUMPER,BRASS 1 
- 66 301731 . TERMINAL BOABD- 16 DBL SCREW TERMINALS 1 
- 67 210883 . SiOD-SHIELD MTG,TAPPED,NO • 6-32 ATT PT 2 
- 68 35739 . SCREW,llACB BD HD- 6-32 X 0.438 LG ATT PT 2 
- 69 32226S . MARKER STRIP- 16 FOS. NOS. 1 THRO 16 1 
- 70 4681795 . SHIELD 1 
- 71 10170 . SCREW,llACB BD HD- 6-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 2 

66 



LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER I 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

- 72 367115 • JUllPER ,BRASS 10 
- 73 526310 . TERllIHAL BOARD 1 
- 74 210883 . STUD-SHIELD llTG,TAPPED,HO. 6-32 ATT PT 2 
- 75 35739 . SCREW,KACH-BIHD HD 6-32 X .438 LG ATT PT 2 
- 76 596455 . llARKER STRIP 1 
- 77 r5133692 . SC REEH ,T RAHS PORllER 1 
- 78 221790 . SCREW,KACH-BIND HD 8-32 X 3/16 LG ATT PT ,3 
- 79 4118369 . TRARSPORllER AS!l._AUTO- 50_L60HZ 1 
- 80 36844 . SCREW,CAP-SLOT HD 1/4-20 X 1/2 LG ATT PT 4 
- 81 3550 • WASHER,PL- 1/4 X 9/16 OD X 0.050 THK ATT PT 4 
- 82 36109 . HUT_._PLAIH_._HEX- '!L4-20 X 7LJ6 PL W ATT PT 4 
- 83 1141554 . . DECAL 1 - 84 533342 . • COVER, TERllINAL BOARD 1 
- 85 10170 . . SCREW-llACH_._BIHD HD HO. 6-32 X • 250 LG ATT PT 2 
- 86 320451 ... TERllIRAL BOARD- 10 DBL SCREW TERllIRALS 1 
- 87 4118821 . . STUD-HO •. 8-32 X • 962 LG ATT PT 2 
- 88 5528 . . SCREW,llACH BIRD HD 8-32 X .625 LG ATT PT 2 
-89 5505"78 . . llARKER STRIP- 10 POS HOS • 1 THRO 10 1 
- 90 5133690 . COVER,TRAHSPORKER l - 91 221790 . SCREW_._llACH-BIND HD 8-32 x ;u_16 LG ATT PT 
- 92 2102365 • CLAllP,CABLE 1 
- 93 34512 . SCREW,llACH-BIND HD 8-32 x 3/8 LG ATT PT 1 - 94 5133691 . PRAllE_._TRAHSPORllER 1 
- 95 236849 . SCREW,KACH-BIND HD 10-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 1 
- 96 9299 • COLLAR- 0 •. 376 ID X 0.625 OD X 0.250 THK 1 
- 97 173937 . SETSCREW-SPLIHE DR COP PT 8-32 X 1L8 LG ATT PT 2 
- 98 513369.3 . BRACKET 1 
- 99 438622 . SCREW,KACH-OHDRCT BIND HD 1/4-20 x 3/8 ATT PT 3 
-100 5133694 . BRACKET ,LATCH 1 
-101 438622 . SCREW,llACH-OHDRCT BIND HD 1/4-20 x 3/8 ATT PT 1 
-102 2596293 . CLAllP, CABLE 2 
-103 811427 . RETAIHER 30 
-104 813519 . RETAIHER,CABLE 10 
-105 5129575 • CABLE ASll, VPC~PRINTER SEISE 1 
-105 5129169 . CABLE ASll_._ PIH PEED SEISE 1 
-105 5129353 . CABLE ASll, SEC POWR BOX-REG-CONSOLE-T2 1 
-105 5129164 • CABLE ASll, REG CKTS-PAULT-BIAS ARD SENSE 1 
-105 512924 7 • CABLE AS 11...L &24VDC DIRTY TO I_LO DISTR 1 
-105 5129248 . CABLE ASll, &24VDC CLEAR TO I/O DISTR 1 
-105 5128992 . CABLE ASK, AC PWR TO I/0 1 
-105 5128866 . CABLE ASK, FIELD AND CKND IHDICATOR 1 
-~ f"5128B65 . CABLE ASK, HALT IHDICATORS 1 
-105 5128867 • CABLE ASll, COHSOLE TO DISCOHNECT 1 
-105 5129092 . CABLE AS II_._ PEATO RE-CllHD IHDICATORS 1 
-105 5129198 • CABLE ASK, DC POWER TO PRIHTER 1 

FOR COllPONEHT PARTS SEE PIG 27 
-106 5133537 . CABLE ASll, AC TO PILE H0-1 CONN 1 
-106 [5"133 538 . CABLE ASK, DC TO PILE N0-1 COHN 1 
-106 5133539 • CABLE ASK, AC TO PILE H0-2 CORR 1 
-106 5133540 . CABLE ASll, DC TO PILE N0-2 COHN 1 

FOR COllPOHENT PARTS SEE PIG 27 
-107 2574822 . SCREW,llACH-BIHD HD 8-32 X .188 ATT PT 8 
-108 5129354 . CABLE ASll DC POWER TO CONSOLE 1 

FOR COllPONEHT PARTS SEE PIG 27 
-109 5129568 . LOCK~ A OXILIARY ATT PT 2 
-110 55726 . SCREW _,_KACH -BI HD HD 6-32 X .188 LG ATT PT 2 
-110A 2595721 . CLIP,CABLE 6 
-111 2592 846 . CONNECTOR 2 
-112 5133732 . DECAL 3 
- 113 5129241 • BRACKET,llOUHTIHG 2 
-114 55726 . SCREW,l!ACH-BIND HD 6-32 x .188 LG ATT PT 4 
-115 2596293 . CLAMP_._ CABLE 5 

USED PRIOR TO OCT. 1970 
-115 2590010 . TBROOGH,CABLE 1 

USED APTER OCT. 1970 
-116 5129589 . BRACKET ,CONNECTOR 2 
-117 81693 . SCREW,llACH-BIHD HD 6-32 X 3/8 LG ATT PT 4 
-118 5129326 . BRACKET CONNECTOR 1 
-119 58207 . SCREW, BD HD l!ACB-8-32 NC-2A X .250 LG ATT PT 2 
-120 813392 . INTERPACE ASSEllBLY-I/O 4 
-121 5129241 . BRACKET,llOUHTING 4 
-122 55726 . SCREW,l!ACB-BIND HD 6-32 x .188 LG ATT PT 8 
-124 5129597 TROOGH,CABLE 5 
-126 2590010 . TROOGB_._PLAT CABLES 2 
-126A 2596293 . CLAl!P,CABLE 1 
-127 5129192 . PRAl!E ASl!,I/O 1 
-128 5129056 . . CASTER 4 
-129 186950 . . NOT ,PLAIN, HEX- 1/2-13 X 3/4 PL W ATT Pf 4 
·-130 5129598 . . BRACKET...LCASTER 1 

5406 PC 67 



LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER NUMBER 

I 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

-131 10305 . . SCREW, CAP- SLOT HEX HD 8-32 X 1 .500 LG ATT PT 3 
-132 21J107 . . NUT_._ PLAI N_._HEX- 3/8 I 9/16 FL w ATT PT 3 
-133 2591889 • BRACKET-FRICTION FILES AR 
-1311 55726 . SCREW,BD HD- 6-32 I 0.188 ATT Pr AR 
-135 2590960 . CLAl!P-FRICTION FILES AR 
-136 2588298 . .CABLE GROUP,SIGNAL- DISK 1 
-137 2588131 . CABLE ASl!,AC- DISK 1 
-138 2588131J • CABLE AS~DC- DISK 1 

68 



FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG. 22 

13 

5 

2 

14 

FIGURE 23. SOLENOID INTERPOSER ASSEllBLY. SEE LIST 23. 

LIST AND PART INDEX NUMBER DES CR I PT ION 
NUMBER I 2 3 4 

SOLENOID INTERPOSER ASSEMBLY 

23 - 5129573 INTERPOSER ASll,SOLENOID 
FOR NEXT HIGHER AS!! SEE FIGURE 22-16 
FOR ILLUSTRATION SEE FIGURE 23 

- 1 2215112 . PIN,ROLL 
- 2 5129035 . INTERPOSER , SOLENOID 
- 3 257982 CLIP,RETAINING-E TYPE 0.188 DIA GROOVE 
- 11 5129318 . SPRING..LCOllPRESSION 
- 5 51290112 . SOLENOID AS!! 
- 6 25666211 . SCREW,llACH-BIND HD 8-32 x 3/ 16 LG 
- 7 5129028 . STUD..LPIVOT 
- 8 2566612 . NUT,HEX- 10-32 x • 130 
- 9 25711799 WASHER,LOCK-SPLIT NO. 10 X • 337 OD 
- 10 51290118 BRACKET, !!OUN TING 
- 11 25666211 . SCREW,llACH-BIND HD 8-32 X 3/16 LG 
- 12 1111117111 . ACTUATOR, SWITCH 
- 13 228093 . SWITCH-SPOT 125L250V AC 10 Al!P 
- 111 6277611 INSULATOR-STACKER INTERLOCK 
- 15 512 90119 . BRACKET, !IOU NT ING 
- 16 25666211 . SCREW_L_l!ACH-BIND HD 8-32 x 3.L16 LG 
- 17 25881112 . BOARD AS!! 
- 18 113 85118 . SCREW ,MACH-BIND HD 11-110 x .188 LG 
- 19 21537118 . STUD,CARD llTG 
- 20 11385118 . SCREW,llACH-BIND HD 11-110 x .188 LG 
- 21 5129050 . PLATE,llOUNTING 

UNITS USABLE 
PER ON 
ASM. CODE 

1 
1 

ATT PT 1 
1 
1 

ATT PT 2 
1 

ATT PT 1 
ATT PT 1 

ATT .. PT 
1 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 

ATT PT 2 
1 

ATT PT 2 
2 

ATT PT 2 
1 

51106 PC 69 



,, /~ 
,, '.rl p ,.~ . 

' ., l11'1' 

11 

37 

35 
36 

@-,14u ;<( 

(/<!' 'l -~ ~29 
::~ 1~ ~ ~ 

DETAIL A DATA RECOR POS D-2 USED ON 

14 

CONSOLE FIGURE 2 4. ASSEllBLY. SEE LIST 24. 

70 

46 
46A 

,'/ 



LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER I 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

CONSOLE ASSEllBLY 

24 - 5128888 CONSOLE ASSEllBLY,KEYBOARD REF 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASM SEE FIGURE 21-93 ·-FOR ILLUSTRATION SEE FIGURE 24 

- 1 5129344 • COVER,CONSOLE 1 
- 2 2566646 . WASHER FL- 0.170 ID X 0.375 OD ATT PT 2 
- 3 807040 . SCREW,MACH BD HD- 8-32 X 0.312 ATT PT 3 
- 4 130431 • SCREW,SPECIAL- 8-32 X 0.172 LG ATT PT 1 
- 5 512935E . ERACKET,llOUNTING-RIGHT 1 
- 6 5129357 . BRACKET,MOUNTING-LEFT 1 
- 7 5256500 • SCREW,llACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 4 
- 8 2566645 . WASBER_._FL-NO. 6 x .312 OD X .035 THK ATT PT 4 
- 9 5152201 • CLIP,LOCKING 8 
- 9A 811789 • TAPE BULK AR 
- 10 5173460 • KElBOARD ASSEllBLY-UNITED STATES 1 
- 10 ]518095"8 . KEYBOARD ASSEllBLY-AUSTRIA/GERllANY 1 
- 10 5180959 . KEYBOARD ASSEllBLY-BELGIUll/FRANCE 1 1 
- 10 5180963 . KEYBOARD ASSEMBLY-BELGIUl!L.FRANCE 2 1 
- 10 5993058 . KEYBOARD ASSEMBLY-PORTUGAL/BRAZIL 1 
- 10 5993045 • KEYBOARD ASSEMBLY-DENMARK 1 
- 10 5993Jl!l.2 ~__KE_Yjj_QARD ASSE~ 1 
- 10 5993083 . KEYBOARD ASSEMBLY-UNITED KINGDCM 1 - 10 5993085 . KEYBOARD ASSEMBLY-FINLAND/SWEDEN 1 
- 10 5993086 • KEYBOARD ASSEMBLY-SPANISH 1 - 10 5993087 . KElBOARD ASSEMBLY-SPAIN 1 
- 10 5993088 . KEYBOARD ASSEMBLY-NORWAY 1 

FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIG 25 
- 11 5129335 •. PANEL ASM,CONSOLE-ENGLISH & JAPANESE 1 
- 11 5133502 • PANEL ASM,CONSOLE-FRENCH 1 
- 11 5133503 • PANEL ASSEllBLY_._CCNSOLE-GERMAN 1 
- 11 5133504 . PANEL ASM,CONSOLE-ITALIAN 1 - 11 5133505 • PANEL ASll,CONSOLE-SPANISH 1 
- 12 5129359 • CLIP ATT PT 2 
- 13 5129064 . OVERLAY,LIGHT PANEL 3 
- 14 5129321 • PANEL ASll,INDICATOR-ENGLISH 1 
- 14 5134049 . PANEL ASM,INDICATOR-ENGLISH & JAPANESE 1 

WOliLD TRADE SUBSTITUTE PANEL 
- 14 5133507 • PANEL ASM,INDICATOR-FRENCH 1 
- 14 5133508 • PANEL ASSEllBLY,INDICATOR-GERllAN 1 
- 14 5133509 . PANEL ASM,INDICATOR-ITALIAN 1 
- 14 5133510 . PANEL ASll,INDICATOR-SPANISH 1 
- 15 Is 129323 . BINGE 1 
- 16 5489041 • SCREW,MACH BD BD- 4-40 X 0.188 LG ATT PT 8 
- 17 5128965 • LIGHT BLOCK ASll 1 
- 18 5256500 . SCREW,MACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 4 
- 19 2391121 . . LABP,INCANDESCENT-4.5 V 200 llA AR 
- 20 2122160 . • LAMP 1 
- 21 7703 85 . . PIN, CONTACT ·90 
-~ I~~ . • LIGHT BLOCK 1 
- 23 • LABEL,LAllP TEST-ENGLISH 1 
- 23 5133642 • LABEL,LAllP TEST-FRENCH 1 
- 23 5133643 • LABEL,LAllP TEST-GERMAN 1 
- 23 5133644 . LABEL,LAllP TEST-ITALIAN 1 
- 23 5133645 • LABEL_._LAMP TEST-SPANISH 1 
- 24 553380 . SWITCH,POSH-DPDT 1 
- 25 51293EO . BRACKET ,SWITCH 1 
- 26 5488889 SCREW llACH-FIL _l!D__6_-_32__X_ _1/_ILLG_ ATT -1".r_ 2 
- 27 2566650 • LCCKWASHER,SPLIT- 0.156 ID X 0.253 OD ATT PT 2 
- 28 738825 . SWITCH,TOGGLE,SPST 1 
- 29 738826 • SWITCH_._ TOGGLE 1 

USED WITH DATA RECOR FEATUBE 
- 29 51293E8 . PLUG 1 
- 30 738827 • SWITCH-TOGGLE DPDT 20V 0.02A AR 
- 31 5129368 . PLUG 1 
- 32 738828 • SWITCH,TOGGLE 2 
- 34 ~5880_1.0 _._ SWITc;Ji.TOGGLE- Jl PDT 1 
- 35 5129273 . SWITCH,START STOP 1 
- 36 179743 • NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 15/32-32 X 0.562 FL W ATT PT 9 
- 37 5129257 • PAllEL,BACK 1 
- 38 2566647 • WASBER,FL- 0.203 ID X 0.438 OD X 0.032 TDK ATT PT 4 
- 39 5488999 • SCBEW,llACH BD HD- 10-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 4 
- 40 166668 • CLAllP_._LOOP- 0.750 ID 0.281 DIA MTG HOLE 1 
- 41 5488915 • SCREW,llACH BD BD- 8-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 1 
- 42 5129255 • BBACKET-LEFT 1 
- 43 15129296 • BRACKET-RIGHT 1 
- 44 807040 . SCBEW,llACH BD BD- 8-32 X 0.3125 LG ATT PT 2 
- 45 12566646 • WASBER_._FL- 0.170 ID X 0.375 OD X 0.032 THK ATT PT 2 

5406 PC 71 



LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER I 2 3 4 ASM, CODE 

24 - 46 5488999 • SCREW,BD HD- 10-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 4 - 46A 2566647 . WASHER,FL- 0,203 ID X 0,438 OD ATT PT. 4 
- 47 167338 . CLIP,CABLE 0.375 DIA LOOP 0.281 MTG HOLE 1 
- 48 815220 . BAE 1 
- 49 2571 E9 . NOT, HEX 8-32 ATT PT 3 
- 50 599557 . SEAL 1 - 51 5359E3 . TOBI NG 1 
- 52 811427 . RETAINER 5 - 53 5129354 . CABLE AS!!, 1 

FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE FIG 27 
- 54 2590010 . TROOGH...LFLAT CABLES 1 
- 55 5134056 . PLATE, ADJUSTMENT 1 

USED AFTER APRIL 1971 
- 56 2566626 . NOT HEX- 8-32 ATT PT 4 
- 57 2566646 . WASBER,FL- 0.170 ID X 0.375 OD ATT PT 4 - 58 5129275 • COVER ASM,KEYBOARD 'BOTTOM 1 

- " 

72 



BUTTON UNITED AUSTRIA 
POS. STATES GERMANY 

1 5152088 5152088 
2 5152206 5152206 
3 5152207 5152207 
4 5152208 5152208 
5 5173484 5153455 
6 5153488 5153488 
7 5172373 5993056 
8 5172374 5993029 
9 5172375 5993030 

10 5172376 5172376 
11 5172435 5172435 
12 5172378 5172378 
13 5152209 5152209 
14 5153410 5153410 
15 5181048 5181048 
16 5992925 5992925 
17 5153468 5153486 
18 5172384 5172384 
19 5172385 5172385 
20 5172386 5172386 
21 5172387 5172387 
22 5172388 5172388 
23 5172389 5153675 
24 5992926 5992926 
25 5153475 5153475 
26 5153474 5153474 
27 5153473 5153473 
28 5172406 5172406 
29 5172407 5172407 
30 5172408 5172408 
31 5172409 5172409 
32 5172410 5172410 
33 5172411 5172411 
34 5153472 5153472 
35 5153471 5153471 
36 5153470 5153470 
37 5153476 5153476 
38 1132259 1127936 
39 5172419 5153690 
40 5172420 5172420 
41 5172421 5172421 
42 5172422 5172422 
43 5172423 5172423 
44 5172424 5172424 
45 1124885 1124885 

KEYBUTTDN POSITIONS 

CHART I. KEYBUTTON LANGUAGE GROUPS (PART 1 OF 2) 
NOTE: FOR KEY BUTTON NOMENCLATURE, SEE CHART II. 

BELGIUM BELGIUM UNITED 
KINGDOM 

FRANCE FRANCE BRAZIL AFTER FINLAND SPANISH 
I II PORTUGAL DENMARK ITALY DECIMAL SWEDEN SPEAKING SPAIN 

5152088 5152088 5152088 5152088 5152088 5152088 5152088 5152088 5152088 
5152206 5152206 5152206 5152206 5152206 5152206 5152206 5152206 5152206 
5152207 5152207 5152207 5152207 5152207 5152207 5152207 5152207 5152207 
5152208 5152208 5152208 5152208 5152208 5152208 5152208 5152208 5152208 
5153455 5153455 5153455 5153455 5153455 5153455 5153455 5153455 5153455 
5153488 5153488 5153488 5153488 5153488 5153488 5153488 5153488 5153488 
5993057 5993057 5993067 5993056 5172373 5172373 5993056 5172373 5172373 
5172374 5172374 5993068 5993029 5172374 5172374 5993029 5172354 5172354 
5993059 5993059 5993030 5993030 5153653 5153653 5993030 5172375 5180953 
5993061 5993061 5172376 5172376 5172376 5172376 5172376 5172376 5172376 
5993062 5993062 5172435 5172435 5153652 5153652 5172435 5172435 5172435 
5172378 5172378 5172378 5172378 5172378 5172378 5172378 5172378 5172378 
5152209 5152209 5152209 5152209 5152209 5152209 5152209 5152209 5152209 
5153410 5153410 5153410 5153410 5153410 5153410 5153410 5153410 5153410 
5181048 5181048 5181048 5181048 5181048 5181048 5181048 5181048 5181048 
5992925 5992925 5992925 5992925 5992925 5992925 5992925 5992925 5992925 
5993027 5993027 5993027 5993027 5993027 5993027 5993027 5993027 5993027 
5153674 5172384 5172384 5172384 5172384 5172384 5172384 • 5172384 5172384 
5153675 5172385 5172385 5172385 5172385 5172385 5172385 5172385 5172385 
5172386 5172386 5172386 5172386 5172386 5172386 5172386 5172386 5172386 
5172387 5172387 5172387 5172387 5172387 5172387 5172387 5172387 5172387 
5172388 5172388 5172388 5172388 5172388 5172388 5172388 5172~88 5172388 
5172389 5172389 5172389 5172389 5172389 5172389 5172389 5172389 5172389 
5992926 5992926 5992926 5992926 5992926 5992926 5992926 5992926 5992926 
5153475 5153475 5153475 5153475 5153475 5153475 5153475 5153475 5153475 
5153474 5153474 5153474 5153474 5153474 5153474 5153474 5153474 5153474 
5153473 5153473 5153473 5153473 5153473 5153473 5153473 5153473 5153473 
5153676 5172406 5172406 5172406 5172406 5172406 5172406 5172406 5172406 
5172407 5172407 5172407 5172407 5172407 5172407 5172407 5172407 5172407 
5172408 5172408 5172408 5172408 5172408 5172408 5172408 5172408 5172408 
5172409 5172409 5172409 5172409 5172409 5172409 5172409 5172409 5172409 
5172410 5172410 5172410 5172410 5172410 5172410 5172410 5172410 5172410 
5172411 5172411 5172411 5172411 5172411 5172411 5172411 5172411 5172411 
5153472 5153472 5153472 5153472 5153472 5153472 5153472 5153472 5153472 
5153471 5153471 5153471 5153471 5153471 5153471 5153471 5153471 5153471 
5153470 5153470 5153470 5153470 5153470 5153470 5153470 5153470 5153470 
5153476 5153476 5153476 5153476 5153476 5153476 5153476 5153476 5153476 
1127936 1127936 1127936 1127936 1127936 1127936 1127936 1127936 1127936 
5153678 5172419 5172419 5172419 5172419 5172419 5172419 5172419 5172419 
5172420 5172420 5172420 5172420 5172420 5172420 5172420 5172420 5172420 
5172421 5172421 5172421 5172421 5172421 5172421 5172421 5172421 5172421 
5172422 5172422 5172422 5172422 5172422 5172422 5172422 5172422 5172422 
5172423 5172423 5172423 5172423 5172423 5172423 5172423 5172423 5153488 
5172424 5172424 5172424 5172424 5172424 5172424 5172424 5172424 5172424 
1124885 1124885 1124885 1124885 1124885 1124885 1124885 1124885 1124885 

FIGURE 25. KEYBOARD ASSEMBLY. SHEET 1 OF 6. KEYBUTTON LANGUAGE GROUPS. SEE CHART 1. 

FOR KEYBUTTONS IN 
SHADED AREA 
SEE CHART I, PART 2 
PAGE 74 

BUTTON 
NORWAY POS. 

5152088 1 
5152206 2 
5152207 3 
5152208 4 
5153455 5 
5153488 6 
5993056 7 
5993029 8 
5993030 9 
5172376 10 
5172435 11 
5172378 12 
5152209 13 
5153410 14 
5181048 15 
5992925 16 
5993027 17 
5172384 18 
5172385 19 
5172386 20 
5172387 21 
5172388 22 
5172389 23 
5992926 24 
5153475 25 
5153474 26 
5153473 27 
5172406 28 
5172407 29 
5172408 30 
5172409 31 
5172410 32 
5172411 33 
5153472 34 
5153471 35 
5153470 36 
5153476 37 
1127936 38 
5172419 39 
5172420 40 
5172421 41 
5172422 42 
5172423 43 
5172424 44 
1124885 45 

5406 PC 73 



FOR KEY BUTTONS IN 
SHADED AREA, 
SEE CHART I, PART I 
PAGE 73 

KEYBUTTON POSITIONS 

CHART I. KEYBUTTON LANGUAGE GROUPS (PART 2 OF. 2) 
NOTE: FOR KEY BUTTON NOMENCLATURE, SEE CHART II. 

BELGIUM BELGIUM UNITED 
KINGDOM 

BUTTON UNITED AUSTRIA FRANCE FRANCE BRAZIL AFTER FINLAND SPANISH 
POS. STATES GERMANY I II PORTUGAL DENMARK ITALY DECIMAL SWEDEN SPEAKING SPAIN 

46 5173512 5993040 5993063 5993063 5993040 5993040 5173512 5173512 5993040 5993040 5993040 
47 5172380 5172380 5993064 5993064 5172380 5172380 5172380 5172380 5172380 5172380 5172380 
48 5172381 5172381 5153670 5153670 5172381 5172381 5172381 5172381 5172381 5172381 5172381 
49 5172382 5172382 5993066 5993066 5172382 5172382 5172382 5172382 5172382 5172382 5172382 
50 5173458 5152204 5173458 5173458 5173458 5152204 5173458 5173458 5152204 5173458 5173458 
51 5151937 5153672 5153672 5153672 5153672 5153672 5153672 5153672 5153672 5153672 5153672 
52 5153477 5180561 5993048 5993048 5993048 5993048 5993048 5993048 5993048 5993048 5993048 
53 5153491 5180562 5993055 5993055 5993055 5993055 5993055 5993055 5993055 5993055 5993055 
54 5172401 5172401 5172401 5172401 5172401 5172401 5172401 5172401 5172401 5172401 5172401 
55 . 5172402 5172402 5172402 5172402 5172402 5172402 5172402 5172402 5172402 5172402 5172402 
56 5172403 5172403 5172403 5172403 5172403 5172403 5172403 5172403 5172403 5172403 5172403 
57 5172404 5172404 5172404 5172404 5172404 5172404 5172404 5172404 5172404 5172404 5172404 
58 5153469 5993043 5153469 5153469 5153469 5152000 5153469 5153469 5151965 5153469 5153469 
59 5153490 5993047 5993047 5993047 5993047 5993047 5993047 5993047 5993047 5993047 5993047 
60 5153484 5153484 5153484 5153484 5153484 5153484 5153484 5153484 5153484 5153484 5153484 
61 5153485 5153485 5153485 5153485 5153485 5153485 5153485 5153485 5153485 5153485 5153485 
62 5153486 5153486 5153486 5153486 5153486 5153486 5153486 5153486 5153486 5153486 5153486 

* 63 5153498 5180563 5993054 5993054 5993054 5993054 5993054 5993054 5993054 5993054 5993054 
64 5172412 5172412 5172412 5172412 5172412 5172412 5172412 5172412 5172412 5172412 5172412 
65 5172413 5172413 5172413 5172413 5172413 5172413 5172413 5172413 5172413 5172413 5172413 
66 5172414 5172414 5172414 5172414 5172414 5172414 5172414 5172414 5172414 5172414 5172414 
67 5172415 5993041 5172415 5172415 5993072 5151934 5172415 5172415 5153505 5173450 5173450 
68 5173457 5993044 5173457 5173457 5993074 5152003 5173457 5173457 5153511 5173441 5173441 
69 5153494 5153494 5153494 5153494 5153494 5153494 5153494 5153494 5153494 5153494 5153494 
70 5153493 5153493 5153493 5153493 5153493 5153493 5153493 5153493 5153493 5153493 5153493 
71 5153492 5153492 5153492 5153492 5153492 5153492 5153492 5153492 5153492 5153492 5153492 
72 5172425 5172425 5172425 5172425 5993071 5172425 . 5172425 5172425 5172425 5172425 5172425 
73 5173447 5173447 5173447 5173447 5993906 5173447 5173447 5173447 5153487 5172355 5172355 
74 5173452 5173452 5173452 5173452 5993907 5173452 5173452 5173452 5153489 5172372 5172372 
75 5172428 5993042 5172428 5172428 . 5993073 5993042 5172428 5172428 5153507 5993073 5993073 
76 5151942 5993046 5993046 5993046 5993046 5993046 . 5993046 5993046 5993046 5993046 5993046 
77 5153478 5153478 5153478 5153478 5153478 5153478 5153478 5153478 5153478 5153478 5153478 
78 5153479 5153479 5153479 5153479 5153479 5153479 5153479 5153479 5153479 5153479 5153479 
79 5153480 5153480 5153480 5153480 5153480 5153480 5153480 5153480 5153480 5153480 5153480 
80 5153499 5153499 5153499 5153499 5153499 5153499 5153499 5153499 5153499 5153499 5153499 
81 5153464 5993049 5993049 5993049 5993049 5993049 5993049 5153464 5993049 5993049 5993049 

*NEW STYLE KEYBUTTON MOUNTS WITH TWO POSTS. NEW STYLE KEYLEVER PART NO. 5994930 

FIGURE 25. KEYBOARD ASSEMBLY. SHEET 2 OF 6. KEYBUTTON LANGUAGE GROUPS. SEE CHART 1. 

74 

o' 

BUTTON 
NORWAY POS. 

5993040 46 
5172380 47 
5172381 48 
5172382 49 
5152204 50 
5153672 51 
5993048 52 
5993055 53 
5172401 54 
5172402 55 
5172403 56 
5172404 57 
5151965 58 
5993047 59 
5153484 60 
5153485 61 
5153486 62 
5993054 63 
5172412 64 
5172413 65 
5172414 66 
5993039 .67 
5180956 68 
5153494 69 
5153493 70 
5153492 71 : '·~ 

5172425 72 
5180954 73 
5180955 74 
5152205 75 
5993046 76 
5153478 77 
5153479 78 
5153480 79 
5153499 80 
5153464 81 



PART NOMENCLATURE 
NUMBER LOWER CASE l UPPER CASE 

1124885 SPACE BAR 
1127936 BLANK 
1132259 

~ 
SHIFT 

5151934 I 
5151937 BKSP 
5151942 SHIFT 
5151965 I * 5152000 l --, 

5152003 {lJ F 
5152088 01 
5152204 + --
5152205 I 
5152206 02 
5152207 03 
5152208 04 
5152209 05 
5153410 06 
5153455 -5153464 
5153468 PROG 

START 
5153469 I + 
5153470 15 
5153471 14 
5153472 13 
5153473 12 
5153474 11 
5153475 10 
5153476 16 
5153477 ERASE 
5153478 1 
5153479 2 
5153480 3 
5153484 7 
5153485 8 
5153486 9 
5153487 A < 
5153488 1 t 
5153489 A > 
5153490 RETURN 
5153491 ENTER-
5153492 6 
5153493 5 
5153494 4 
5153498 ENTER+ 
5153499 0 
5153505 I 
5153507 'd i: 
5153511 ,. -, 

CHART II. KEYBUTTDN NOMENCLATURE 
NOTE: PART NUMBERS OF BUTTONS LISTED IN NUMERICAL 

ORDER. USAGE INDICATED IN CHART I 

PART NOMENCLATURE 
NUMBER LOWER CASE j UPPER CASE 

5153652 6 $ 
5153653 4 £' 
5153670 0 'a. 
5153672 -5153674 A 
5153675 z 
5153676 Q 
5153678 w 
5153690 y 
5172354 3 I 

5172355 I ; 
5172372 
5172373 2 @ 

. 5172374 3 # 
5172375 4 $ 
5172376 5 0/o 
5172378 7 a 
5172380 9 ( 

5172381 0 ) 

5172382 - -
5172384 Q 
5172385 w 
5172386 E 
5172387 R 
5172388 T 
5172389 y 
5172401 u 
5172402 I 
5172403 0 
5172404 p 
5172406 A 
5172407 s 
5172408 D 
5172409 F 
5172410 G 
5172411 H 
5172412 J 
5172413 K 
5172414 L 
5172415 : ; 
5172419 z 
5172420 x 
5172421 c 
5172422 v 
5172423 B 
5172424 N 
5172425 M 
5172428 \ ? 
5172435 6 ¢ 

FIGURE 25. KEYBOARD ASSEMBLY. SHEET 3 OF 6. KEYBUTTON NOMENCLATURE. SEE CHART 2. 

PART NOMENCLATURE 
NUMBER LOWER CASE j UPPER CASE 

5173441 * > 
5173447 ' < 
5173450 N' < 
5173452 > 
5173457 * ::/-
5173458 = ..., 
5173484 TAB 
5173512 8 I 

5180561 KORR 
5180562 EING-
5180563 EING+ 
5180953 4 PTS 
5180954 ~- < 
5180955 > 
5180956 ' -:/-
5181048 07 
5992925 08 
5992926 09 
5993027 PROGR 
5993029 3 ; 
5993030 4 I 

5993039 l -, 
5993040 8 ? 
5993041 0 I 
5993042 I * 5993043 u --, 

5993044 ~ t 
5993046 BLANK 
5993047 ---' 
5993048 R 
5993049 ' 5993054 ENTR+ 
5993055 ENTR-
5993056 2 : 
5993057 2 I 

5993059 4 f. 
5993061 5 ( 

5993062 6 0/o 
5993063 8 -
5993064 9 q 
5993066 - ) 

5993067 2 A 
5993068 3 -er 
5993071 ~ 
5993072 M 
5993073 I ;:. 
5993074 

* ; 
5993906 < 5993907 

' > 

5406 PC 75 



l'iEYLEVER POSITIONS 

FOR KEYLEVERS IN 
SHADED AREA, 
SEE CHART III, PART 2 
PAGE 77 

C:HART III. INTERPOSER AND KEY.LEVER POSITIONS (PART 1 OF 2) 

KEY LEVER POSITION 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

INTERPOSER 5151890 5181004 5181004 5181004 5181004 5181004 5181004 5181004 5181004 5181004 
INTERPOSER SPRING 130487 130487 130487 130487 130487 130487 130487 130487 130487 130487 
KEY LEVER NONE 5151911 5151911 5151911 5151911 5993932 1123947 1123947 1123947 1123947 

KEY LEVER POSITION 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 

INTERPOSER 5181004 5181004 5181004 5181004 5181004 5181004 5181004 5181004 5181004 5181004 
INTERPOSER SPRING 130487 130487 130487 130487 130487 130487 130487 130487 130487 130487 
KEY LEVER 1123947 1123947 1123947 5151910 5151910 5152084 5151910 1123949 1123948 1123948 

KEYLEVER POSITION 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 

INTERPOSER 5181004 5181004 5181004 5181004 5181004 5181004 5181004 5181004 5181004 5181004 
INTERPOSER SPRING 130487 130487 130487 130487 130487 130487 130487 130487 130487 130487 
KEY LEVER 1123948 1123948 1123948 1123948 5152084 5152084 5152084 5152084 1123949 1123949 

KEYLEVER POSITION 30 31 32 33 34 35 36 37 38 39 

INTERPOSER 5181004 5181004 5181004 5181004 5181004 5181004 5181004 5181004 5180974 5181004 
INTERPOSER SPRING 130487 130487 130487 130487 130487 130487 130487 130487 58851 130487 
KEY LEVER 1123949 1123949 1123949 1123949 5151966 5151966 5151966 5151966 5153496 1123950 

KEYLEVER POSITION 40 41 42 43 44 *45 

INTERPOSER 5181004 5181004 5181004 5181004 5181004 5181004 
INTERPOSER SPRING 130487 130487 130487 130487 130487 130487 
KEY LEVER 1123950 1123950 1123950 1123950 1123950 * 
* KEYLEVER PART NO. 1187223 USED ON ALL LANGUAGE GROUPS EXCEPT DENMARK. 

KEYLEVER PART NO. 5151999 USED ON DENMARK LANGUAGE GROUP ONLY. 

FIGURE 25. KEYBOARD ASSEMBLY. SHEET 4 OF 6. INTERPOSER AND KEYLEVER POS, SEE CHART 3. 

76 



FOR KEYLEVERS IN 
SHADED AREA, 
SEE CHART III, PART 2 
PAGE 77 

KEYLEVER POSITIONS 

CHART Ill INTERPOSER AND KEYLEVER POSITIONS [PART 2 OF 2) 

KEY LEVER POSITION 46 47 48 49 50 51 

INTERPOSER 5181004 5181004 5181004 5181004 5181004 5181004 
INTERPOSER SPRING 130487 130487 130487 130487 130487 130487 
KEY LEVER 1123947 1123947 1123947 1123947 1123947 * 
KEY LEVER POSITION 56 57 58 59 60 61 

INTERPOSER 5181004 5181004 5181004 5181004 5181004 5181004 
INTERPOSER SPRING 130487 130487 130487 130487 130487 130487 
KEY LEVER 1123948 1123948 1123948 1123949 5151910 5151910 

KEY LEVER POS I Tl ON 66 67 68 69 70 71 

INTERPOSER 5181004 5181004 5181004 5181004 5181004 5181004 
INTERPOSER SPRING 130487 130487 130487 130487 130487 130487 
KEY LEVER 1123949 1123949 1123949 5151909 5151909 5151909 

KEY LEVER POSITION 76 77 78 79 80 81 

INTERPOSER 5181004 5181004 5181004 5181004 5181004 5181004 
INTERPOSER SPRING 130487 130487 130487 130487 130487 130487 
KEY LEVER 1133672 5151966 5151966 5151966 5151999 5992975 

* KEYLEVER, PART NO. 5993932, USED ON ALL LANGUAGE GROUPS EXCEPT FINLAND/SWEDEN. 
KEYLEVER, PART NO. 5993992, USED ON FINLAND/SWEDEN LANGUAGE GROUP. 

+USE TWO ADDITIONAL KEYLEVERS, PART NO. 5151911, AND TWO KEYLEVER HOLD DOWN HOOKS, 
PART NO. 5153462; ON DENMARK LANGUAGE GROUP ONLY. 

**KEY LEVER, PART NO. 5994924, USED ON ALL LANGUAGE GROUPS EXCEPT DENMARK. 
KEYLEVER, PART NO. 1123947, USED ON DENMARK LANGUAGE GROUP. 

+t KEYLEVER, PART NO. 5994930, USED ON ALL LANGUAGE GROUPS EXCEPT DENMARK. 
KEYLEVER, PART NO. 5151909, USED ON DENMARK LANGUAGE GROUP. 

r REQUIRES NEW STYLE KEY BUTTON (2 MOUNTING POSTS) 

+ 52 '** 53 

5181004 5181004 
130487 130487 

5151911 5994924 "T 

62 ++ 63 

5181004 5181004 
130487 130487 

5151910 5994930 "T 

72 73 

5181004 5181004 
130487 130487 

1123950 1123950 
I 

82 

5151890 
130487 
NONE 

FIGURE 25. KEYBOARD ASSEMBLY. SHEET 5 OF 6. INTERPOSER AND KEYLEVER POS. SEE CHART 3. 

54 55 

5181004 5181004 
130487 130487 

1123948 1123948 

64 65 

5181004 5181004 
80487 130487 

1123949 1123949 

74 75 

5181004 5181004 
130487 130487 

1123950 1123950 

5406 PC 77 



DETAIL A 

FIGURE 25 . • KEYBOARD · ASSEMBLY. SHEET 6 78 OF 6. SEE LIST 25. 



LIST ANp PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX DESCR I PT! ON PER ON 
NUMBER NUMBER 

I 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

KEYBOARD ASSEMBLY 

25 - 5173460 KEYBOJ.BD ASSEKBLY-OHITED STATES REP 
- 5180958 KEYBOARD ASSEKBLY-AOSTRI_!LGERKAHY REP - 5180959 KEYBOARD ASSEBBLY-BELGIOB/FRAHCE 1 REP 
- 5180963 KEYBOARD ASSEBBLY-BELGIOB/PRAHCE 2 .REP 
- 5993058 KEYBOARD ASSEBBLY-PORTOGAL...L!!..RAZIL _!!_EP 
- 5993045 KEYBOARD ASSEKBLY-DEHBARK REP 
- 5993082 ~EYBOARD ASSEBBLY-ITALIAH REP 
- 5993083 KEYBOARD ASSEBBLY-OHITED KINGDOM REP 
- 5993085 KEYBOARD ASSEKBLY-PIHLAHD/SWEDEH REP 
- 5993086 KEYBOARD ASSEMBLY-SPANISH REP - 5993087 KEYBOARD ASSEKBLY-SPAIH REP 
- 5993 088 KEYBOARD ASSEl!BLY-HORll AY REP 

FOR NEXT HIGHER ASB SEE PIG 24-10 
FOR ILLOSTRATIOH SEE PIG 25 

- T f5'[53510 . IRSOLATIOH 1 
- 2 5993 094 . ENCODE BOARD, BRACKET ASS EK BLY 1 
- 3 55726 . SCREW,KACH-BIHD HD 6-32 X .188 LG ATT PT 4 
- 4 5181006 . . COVER,ENCODING BOARD 1 
- 5 438548 . . SCREW,KACB BD HD- 4-40 X O. 188 LG ATT PT 8 
- 6 5151933 . . CLAKP,EDS BASE 1 - 7 5173404 . . LABEL 1 
- 8 5994845 . . IHSOLATOR,ENCODE,LOHG 1 
- 9 839413 . . WAS HEllL BEARI HG ATT PT 8 
- 10 ~38238 . . SCREW, KACH-BO HD 4-4D HCX.3125LG ATT PT 4 
- 11 5153731 . . IHSOLATOR· 1 
- 12 5151 935 . . BRACKET 1 
- 13 1164103 . PLATE,SPRIHG RETAINER 1 
- 14 5151899 • GOARD,BEKBRANE SWITCH 1 
- 15 37913 NOT ATT PT 4 
- 16 5151929 • CLAKP,OOTER 3 
- 17 5151930 . CLAMP, OOTER-S PECIAL, LONG 1 
- 18 37913 . NOT ATT PT 12 - 19 5180997 . SPRING,LATCB-CENTER 3 
- 20 5181003 . SPRING,LATCB-RH 1 
- 21 5151925 • SPACER...LAHGLE 3. . 
- 22 5151926 • SPACER,SPRING 1 
- 23 5151923 . SPRING ,ACTUATOR 3 
- 24 5151924 . SPRING,ACTOATOR-SPECIAL,LONG .1 
- 25" J"S151921 . SPACER,S PRING 3 
- 26 5151922 SPACER,SPRIHG-SPECIAL,LONG 1 
- 27 5151919 . CLAKP ,SWITCH 3 
- 28 5151920 . CLAMP,SllITCB-SPECIAL,LONG 1 
- 29 5151 91 8 NP . DIAPHRAGM, LONG-EDS 1 

FOR DIAPHRAGM REPLACEBENT_._ORDER 599 3931 
- 30 5151917 NP • SEPARATOR,LONG-EDS 1 

FOR SEPARATOR REPLACEBEHT, ORDER 5993931 
- 31 5151915 . SPACER, STOD- .151 ID 12 
- 32 I 210l31i'f . SCREW-HEADLESS SET, 4-40 x 3/4 LG 12 
- 33 5151885 . GOIDE, KE YLEVER 1 
- 34 55"126 . SCREll_._l!ACB-BIND HD 6-32 X .188 LG ATT PT 2 
- 35 5153462 . HOOK AR 

OSED PRIOR TO EC 308957 
- 36 5151904 • BAIL_._SHIPT KEY 1 
- 37 150735 . SPRING,HELICAL,EXTENSIOH 35 TORNS 2 - 38 1134899 ' . INSERT ,SPACE BAR 3 
- 38A 1203250 . ARB 1 
- 39 1128270 . RETAINER 3 
- 40 1073866 . BOS BING 2 
- 41 1141109 . STEBL SB CENTER 2 
- 42 5994878 . SHAFT ASB 1 - 43 5153501 . SHAFT ASB 1 
- 44 1123987 . SCREW ATT PT 2 
- 45 38051 . N01:,PLAIN BEX- 6-32 X 1/4 PL Ii STL ATT PT 2 
- 46 1141106 . STOD l - 47 37913 . NOT ATT _i_T 
- 48 5993095 . SUPPORT 1 
- 49 5153495 . SUPPORT 1 - 50 5153 504 . SUPPORT ASK 1 
- 51 81693 . SCREll,BACB BD HD- 6-32 x 0.375 LG ATT PT 4 
- 52 5151881 . COBB,KL GOIDE-RH 2 
- 53 81693 . SCREW...Ll!ACB BD HD- 6-32 x 0.375 LG ATT PT 6 
- 54 5151883 . ROD 1 
- 55 1141269 . SLEEVE 2 
- 56 1090 404 . SPRING, HELICAL..LEXTE NSION 2 
- 57 5151874 .. ROD ,PO LC RO I! 1 
- 58 5151877 . ROD 1 

5406 PC 79 



LIST ANO PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER I 2 3 4 ASM, CODE 

- 59 1092125 RING-BET AINING ATT PT 2 
- 60 1164080 SPRING,EXTENSION 79 
- 62 5151 878 . PLATE KL,SPRING CODE 1 
- 63 81693 SCR Ell, !IACH-B IND HD 6-32 X 3/8 LG ATT PT 9 
- 64 5153497 CO!IB ASSEMBLY 1 
- 65 1133683 COMB i R.H. 2 
- 66 1133682 COMB, KL RETURN LH 1 
- 67 5152096 SPRING-KL RETURN LH 1 
- 68 1133654 SPRING-KL RETURN 2 
- 69 5181 002 . SPRING-KL RETURN LH 1 
- 70 5993079 BRACKET,SUPPORT 1 
- 71 1077739 PIN,SPRING- 0.103 X 0.375 LG 2 
- 72 5993080 STUD, HEX- 4-40 1 
- 73 5151 879 COMB,INTER FULCRU!l-LH 1 
- 74 5151880 COMB,INTER FULCRUM-RH 1 
- 75 10170 SCREW,!IACH-BIND HD 6-32 x O. 250 LG ATT PT 6 
- 76 5993076 • •SUPPORT 2 
- /7 216075 TERMINAL BLOCK AND CONTACT ASSEMBLY 1 
- 78 37541 0 . CARD ASS EMBLY 1 
- 79 338238 SCREl!i llACH-BD HD 4-40 NC X .3125 LG ATT PT 1 
- 80 5151 875 . SUPPORT ,COMB 1 
- 81 58207 SCREW, BD HD MACH-B-32 NC-2A x .250 LG ATT PT 4 
- 82 2102365 CLAMP CABLE 1 
- 83 5151 882 . PLATE ,GUIDE-LH 1 
- 84 5181001 PLATE,INTERPOSER GUIDE-RH 1 
- 85 438551 . SCREW MACH-BIND HD 4-40 X 2l_8° LG ATT PT 7 
- 86 5151888 PLATE,GUIDE-LH 1 

USED PRIOR TO EC 308957 
- 87 1134980 CLAMP, TUBE RETAINING 7 

USED PRIOR TO 808957 
- 87 1148453 CLA!IP,TUBE RETAINING 7 

USED AFTER EC 808957 
- 88 438558 SCREll,PLATE !ITG ATT PT 7 
- 89 38214 . NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 4-40 X 1/4 FL w ATT PT 7 

I-
- 90 5151884 PLUNGER COMP TUBE 2 

USED PRIOR TO EC 808957 
- 9J 104699 PLUNGER,CO!IP TUBE 2 

USED AFTER EC 808957 
- 91 1175213 SETSCREW- 4- 48 UNC x 1/4 ATT PT 2 
- 92 1124682 . BALL, COMPENSATOR, S ST, 0.18750 DIA AR 
~ 93 5151876. TUBE, COMPENSATOR 1 

USED PRIOR T 0 EC-808957 
- 93 5181033 TUBE,COl!PENSATOR 1 

US ED AFT ER EC 808957 
- 94 5993937 FOA!I 1 
- 95 5993936 BLOCK,BAIL DAMPENER !ITG 1 
- 96 438548 SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 4-40 X· .188 LG ATT PT 1 
- 97 1"5"993'935 BRACKET,RESTORE BAIL SUPPORT 1 
- 98 38429 SCREW,l!ACH-FH 2-56 X 3/16 LG ATT PT 2 
- 99 5993941 STOP,BAIL 2 

100 1ll170 SCREW-MACH,BIND HD NO. 6 32 x • 250 LG ATT PT 4 
-10 1 5151873 SUPPORT,KL FULCRUM-LONG· 1 
-102 58207 . SCREW, BD HD l!ACH-8-32 NC-2A x .250 LG ATT PT 2 
-103 1077739 PIN,SPRING- 0.103 X 0.375 LG 2 
-104 5181030 COIL ASM-LH 1 
-105 5152202 NP . FOAi! 1 

FOR FOAM REPLACEllENT,ORDER 5993078 
-106 58852 SPRING,HELICAL,EXTENSION- 42 TURNS 2 
-107 5151889 NP BAIL.LINTERPOSER RESET 1 

FOR BAIL AS!! REPLACE!IENT,ORDER 5993078 
-108 5172366 RETAINER,ARl!ATURE 1 
-109 55726 SCREW,llACH BD HD- 6-32 x 0 .1 88 LG ATT P·T 2 
- 110 5181028 . COIL AS!! 1 
-111 5993926 YOKE-LONG 1 
-112 5 82 07 SCREW, BD HD !IACH-8-32 NC-2A X .250 LG ATT PT 4 
-113 80213 5 llOUNT, RUBBER SHOCK 4 
-114 5180970 BRACKET-RH 1 
-115 51 80961 . BRACKET-LB 1 
-116 58207 SCREW, BD HD llACH-8-32 NC-2A X .250 LG ATT PT 4 
- 117 437289 PIN,ROLL 2 
-118 5151892 PLATE, SIDE 2 

, 

80 



7 

© 
6 

4 

8,8A 9 

10 II 12,12A 

14 15, 15A 16 17, 17A 

18 19 20 21,21A 

22 23 24 25 

FIGURE 27. 5406 CABLE ASSEMBLIES. SHEET 1 OF 2. INDEX NOS. 1-25. SEE LIST 27. 

5406 PC 81 



LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER NUMBER 

I 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

5406 CABLE ASSEMBLIES 

27 - NO NO. 5406 CABLE ASSEMBLIES 
FOR ILLUSTRATIONS SEE FIG 27 

- 512BB65 CABLE ASM, HALT INDICATORS 1 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
B, 11 25 2B 31 33. 38 AND 3BA 

- 512BB66 CABLE ASM, FIELD AND CMND INDICATOR 1 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
8 25 28, 3~ 33_._ 38 AND 38A 

- 512B867 CABLE ASM, CONSOLE TO DISCONNECT 1 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
8, 28, 31, 33 38 AND 3BA 

- 512B9BO CABLE ASM, 115VAC OUTLET CB1-T3 1 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
35C, 35F AND 40 

- 5128992 CABLE ASM, AC PWR TO I/O 1 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
3!?i 35C AND 35F 

- 5129092 CABLE ASM, FEATURE CMND INDICATORS 1 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
8_._ 25..L 28..L 3~ 3~ 38 AND 38A 

- 5129152 CABLE ASM, FILTER TO CB1 1 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
34B AND 35 

- 5129153 CORD,POffER 8FT 60HZ 3PH 1 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
10 12, 34C AND 35 

- 5129155 CABLE ASM, AC TO BULKS, TB2 AND MTRS 1 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
31iL 35C_._ 35D_i_ 35F_i_ 37 AND 39 

- 5129156 CABLE ASM, AC LAMP DISTRI- 7.25VAC 1 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
2_i_ 7__,_ 19 23 34 AND 35F 

- 5129157 CABLE A?M, REGULATOR BLOWER 1 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
13, 35D AND 44 

- 5129164 CABLE ASM, REG CKTS,FAULT,BIAS AND SEN SE 1 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
15, 20, 34, 35B, 35D T HRU 36A, 40, 
43 AND 45 

- 5129169 CABLE ASM, PIN FEED SENSE 1 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
8, 28, 31 AND 33 

- 5129173 CABLE ASM, FILE BLOWER TO I/O DIS TR 1 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEX 35D 

- 5129178 CABLE ASM, AC TO FILE 1 OR 2 MTR 1 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
34 AND 37A 

- f3179T79 CABLE ASM, AC TO I/O PWR PAC 1 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
35 AND 3SC 

- 5129193 CABLE ASM, GATE BLOWERS 1 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
13, 35C, 35D_._ 35E AND 44 

- 5129198 CABLE ASM, DC PWR TO PRTR 1 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
35C AND 39 

- 5129247 CABLE ASM, +24VDC DIRTY TO I/O DISTR 1 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
35C, 35FL 41 AND 42 

- 512 924 B CABLE ASM, +24VDC CLEAN TO I/O DISTR 1 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
35C, 35F 41 AND 42 

- 512927B CABLE A Sii, DRUM INDICATORS 1 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
BA 21 21A_i_ 25 AND 32 

- 5129279 CABLE ASM, MACHINE CYCLE INDICATORS 1 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
BA, 21 21A_.,_ 25_,_ 32 AND 36 

- 5129280 CABLE ASM, CLOCK INDICATORS 1 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
BA_i_ 21 21A_i_ 25 AND 32 

- 5129281 CABLE AS!I, ROTARY BIT SWITCHES 1 
FOR CO!IPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
BA 25 AND 32 

- 5129282 CABLE AS!I, CE MODE AND TOGGLE SWITCHES 1 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE IN DEXES 

82 



LI ST AND PART UNITS U~AliLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER I 2 3 4 ASM. CODE . 

i1·- ~1292B3 CABLE AS!!..._ DROii SWITCH 1 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
BA, 25, 32, 36, 3B AND 3BA 

- 51292B4 CABLE ASK_._ OPER CTRL AND LSR SELECTOR SW 1 
FOR COllEONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
BA, 25, 32, 36, 3B AND 3BA 

- s1292e5 CABLE AS!l_._FE TO DISCONNECT 1 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
B, 15A, 21, 2B, 31, 33,, 36 AND 3BA 

- 51292B6 CORD_L_POWER BFT 50HZ 3PH-WT 1 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
.10, 34B AND 34C - 5129287 CABLE ASll..i. FILTER TO CB1 1 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
34B, 34C, 35 AND 39 

- 5129304 CABLE ASML 220VAC OUTLET TB0-T3 50HZ 1 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
35C AND 35F 

- 512S3C8 CABLE AS!! AC DISTR TO FILE FANS 50HZ 1 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEX 35C 

- 5129353 CABLE ASll, SEC PWR BOX-REG-CONSOLE-T2 1 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
17, 34, 34D, 35A, 35C, 35D, 35F, 
36, 36A, 37, 38 AND 38A 

- 5129354 CABLE ASllL_ DC POWER TO.CONSOLE 1 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
15A, 17A, 18, 38 AND 38A - 5129355 CABLE AS!!i_ SECONDARY POWER BOX 1 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
36, 38 AND 38A - 5129372 . CABLE ASll_i_ TAPE RECCRDER 1 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
0, 20, 31 AND 33 

- 5129522 . CORD_._POWER 8FT 50HZ 3PH-WT 1 
FOR COllPCNENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
10, 34B AND 34C 

- 5129523 . CORD,PCWER 8FT 50_L60HZ 3PH-WT JAPAN 1 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
10, 34B AND 34C 

- 5129525 . CABLE AS!!, MTR RON CK'I'S 1 
FOR CCMPCNENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
7, 14, 19, 22, 23, 35D AND 37A 

- 5129554 . CABLE ASM AC TO BDIKS_i_TB2 AND MTRS 1 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
34 ,' 35C, 35F AND 37 A - 5129575 . CABLE ASM, VFC-PRTR SENSE 1 
FOR COMPC,i'IENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
8, 28, 31 AND 33 - 5125702 . CABLE AS!!, AC LAMP DIST-BSCA 1 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXE.S 
2 AND 34 

- 5129703 . CABLE ASll..i. SWITCHES AND -12V SUPPLY-BSCA 1 
FOE CCllPCNENT PARTS SEE IND.EXES 
7, 19, 23, 35, 35A, 35D, 36 AND 3B 

- 512S7C4 . CABLE AS!!_._ 6V_._ -4V BIAS_._SENSE AND THERML 1 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 

~129705 
20, 34, 35A~ 35F, 36 AND 43 

- . CABLE ASll_i_ 20BVAC TO FERRO 3 1 
FOR COMFCNENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
35C, 35F AND 40 

- 5129706 . CABLE AS!I_._ AC TO -12V SDPPLY-BSCA 1 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
35C AND 40 

- 5133537 CABLE ASM_._ AC TO FILE N0-1 CONN 1 
FOR CCllPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
20, 24, 35C AND 35F 

- 5133 53 B . CABLE ASll_i_ DC TO FILE N0-1 CONN 1 
FOR COMPONENT PART·S SEE INDEXES 
1, 9, 16, 26, 29, 30, 34A, 35C AND 35D - 5133539 .. CABLE AS!! AC TO FILE N0-2 CONN 1 
FOR CCMPCNENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
20, 24, 35C AND 35F 

- 5133540 . CABLE ASM_._ DC TO FILE N0-2 CCNN 1 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
1 , 9, 16, 26, 29, 30, 34A, 35C AND 35D 

- 5133559 . CABLE AS!!, 60HZ FAN 1 
FOR CCllPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
35E AND 44 

5406 PC 83 



LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER I 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

27 - 5133585 . CABLE ASM, 50HZ FAN 1 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
35D AND 44 

- 5133608 CORD,POWER-6FT 60HZ 3PH 1 
FOR CCMPCNENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
10, 12, 34C AND 35 - 5133 795 CORD,POWER- 8FT 60HZ SINGLE PHASE 1 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 10_L12A 34C_L_ AND 35 

- 5133 E37 . CORD,POWER- 6FT 60HZ SINGLE PHASE 1 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 10,12A,34C, AND 35 

- 1 5129588 . . BRACRET- DC CCNN All - 2 813263 . BUS ASM,MINIATURE- 2 POS AR 
- 3 813549 . . . COVER- 2 PIN NAT FOR HOUSING P/N 813550 2 - 4 813681 . . • CONTACT 4 - 5 813253 . . . BUS-2 POS' 1 - 6 813703 . . . HOUSING 2 - 7 813 54 9 . . COVER- 2 PIN NAT FOR HOUSING l'L_N 813550 AR 
- 8 "(58006J4 . . CARD ASM AR 
- SA 5800700 . CARD ASM AR - 9 2127985 . . CATCH.L LOCKING SPRING- 14 AND 20 POS CONN AR 
- 10 342250 . . CLAMP, BOX CONNECTOR TYPE AR - 11 523176 . . CCNNECTOR, TWO WAY, WIRE SIZE 24-20 AR 
- 12 ~213758 . CONNECTOR PLUG- FEMALE 3 PHASE AR - 12A 721609 .CCNNECTOR,PLUG- FEMALE SINGLE PHASE AR 
- 13 72 5557 . . FLUG, CONNECTOR, 3 CIRCUIT AR - 14 813195 . . TERMINAL-DISCRETE WIRE,22_L_24L26 AR - 15 815933 . . CONNEC'IOR,DISCRETE WIRE- 18-20 AWG AR - 15A 815934 . . CONNEC'.IOR,DISCRETE WIRE- 22-26 AWG AR 
- 16 :2122214 . . CONNECTOR-FEMALE 14 POS AR - 17 5129 060 . . CONNECTOR- 18 POS FEMALE AR 
- 17A 5129343 . . SOCKET,CAP TYPE- 8 CONTACTS AR - 18 5129063 . . CONNECTOR- 18 POS MALE AR 
- 19 813681 . . CONTACT AR 
- 20 5353852 . . CONTACT-FEMALE,N0.16-20 WIRE AR 
- 21 5362301 . . CONTAC't.L LARGE SERPENT AR 
- 21A 5404480 . CONTACT,LARGE SERPENT AR 
- 22 01.::197 . . HOUSING-TERMINAL AR 
- 23 813 550 . HOUSING- 2 PIN GRN USES COVER l'L_N 813549 AR 
- 24 5353851 . . HOUSING-CONNECTOR RECEPTACLE, 3 POS AR 
- 25 5129061 . . LABEL,CARD AR 

84 



26 27, 27A 28 29 

30 31 32 33 

~ ef 
34, 34A, 348, 34 C, 34 D 35, 35A, 358, 35C,350, 35E,35F 36, 36A 37,37A 

~ ~ ~ 
38,38A 39 40 41 

42 43 44 45 

FIG{JR.E 27. 5406 CABLE ASSEMBLIES. SHEET 2 OF 2. INDEX NOS. 26-45. SEE LIST 27. 

5406 PC 85 



LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER I 2 3 4 ASM, CODE 

- 26 2122203 . . PIN ,GUIDE, BRASS,/SUPPLIED Ii/HARDWARE/ AR 
- 27 1S6915 . SCREli_i_l!ACH-HEX HD 5.£16-1S X 5.L!J LG AR 
- 27A. 186 916 . . SCREW,CAP-SLOT HD,5/16 ~1s X 2-1/2 LG AR 
- 2S 43S549 . . SCREW,l!A.CH-BIND HD 4-40 X 7/16 LG AR - 29 2122202 . . SOCKET-GUI DE AR 
- 30 2122261 . SOCKET, CONTACT- 16-1S AliG AR 
- 31 740459 . . STIFFENER, STRAIN RELIEF AR 
- 32 S1S556 . STRAIN RELIEF AR 
- 33 5353922 . CLAl!P AR 
- 34 927S4 . . TERl!INAL,LUG-INS 1S-20AllG NO.S l!TG HOLE A.R - 34A. S04 715 . . TERl!INAL_,_LUG-I NS 1S_L22AliG NO, 4 llTG HOLE AR 
- 34B 2101326 . . TERl!INAL-CLIP,BARREL N0.12-10 llIRE INSUL AR 
- 34C 2101327 . . TERl!INAL,LUG-INS 10/12AllG 1/4 llTG HOLE AR 
- 34D 2114S49 . TERl!INAL_._ RING 14-16 llIRE NO. 6 STUD AR 
- 35 1S696S . . TERl!INAL,LUG-INS 10/12AllG NO, S llTG HOLE A.R 
- 35A 322025 . TERl!INA.L,LUG-INS 14/16AWG 1/4 llTG HOLE AR 
- 358 33476S . . TERl!INAL,LUG-INS 16-22AliG NO, 1/41!TG HOLE AR 
-""""JS"c ~ . TERl!INAL-LUG N0.16 THRO N0.14 llIRE AR 
- 35D 334921 . TERl!INAL-LUG N0.22 THRO NO.IS WIRE INS UL AR 
- 35E 334932 . TERl!INAL-LUG N0.1S THRO N0.22 WIRE INS UL AR 
- 35F 360370 . . TERl!INAL-RING TONGUE NO, 14-16 llIRE AR 
- 36 1S7243 . TERllINAL-Sl!ALL TAPER AR 
- 36A 360433 . . TERl!INAL-TAPER PIN 1~18AllG 0, 073 NOi! OD AR 
- 37 187410 . TERl!INAL,LUG-NONINS 16AliG N0.10 l!TG SLOT AR 
- 37A 313361 . . TERl!INAL-BARE WIRE CRil!P AR 
- 3S 236915 . . TERllINAL-CONTACT FEl!ALE 20-18 AllG AR 
- 38A 236916 . . TERllINAL-CONTACT FEllALE 24-22 AllG AR 
- 39 253740 . TERllINAL ,LUG-INS 10-12AllG N0.6 l!TG HOLE AR 
- 40 359695 . . TERllINAL-RING LUG N0,10 STUD AR 
- 41 368222 . . TERllINAL-N0,8 STUD 16-14 llIRE AR 
- 42 603152 . . . TERllINAL-N0 •. 6 SCREll AR 
- 43 1127037 . TERMINAL_._ llIRE AR 
- 44 2145170 . . TERllINAL,QUICK DISCONNECT- 16/18AllG AR 
- 45 5351177 . TERllINAL,RECEPTACLE AR 

86 



NUMERICAL INDEX 

PART LIST AND PART LIST AND PART LIST AND PART LIST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. 

99 8 - 41 11590 21 - 55 38364 1 - 26 58207-CONT 21 -1QQ 
337 19C-129 11598 9 - 7 38372 8 - 31 22 -119 
358 11 - 16 15 - 12 14 - 48 25 - 81 
360 2 - 99 16 - 16 38429 25 - 98 25 -102 
367 17 - 40 17 - 44 38443 17 - 5 25 -112 
453 19A- 98 17 - 60 17 - 35 25 -116 

19C-100 18 - 52 38451 22 - 9K 58852 25 -106 
2903 19A- 76 21 - 47 38454 22 - 9E 60090 19A- 34 

19A-102 21 - 70 38457 19A- 33 60489 1 - 79 
3550 14 - 17 19852 21 - 96 38686 19A- 66 21 - 17 

16 - 32 19944 4 5 19C-138 65317 5 - 16 
18 - 50 22478 2 - 55 38776 3 - 21 65756 11 - q 

19A- 67 8 - 16 45690 2 - 23 11 - 35 
19!- 94 23141 4 - 16 2 - 32 11 - 42 
21 - 46 24107 22 -132 2 - B:i 12 - 4 
22 - 81 25282 1 - 29 2 -155 19A- 93 

3960 2 -148 25627 16 - 22 B - 3 19C- 96 
11 - 8 19B- 11 14 - 3 76574 16 - 31 
11 - 34 19C-105 17 - 42 16 - 45 
11 - 41 21 -100 17 - 62 17 - SR 
12 - 3 28413 2 - 7 19A- 74 1911- 22 
22 - 9A 6 - 12 47242 21 - 36 19C- 81.! 

4636 22 - 41 8 - 43 21 - 59 79779 17 - 72 
5471 19!- 49 9 - 5 55711 4 - 14 80650 1'l - 11 

19C-141 15 - 10 55726 17 - 25 B06'i1 6 - 1 (' 
5528 14 - 68 17 - 55 19C- 32 16 - sn 

22 - 88 "32042. 2 -129 19C- 61 17 - 3 
63611 6 - 3 9 - 14 19C- 6'> 19 A- n 

17 - 17 10 - 6 19C- 91 8163 19C- 98 
7327 18 - 49 11 - 17 22 -110 81693 7 - 7 
8163 19A- 96 12 - 6 22 -114 19A- 18 
8506 3 - 7 15 - 15 22 -122 19J\- 78 

13 - 8 15 - 30 22 -134 19B- 5 
9092 16 - 15 19C- 21 25 - 3 19C- 4R 

17 - 43 32617 2 -154 25 - 34 1'lC- 80 
9299 22 - 96 345l2 5 - 43 25 -109 22 -117 

10170 2 - 5 14 - 57 4 - 8 2'i - 51 
2 - 26 16 - 22 55901 2 - 3 25 - 51 
2 - 28 19B- 8 8 - 73 25 - 63 
2 - 54 21 - 14 10 - 27 4 - 25 
2 - 60 22 - 93 15 - 36 82353 5 - 16 
2 -123 3A - 7 16 - 54 91610 19C- 94 
5 - 7 35739 2 -126 19A-117 92752 19A- 12 
5 - 9 5 - 11 19C-119 19C-12B 
7 - 12 5 - 17 4 - 15 92784 27 - 34 
8 - 15 9 - 9 56079 2 - 57 99174 9 - 4 
8 - 66 16 - 35 9 - 6 15 - 13 

14 - 35 19A- 37 9 - 15 104294 7 - 10 
16 - 5 22 - 68 10 - 11 104615 5 - 26 
16 - 28 22 - 75 10 - 19 5 - 33 
17 - 2 II - 20 15 - 11 4 - 36 
17 - 38 36109 22 - 82 15 - 19 104699 25 - 90 
17 - 50 36844 16 - 30 15 - 27 107666 5 - 25 
18 - 11 22 - 80 17 - 41 s - 31 
18 - 14 37913 19C- 89 17 - 61 107668 5 - 31 
19 - 2 22 - 51 Ii - 15 4 - 35 
19 - 5 25 - 15 56121 21 - 97C 10766.9 5 - 31 
19!- 16 25 - 18 56722 7 - 8 109918 2 - 68 
19!- 26 25 - 47 9 - 15 110029 1 - 11 
19!- 47 38051 25 - 45 11 - 31 1 - 31 
19C- 6 38094 11 - 20 58207 1 - 76 110775 1 -104 
19C- 12 12 - 10 2 - 45 111256 17 - 32 
19C- 18 38214 25 - 89 2 - 85 112628 2 - 63 
19C- 46 38235 5 - 27 2 - 87 113305 4 - 14 
19C- 78 5 - 34 2 -102 117252 5 - 32 
19C-133 9 - 14 2 -104 120211 10 - 18 
19C-135 16 - 26 2 -106 15 - 26 
22 - 12 19 - 8 2 -166 121973 2 -110 
22 - 71 22 - 6 10 - 29 123070 19C- 72 
22 - 85 22 - 58 15 - 35 123786 4 - 32 
25 - 75 4 - 37 16 - 53 124943 5 - 45 
25 -100 38350 6 - 2 19C- 34 7 - 15 
3! - 11 18 - 47 19C-127 125738 16 - 48 
4 - 11 22 - 64 21 - 57 125930 21 - 37 
4 - 22 38352 11 - 30 21 - 80 21 - 60 

10305 22 -131 38362 1 - 87 21 - 99 1273211 16 - 43 

5406 PC X- 1 



PART LIST AND PART LIST AND PART LIST AND PART LIST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. 

127324-COllT 17 - 56 216465 3A - 23 257986-CONT 22 - 44 323841-CONT 17 - 45 
19A- 20 216475 3A - 25 4 9 323844 19A- 54 
19C- 82 216479 3A - 19 269127 3A - 16 19C-149 

130 431 24 - 4 216991 19C- 57 300793 18 - 43 323845 17 - 51 
130434 10 - 10 217019 17 - 64 301731 2 - 35 327922 8 - 42 

15 - 18 221542 23 - 1 22 - 66 327923 A - 44 
131713 19A-108 221790 2 -118 301768 17 - 24 331982 17 - 27 
138755 5 - 21 5 - 20 302090 3 - 17 332560 2 - 71 

4 - 12 16 - 18 18 - 22 B - 48 
150735 25 - 37 17 - 12 302131 3 - 19 14 - 64 
160017 16 - 44 19 - 10 18 - 24 332620 2 - 48 

17 - 57 19A- 11 311699 13 - 6 2 -120 
19A- 21 19A- 82 13 - 20 19A- 70 
19A- 92 19C-118 19A- 63 21 -102 
19C- 83 22 - 78 19A- 86 21 -104 
19C- 95 22 - 91 313361 27 - 37A 21 -111 

161351 19A- 50 222063 3A - 29 315956 16 - 6 332765 1, - 11 
19C-142 225532 2 - 47 19A- 55 333769 11 - 46 

165010 6 - 5 228093 23 - 13 19C-145 334768 27 - 358 
166668 24 - 40 236550 19C- 26 315957 16 - 9 334910 13 - 12 
167338 24 - 47 19C- 41 19A- 58A 27 - 35C 
170202 7 - 4 236849 2 - 77 19C-148 334921 27 - 35D 

7 - 22 11 - 37 315974 3 - 15 334932 19C- 36 
170225 5 - 2 16 - 3 315975 3A - 32 19C- 56 
173937 22 - 97 16 - 11 316170 19A- 71 27 - 35E 
177946 22 - 54 16 - 46 316807 19A- 40 336766 2 -131 
179743 2 -133 16 - 52 316996 17 - 65 337193 4 - 10 

6 - 8 19A- 65 317049 19A- 28 338238 19C- 88 
18 - 29 19A- 73 317131 4 - 18 25 - 10 
18 - 34 19A-121 317145 5 - 10 25 - 79 
18 - 36 22 - 95 317310 7 - 17 342250 27 - 1n 
18 - 38 236915 27 - 38 317315 19C- 7 344015 2 - 51) 
18 - 40 2 36916 27 - 38A 317485 16 - 34 350663 8 - 44 
18 - 42 237032 21 - 69 17 - 45 8 - 7~ 

18 - 54 250525 13 - 11 19A- 36 350966 16 - 27 
24 - 36 13 - 17 4 - 18 17 - 37 

179946 5 - 37 251970 11 - 2 8 320451 22 - 86 352088 19 A- 46 
13 - 15 253569 9 - 12 320456 4 7 19C-134 
17 - 33 10 - 13 .321483 18 - 4 . 352774 5 - 1<l 
19A- 1 4 10 - 26 19A-116 352827 2 -122 
19C-130 15 - 21 322025 27 - 35A 16 - 27 
4 - 33 15 - 33 322029 2 -109 17 - l7 

17996.6 19A- 51 253740 27 - 39 11 - 6 357995 5 - 42 
19C-143 255629 17 - 71 12 - 2 359695 27 - 4C 

180894 19C- 19 19C-102 322061 1 -105 360339 5 - 12 
185196 6 - 6 25€106 8 - 36 21 - 82 360370 27 - 3'iF' 
1 86758 2 -114 257079 5 - 23 322065 17 - 22 360433 27 - 36A 

22 - 9F 5 - 29 17 - 52 3 61497 3A - 23A 
1 86759 2 - 33 4 - 38 19A- 89 361536 16 - 2r 

19A- 75 257080 5 - 24 19C- 8 17 - 14 
186915 27 - 27 5 - 30 322266 4 - 21 19C-115 
186916 27 - 27A 19C-124 322269 2 - 37 361968 16 - 21 
186950 22 -129 4 - 34 22 - 69 19A- 61 
1 86968 27 - 35 257187 7 - 9 322550 2 - 36 19C-106 
187243 27 - 3E 11 - 32 5 - . 7 362206 13 - 2 
187410 27 - 37 17 - 18 5 - 9 4 - 3 
204604 14 - 19 17 - 23 13 - 19 362243 13 - 21 
205331 3 - 13 22 - 7 16 - 8 363434 19C- 16 
208825 16 - 39 22 - 59 17 - 47 365716 1 -10 4A 
210883 2 -125 257189 1 - 13 19A- 56 367027 21 - 978 

7 - 18 1 - 33 19A- 80 367115 2 - 34 
16 - 36 2 - 2 19C- 14 22 - 65 
17 - 46 5 - 44 19C- 77 22 - 72 
19A- 57 14 - 70 19C-112 368163 5 - 4r 
19C- 1 5 . 17 - 10 19C-147 368222 27 - 41 
19C-146 17 - 29 19C-151 369207 2 -121 
19C- 150 22 - 9H 322551 19A - 62 14 - 9A 
22 - 67 24 - 49 19C-107 16 - 1 

22 - 74 257701 2 - 17 22 - 3 19 - 7 
210 884 7 - 19 257982 21 - 40 22 - 45 19R- 2 
213693 3A - 31 21 - 63 . 322572 19A- 97 4 - 39 
216075 25 - 77 23 - 3 19C- 99 369388 3A - 21 
216362 7 - 11 257984 22 - 50 322767 19C- 13 375350 7 - 6 

216443 3A - 24 257986 8 - 57 323681 2 -127 375410 25 - 78 
216452 3A - 20 14 - 81 323841 2 -124 41 88 35 'i - 42 
216463 3A - 26 22 - 4 16 - 34 419131 19C- 52 

x-2 



PART LIST AND PART LIST AND PART LIST AND PART LIST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. 

419131-CONT 4 - 28 526310 22 - 73 631769-CONT 19C- 58 811426-CONT 14 - 50 
4 37289 25 -117 526378 16 - 19 19C- 62 14 - 84 
438548 3 - 5 17 - 13 642763 5 - 35 811427 14 - 22 

8 - 698 19A- 60 19C-125 22 -10 3 
14 - 3 EB 19A- 83 4 - 31 24 - 52 
19C- 45 19C-109 644518 13 - 1 811742 8 - 11 
19C-117 19C-114 721609 27 - 12A 14 - 49 
23 - 18 527916 16 - 37 723455 15 - 7 811804 11 - 4 
23 - 20 17 - 48 725510 18 - 53 811879 14 - 28 
25 - 5 4 - 21 725557 27 - 13 813179 14 - 52 
25 - 96 528007 17 - 30 725558 9 - 10 813195 27 - 14 

438549 3 - 1 e 19A-110 10 - 14 813197 27 - 22 
18 - 23 528011 8 - 20 10 - 24 813253 27 - 5 
27 - 28 528012 8 - 19 15 - 22 813263 27 - 2 

438551 22 - 49 528013 8 - 17 15 - 31 813321 2 - 73 
25 - 85 528014 8 - 18 725745 3A - 27 8 - 39 

438554 19C- 3 9 533342 22 - 84 730432 17 - 36 8 - 49 
438556 19C- 28 533361 16 - 4 730439 19A- 58 14 - 60 
438558 25 - 88 19A- 45 19C-152 14 - 75 
438566 21 - 6 19C-132 734483 8 - 69 813 3 92 22 -120 

21 - 11 534768 14 - 71 14 - 33 813417 14 - 53 
21 - 43 535249 8 - 27 736917 8 - 74 813451 8 - 67 
21 - 66 535506 19C- 5 738825 18 - 28 14 - 32 

438567 19A- 85 535643 20 - 10 24 - 28 813452 8 - 68. 
438568 13 - 5 5359 83 18 - 3 738826 6 - 7 14 - 31 
438574 17 - 16 24 - 51 18 - 39 813465 8 - 60 
438586 2 - 93 550049 3A - 22 24 - 29 14 - 30 

2 -143 550051 3A - 30 738827 24 - 30 813466 8 - 59 
438588 2 - 22 550578 22 - 89 738828 18 - 35 14 - 26 

2 - 31 553380 24 - 24 18 - 41 813482 8 - 611 
438593 17 - 8 563893 19A- 84 24 - 32 14 - 36 

19A-101 582444 19C- 11 738829 18 - 33 813483 14 - 29 
438602 21 - 82 5E63C5 5 - 39 739494 21 - 8 813519 14 - 23 

21 - 84 591465 19A-106 21 - 44 22 -104 
21 -106 591587 17 - 15 21 - 67 813549 27 - 3 
21 -112 595257 17 - 59 740459 27 - 31 27 - 7 

438603 16 - 14 595357 3A - 18 740489 7 - 1 813550 27 - 23 
438622 19C- 92 596455 22 - 76 740490 2 - 1 813681 20 - 3 

22 - 99 596458 8 - 77 2 - 20 27 - 4 
2 2 -101 5%676 19A- 9 740491 7 - 23 27 - 19 

438891 17 - 49 19C-121 740503 2 - 4 813703 27 - 6 
442958 16 - 42 598479 19C- 50 2 - 27 813706 fl - 54 
453163 20 - 7 4 - 26 740513 2 - 25 14 - i;q 

454517 5 - 38 599557 2 -115 740550 7 - 5 14 - 111· 
467983 18 - 21 2 -146 3A - 9 813769 20 - 1 
472579 19C- 37 9 - 2 740554 7 - 20 813801 20 - 2 
473442 19C- 7C 10 - 4 740560 7 - 21 813802 20 - 4 
473531 16 - 49 15 - 2 740562 7 - 21 8140 08 18 - 20 

17 - 70 24 - 50 740564 7 - 3 81503q 8 - q 

473536 17 - 68 3A - 8 740571 7 - 2 14 - 411 
473544 17 - 67 600250 3A - 33 740606 1 - 14 815151 8 - 28 
473582 17 - f3 600960 19A-103 74 06 08 2 - 4 111 - 42 
4 74644 7 - 16 19A-109 2 - 27 815167 2 - 76 
4 76364 17 - 26 4 - 6 741129 7 - 13 A - 53 
482175 3A - 17 4 - 17 749059 10 - 1 815168 14 - 63 
482195 18 - 8 602721 19C- 22 749089 1 - 5 815172 14 - 7A 
483747 2 - 44 19C- 51 760303 14 - 27 815174 14 - 7q 

2 -165 4 - 17 760731 5 - 1 815215 8 - 4~ 

7 - REF 4 - 27 765548 3A - 3 815217 2 - 70 
483748 2 - 44 602803 9 - 17 767004 3A - 4 A - 52 

2 -165 6 02943 21 - 35 767037 3A - 5 14 - 62 
7 - REF 21 - 58 770385 24 - 21 815218 8 - 35 

504698 16 - 40 60 3152 27 - 42 801615 11 - 27 111 - 62A 
504853 18 - 27 609685 1 - 17 801652 19 A- 4 3 14 - 77 
507144 16 - 41 1 - 37 19C-137 815219 2 - 75 
510 188 19A- 38 6CS789 14 - 16 802135 25 -113 2 -145 
510 468 19A-104 615354 3 - 16 804715 27 - 34A 8 - 37 
511063 5 - 36 615683 13 - 14 807040 24 - 3 8 - 50 
5 12071 13 - 1 8 615818 2 - 58 24 - 44 14 - 6 1 
517197 16 - 21 620240 5 - 18 808360 2 -132 14 - 76 

19C-111 627764 23 - 14 808361 18 - 46 815220 2 - 74 
518611 1 - 6 631769 16 - 12 808362 18 - 45 2 -113 
521695 17 - 31 16 - 23 811426 8 - 5 2 - 1112 

19A-111 17 - 6 8 - 12 8 - 3A 
s219'05 5 - 18 19A-113 8 - 25 8 - 47 
523176 27 - 11 19C- 25 14 - 38 18 - 2 

5406 PC X- 3 



PART LIST AND PART LIST AND PART LIST AND PART LIST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. 

815220-CONT 24 - 48 1133682 25 - 66 2162666-CONT 21 - 76 25'i6600 1 - 46 
3A - 6 1133683 25 - 65 2172092 8 - 14 1 - 47A 

815221 14 - 58 1134451 18 - 25 2172166 19A- 11 21 - 23 
14 - 73 1134899 25 - 38 2181004 2 - 9 21 - 75 

815224 8 - 46 1134980 25 - 87 2 - 13 2566603 1 - 22 
815456 8 - 61 1141106 25 - 46 2 - 1'l 1 - 'l2 
815933 27 - 1 5 1141109 25 - 41 2 - 41 1 - 94 
8.15934 27 - 15A 1141209 19C- 27 2 - 82 , - 97 
815963 2 -138 19C- 29· 2 -156 1 -100 

e - 62 19C- 40 8 - 34 2566604 1 -102 
815964 2 -139 19C- 42 2181005 2 - 11 2566607 1 - 7 

8 - 63 1141269 25 - 55 3 - 9 2 - 56 
816640 8 - 32 1141554 19 - 6 3 - 23 21 - 27 
816649 8 - 51 19A- 44 14 - 6 22 - 17 
816735 14 - 41 19B- 1 14 - 14 2566610 1 - 26A 
816751 8 - 24 19C-136 14 - 72 1 - 52 
816752 8. - 23 22 - 83 2181054 18 - 51 1 - 54 

14 - 39 1143492 19A- 24 2181088 8 - 56 1 - 56 
816754 14 - 37 19C-122 14 - BO 21 - 90 
817754 B - 29 1144714 23 - 12 2182919 1'li\- 87A 21 - 92 

14 - 47 1148453 25 - 87 2194889 19C- 87 22 - M 
817758 8 - 30 1160395 19C- 35 2195640 3 - 6 2566612 22 - 15 

14 - 46 4 2 2227522 18 - 18 23 - 8 
817927 8 - 65 1164CBO 25 - 60 2242323 2 -158 2566614 21 - 97 

14 - 34 1164103 25 - 13 2261616 22 - 59A 2566617 1 - 6'l 
817954 20 - 13 117!:213 25 - 91 237032 21 - 54 21 - 25 
817955 20 - 5 1203250 25 - 38A 2391023 6 - 4 21 - 2'l 
817956 20 - 6 1981069 2 - 92 2391121 24 - 19 2566619 1 - 67 
817971 20 - REF 1993603 2 - 98 2391346 11 - 23 2566624 21 - 86 
818!:54 3A - 12 2100264 2 - 39 12 - 14 21 - BR 
818556 27 - 32 5 - 47 2391667 11 - 23 23 - 6 
824347 3 - 22 2101326 27 - 34B 2454956 8 - 6'lA 23 - 1 1 
824 349 2 -111 2101327 27 - 34C 14 - 36A 23 - 16 
824673 2 - 16 2101342 19C- 10 2481727 19A- 30 2566626 24 ..: 1)6 
824703 14 - 4 2101400 17 - 54 2512360 14 - 54 2566640 1 - 3 
839413 25 - 9 2102364 2 -144 2512420 14 - 54 2566642 1 - 50 
839722 18 - 7 18 - 5 2532078 1 ~ 24 1 - 74 
845762 2 - 14 2102365 2 - 72 1 - 48 1 - 'l0 
853288 2 -116 14 - 5 1 - 72 2566645 24 - A 
855260 1 - 58 14 - 56 1 - 85 2566646 1 - 23 
855262 1 - 61 22 - 92 1 - 88 1 - 7(1 
855263 1 - 61 25 - 82 21 - 4 24 - 2 
855264 1 - 61 2102366 2 - 72 21 - 9 24 - 45 
855265 1 - 61 2102369 14 - 67 21 - 41 24 - 57 
855266 1 - 61 2102577 3 - 10 21 - 64 2566647 1 - 6A 
855270 1 - 61 2102582 19A-100 2532172 1 - '49 24 - 38 
855271 1 - 61 2111232 3A - 28 1 - 73 24 - 46A 
855272 1 - 61 2114849 27 - 34D 1 - 86 2566648 1 - 4 
855273 1 - 61 2122160 24 - 20 1 - 89 2566650 24 - 27 
855274 1 - 61 2122194 13 - 7 2557470 2 - 96 2572141 11 - 25 
855275 1 - 61 2122202 27 - 29 11 - REF 12 - 16 
855282 1 - 59 2122203 27 - 26 2557477 11 - 43 2572142 11 - 18 
855283 1 - 60 2122214 27 - 16 2557500 2 - 91 12 - 8 
855284 1 - 62 2122261 27 - 30 11 - RF.P 2572145 11 - 21 
855286 1 - 57 2125898 16 - 7 2557519 11 - 15 12 - 12 
856575 21 - 97A 17 - 53 2557525 11 - 13 2572146 11 - :19 
960746 1 - 61 19C- 9 . 2557530 2 - 93A 2572161 11 - 24 
960766 1 - 57 2127985 27 - 9 12 - REP 12 - 1 c; 

1073866 25 - 40 2129550 8 - 13 2557545 11 - 15· 2572162 11 - 29 
1077739 25 - 71 14 - 51 2557546 11 - 15 2572167 11 - 25 

25 -103 2132088 2 - 49 2557568 11 - 15 2572168 11 - 25 
1090404 25 - 56 8 - 26 2562437 16 - 47 2572169 11 - 21) 
1090873 1 - 12 2133112 19C-123 2562460 2 -119 12 - 16 

1 - 32 2145170 9 - 11 16 - REP 2572186 19A-12C 
14 - 69 10 - 15 2562463 16 - 51 2572187 19A-115 
17 - 9 10 - 25 2562464 16 - 10 2572188 1CJA- 32 
17 - 28 15 - 23 2562465 16 - 2 2572189 19A- 27 
22 - 9G 15 - 32 2562466 16 - 55 2572190 19 - 12 

1091111 13 - ·9 27 - 44 2562470 2 -119 19A- REF 
1091655 11 - 44 2145188 14 - 18 16 - REP 2572193 1'lA- 15 
1092125 25 - 59 2153748 23 - 19 2562477 16 - 17 2572194 1'l - Q 

1123987 25 - 44 2154459 1 - 82 17 - 11 2572195 1'lA- 81 
1124682 25 - 92 21 - 20 2 562480 2 -128 2572198 19A-123 
1127037 27 - 43 2161341 25 - 32 17 - REP 2572199 19A- 39 
1128270 25 - 39 2162561 2 -147 2562490 2 -128 2572200 19 - 12 
1133654 25 - 68 2162666 1 - 63 17 - REP 19A- REP 

X-4 



PART LIST AND PART LIST AND PART LIST AND PART LIST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. 

2572203 19A- 72 2590900 2 -105 5128888-CONT 24 - REF 5129088 1 - 2 
2572204 19A- 69 13 - REF, 5128901 3 - 8 5129089 21 - 3(' 
2572206 19A- 31 259C901 13 - 22 5128956 2 - 10 5129091 21 -110 
2572208 19A- 10 2590902 13 - 16 5128959 2 - 40 5129092 22 -105 
2572235 11 - 22 2590906 13 - 10 5128<J63 15 - 5 27 - REF 

12 - 13 2590957 22 - 9C 5128965 24 - 17 5129094 1 - 2B 
2572236 11 - 22 22 - 90 5128%7 2 - 88 5129099 1 - 65 

12 - 13 2590958 22 - 9B 5128980 2 -157 21 - 7B 
2572237 11 - 22 2590959 22 - 2 27 - REF 5129152 2 -157 
2572238 11 - 22 22 - 43 4 - 1 5 - 46 
2572807 19A- 25 . 2590960 22 - 1 5128981 2 -108 27 - RF.F 
2572858 17 - 39 22 - 112 5128983 2 - 18 5129153 2 - 42 
2574799 22 - 14 22 -135 5 - REF 27 - REF 

23 - 9 2590967 22 - 57! 5128985 2 - 8 5129155 2 -157 
2574810 2 - 52 2591889 22 -133 .3 - REF 27 - REF 

2 - BO 2591903 21 - 34 5128992 22 -105 5129156 2 -157 
2 -135 2591905 21 - 34 27 - REF 27 - REF 
2 -137 2591906 21 - 34 5129013 2 - 12 5129157 2 -157 
2 -1111 2591908 21 - 34 4 - REF 10 - 2 
2 -150 2591917 21 - 34 51290.14 2 - 81 27 - l!EF 

2574815 2 - 91 2592056 21 - 34 10 - REF 5129158 10 - 9 
2574822 21 - 52 2592155 19 - 3 5129016 14 - 10 15 - 17 

21 -108 2592619 14 - B 15 - REF 5129164 2 -157 
22 - 9 2592735 22 - 9C 5129026 2 - 79 22 -105 
22 - 56 2592846 22 -111 5129027 22 - 40 27 - REF 
22 -· 62 2595721 22 -110A 5129028 23 - 7 5129166 14 - 10 
22 -107 2596291 2 -160 5129029 22 - 13 15 - REF 

2575293 1 -107 9 - 3 5129030 21 - 39 5129169 22 -105 
2575295 1 -106 10 - 3 21 - 62 27 - REF 
2588046 2 •117 14 - 6A 5129031 21 - 38 5129173 22 - 52 
2588053 2 - 89 22 - 47 21 - 61 27 - REF 
2588070 24 - 34 22 - 57 5129033 21 - 49 5129177 5 - 22 
2588131 22 -137 25S6293 2 -159 21 - 72 5129178 2 -157 
2588134 22 -138 18 - 1 5129034 21 - 48 27 - REF 
2588142 23 - 17 22 -102 21 - 71 5129179. 2 -157 
2588298 22 -136 22 -115 5129035 23 - 2 27 - REF 
2588391 19 - 1 22 -126A 5129038 22 - 38 5129182 21 - 51 
2588425 5 - 6 2609067 19A- 90 5129039 22 - 39 5129184 21 - 56 

5 - 8 2992703 2 - 14A 5129040 21 - 53 5129190 2 -167 
2588444 3A - 14 3010982 1 - 7A 21 - 68 5129191 21 - 95 
2589213 2 - 24 4059804 1 - 77 5129041 21 - 45 5129192 22 -127 
2590010 2 -161 21 - 15 5129042 23 - 5 5129193 2 -157 

8 - 70 4103594 10 - 5 5129043 2 - 78 15 - 9 
14 - 24 4103890 19A- 77 5129048 23 - 10 27 - REF 
22 -115 4116957 5 - 4 5129049 23 - 15 5129194 24 - 22 
22 -126 4118369 22 - 79 5129050 23 - 21 5129197 21 - 7 
24 - 54 4118437 19A- 48 5129052 21 - 12 5129198 22 -105 

2590011 2 -162 19C-140 5129054 22 - 11 27 - REF 
8 - 71 4118440 4 - 13 5129056 22 -128 5129200 1 - 1 

111 - 25 11118680 16 - 38 5129057 22 - 55 5129209 1 - 93 
2590032 1 - 211A 4118821 22 - 87 5129058 22 - 55 1 - 95 
2590115 5 - 6 11119207 16 - 29 5129060' 27 - 17 5129210 1 - 96 

5 - 8 4119360 19A- 59 5129061 27 - 25 5129211 1 -.53 
. 2590275 4 - 13 19C-1511 51291)63 27 - 18 5129212 1 - 55 

2590329 8 - 55 4120171 9 - 16 5129<164 24 - 13 5129213 1 - 51 
111 - 55 19A- 79 5129066 21 -101 5129214 1 - 9 

2590332 1 - 18 19C- 76 5129067 21 - 83 1 - 27A 
1 - 38 4120172 10 - 30 5129068 21 -105 5129215 1 -101 

2590333 1 0.. 14 15 - 37 5129069 21 -110 5129216 1 - 98 
1 - 34 4208950 1 - 80 5129072 21 - 87 5129217 1 - 99 

2590334 1 - 39 21 - 18 5129073 21 - 85 5129220 1 -103 
2590337 1 -. 16 4681692 5 - 111 5129074 21 - 91 5129221 1 - 91 

1 - 36 4681795 22 - 70 5129075 21 - 32 5129230 1 - 19 
2590339 1 - 30 4685040 5 - 5 5129076 21 - 1 5129232 1 - 10 
2590341 1 - 15 5128830 18 - 44 5129077 21 - 81 1 - 10 

1 - 35 5128831 18 - 19 5129078 21 - 79 5129233 1 - 8 
2590358 .22 - 59B 5128843 14 - 1 5129079 21 - 31 5129235 1 - 27 
2590371 22 - 9J 51288114 15 - 1 5129080 21 -103 5129236 1 - 71 
2590399 6 - 1 5128846 111 - 15 5129081 1 - 83 5129237 1 - 71 
2590565 22 - 9L 5128865 22 -105 21 - 21 5129238 1 - 71 
2590573 22 - 5 27 - REI' 5129082 1 - 81 5129239 1 - BA 

22 - 46 5128866 22 -105 21 - 19 51292110 21 - 89 
2590821 2 - 86 27 - REP 5129083 1 - 75 5129241 22 -113 
2590834 20 - 12 5128867 22 -105 21 - 13 22 -121 
2590835 20 - 11 27 - REF 5129084 1 - 21 5129243 18 - 26 
2590837 20 - 9 5128888 21 - 93 5129086 22 - 48 51292411 14 - 87 

5406 PC X- 5 



PART LIST AND PART LIST AND PART LIST AND PART LIST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. 

5129245 15 - 38 5129354-CONT 27 - REF 5129575 22 -105 5133608-CONT 27 - REF 
5129246 21 -107 5129355 3 - 3 27 - REF 5133619 14 - q 
5129247 22 -105 27 - REF 5129577 1A - 10 5133620 14 - 21 

27 - REF 51293.56 24 - 5 5129578 2 - 59 5133621 14 - 82 
5129248 22 -105 5129357 24 - 6 5129588 27 - 1 5133622 8 - 5 8 

27 - REF 5129359 24 - 12 5129589 22 -116 5133641 24 - 23 
5129273 18 - 37 512936C 24 - 25 5129590 8 - 79 5133642 24 - 23 

24 - 35 5129363 14 - 40 5129591 6 - 13 5133643 24 - 23 
5129275 24 - 5 E 5129365 22 - 8 5129592 6 - 11 5133644 24 - 2.1 
5129276 2 -136 5129366 22 - 60 5129595 9 - 18 5133645 24 - 23 
5129277 2 -140 5129367 22 - 61 5129597 22 -124 5133688 18 - 3 2 
5129278 18 - 6 5129368 24 - 29 5129598 22 -130 5133689 18 - 31 

27 - REF 24 - 31 5129702 2 -157 5133690 22 - 90 
5129279 18 - 6 5129372 2 -157 27 - REF 5133691 22 - 94 

27 - REF 18 - 6 5129703 2 -157 5133692 22 - 77 
5129280 18 - 6 27 - EEF 18 - 6 5133693 22 - 9B 

27 - REF 5129377 1 - 25 27 - REF 5133694 22 -100 
5129281 18 - 6 21 - 5 5129704 2 -157 5133696 A - 78 

27 - REF 21 - 10 27 - REF 5133697 1R - 30 
5129282 18 - 6 21 - 42 5129705 2 -157 5133698 198- h 

27 - REF 21 - 65 27 - REF 5133699 14 - 7 
5129283 18 - 6 5129382 1 - 66 5129706 2 -157 5133702 21 - 79 

27 - REF 5129383 1 - 20A 27 - REF 5133703 2 - 43 
5129284 18 - 6 5129384 1 - 41 5133500 2 -103 5133718 1 - 7C 

27 - REF 5129385 1 - 40 5133502 24 - 11 5133719 1 - 7C 
5129285 18 - 6 5129386 1 - 84 5133503 24 - 11 5133720 1 - 7C 

27 - REF 5129387 1 - 84 5133504 24 - 11 5133721 1 - 7C 
5129286 2 - 42 5129388 1 - 20 5133505 24 - 11 5133722 1 - 7C 

27 - REF 
5129287 2 -151 

5129390 2 - 6 
5129392 18 - 12 

5133507 24 - 14 
5133508 24 - 14 

5133723 1 - 7C 
5133726 2 - 53 

5 - 46 5129393 1 - 45 5133509 24 - 14 5133732 22 -112 
27 - REF 5,129394 1 - 47 5133510 24 - 14 5133783 5 - 22 

5129289 5 - 22 5129395 21 - 98 5133515 6 - 9 5133784 4 - 1 
5129290 14 - 13 5129396 21 - 50 5133516 6 - 9 5133785 5 - 22 
5129291 14 - 20 21 - 73 5133517 6 - 9 5133795 2 - 42 
5129292 2 -149 5129397 1 - 64 5133518 6 - 9 27 - RF.~ 
5129295 24 - 42 21 - 77 5133519. 6 - 9 5133800 3A - 35 
5129296 24 - 43 5129399 2 - 90 5133520 6 - 9 5133803 3A - 34 
5129297 24 - 37 5129500 2 -107 5133521 6 - 9 5133805 1A - 10 
5129300 18 - 9 14 - REF 5133522 6 - 9 5133810 2 - 1 'l 
5129301 18 - 55 5129501 2 - 6 5133523 6 - 9 5 - R~P 

5129302 2 -130 5129503 1 - 84 5133524 8 - 1 5133811 2 - 18 
18 - REF 5129504 21 - 26 5133525 2 - 51 5 - R~F 

5129303 2 -134 5129505 21 - 22 5133526 8 - 21 5133813 2 - ? 
5129304 2 -157 21 - 74 5133527 2 -100 3A - FF:!' 

27 - REF 5129506 22 - 61 5133528 9 - 1 5133824 1 - 7B 
4 - 1 5129507 21 - 24 5113529 2 -101 5133825 1 - 7R 

5129308 2 -157 5129508 21 - 28 5133535 6 - 9 5133826 1 - 7B 
27 - REF 5129522 2 - 42 5133537 22 -106 5133827 1 - 7B 

5129309 18 - 4 E 27 - REF 27 - REF 5133830 5 - 4A 
5129312 21 - 87 5129523 2 - 42 5133538 22 -106 5133831 5 - 49 
5129313 21 - 89 27 - REF 27 - REF 5133834 A - 7A 
5129314 21 -110 5129525 2 -157 5133539 22 -106 5133837 2 - 42 
5129315 21 -101 27 - REF 27 - REF 27 - REF 
5129316 21 -103 5129526 2 - 29 5133540 22 -106 5133873 2 - 12 
5129318 23 - 4 5129527 2 - 30 27 - REF 4 - RJ'F 
5129319 21 - 83 5129552 1 - 78 5133541 8 - 33 5133877 2 -153 
5129321 24 - 1 4 21 - 16 q - REF 19 - RF:F 
5129323 24 - 15 5129554 2 -157 5133546 3 - 14 5133878 2 -151 
5129326 22 -1 ie 27 - REF 5133549 1 - REF 5133879 19 - 4 

5129328 5 - 48 5129556 5 - 48 5133551 2 - 84 5133881 2 -153 
5129329 4 - 40 5129557 2 - 1 B 5133554 A - 3:l 19B- Rl'l' 
5129331 10 - 7 5 - REF 9 - REF 5133?'l2 2 -15 3 

15 - 1 4 5129558 2 - 40 5133555 9 - 8 19 B- R~F 

5129332 10 - 12 5129559 2 - 12 5133556 9 - 8 5134049 24 - 1 4 
15 - 2C 4 - REF 5133557 2 - 30 51'14056 24 - 5'i 

5129333 3 - 24 512956C 10 - 23 6 - REF 5114067 19 - 0 

5129335 24 - 11 15 - 29 5133558 2 - 46 5151873 25 -101 
5129342 2 - 1 5 5129561 2 - 81 A - REF 'i151A74 25 - 57 
5129343 27 - 17~ 10 - REF 5133559 q - 1 3 5151875 25 - AO 
5129344 24 - 1 51295€3 2 - 21 27 - REF 5151876 25 - 93 
5129353 2 -157 5129567 2 - 21 ,5133585 9 - 13 5151877 25 - 5A 

22 -105 5129568 22 -109 27 - REF 5151878 25 - fi2 
27 - REF 5129571 2 - REF 5133586 10 - 28 5151879 25 - 73 

5129354 22 -108 5129573 22 - 16 15 - 34· 5151880 2'i - 74 
24 - 53 23 - REF 5133608 2 - 42 5151881 25 - 57 

x-6 



PART LIST AND PART LIST AND PART LIST AND PART LIST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. 

5151882 25 - 83 5232787 19C- 17 5319839-CO!IT 19C-110 5761979-COllT 4 - 30 
5151883 25 - 54 5232793 16 - 33 5319854 8 - 45 5762034 19C-10 1 
5151884 25 - 90 19A- 68 8 - 76 5762318 16 - 29 
5151885 25 - 33 19C- 20 21 - 2 5762326 17 - 73 
5151888 25 - 86 19C-139 21 - 33 5762327 17 - 69 
5151889 25 -107 5232794 19A- 52 21 - 94 5762343 17 - 4 
5151892 25 -118 19C-144 5323537 13 - 13 5762344 17 - 34 
5151899 25 - 1 q !:232799 19C-126 5349886 15 - 8 5762345 17 - 66 
5151904 25 - 36 !:232806 19A-114 5349887 14 - 11 5762346 17 - 1 
5151915 25 - 31 5232808 19A- 53 5349888 15 - 3 5762347 17 - 39 
5151917 25 - 30 19C-153 5350012 8 - 2 5762383 19A- 23 
5151918 25 - 29 5232809 19A-122 8 - 22 19C- 85 
5151919 25 - 27 5232814 19A- 8 8 - 72 4 - 29 
5151920 25 - 28 19C-120 14 - 2 5762407 16 - 36 
5151921 25 - 25 !:232816 19A-107 5350091 21 - 3 4 - 19 
5151922 25 - 26 5232818 19A- 91 5351177 27 - 45 5762534 22 - 63 
5151923 25 - 23 5232824 19A- 19 5352238 18 - 13 5762838 19C- 5 3 
5151924 25 - 24 19C- 49 5353301 2 -112 5785130 11 - 5 
5151925 25 - 21 19C- 81 5353851 27 - 24 12 - 11 
5151926 25 - 22 4 - 24 5353852 27 - 20 5785135 11 - 36 
5151929 25 - 16 5232825 19C- 33 5353867 2 - 67 5785277 11 - 14 
5151930 25 - 17 5232828 19A- 79 5353877 9 - 16 5785279 12 - 1 
5151933 25 - 6 19C- 76 5353887 18 - 17 5785286 11 - 1 
5151935 25 - 12 5232840 198- 13 5353894 2 - 64 5785296 11 - 43 
5152096 25 - 67 19C- REF 5353899 2 - 65 57852 98 11 - 45 
5152201. 24 - 9 5232843 19C- 44 5353902 2 - 69 5785299 11 - 10 
5152202 25 -105 5232844 19C- 31 5353922 27 - 33 5785308 11 - 26 
5153462 25 - 35 5232845 19C- 24 5356580 8 - 8 12 - 17 
5153495 25 - 49 5232846 19C- 23 14 - 43 5785319 11 - 12 
5153497 25 .... 64 5232848 198- 4 5357059 10 - 5 5796J93 17 - 7 
5153501 25 - 43 5232849 19A- 99 5357066 10 - 8 19A-119 
5153504 25 - 50 19C-103 15 - 16 19C- 30 
5153510 25 - 1 5232850 198- 13 5357067 10 - 16 19c..: 59 
5153731 25 - 11 19C- REF 15 - 24 5796426 19C- 43 
5172366 25 -108 5232853 19C-140 5357068 10 - 17 5796427 16 - 13 
5173404 25 - 7 5232854 19C-154 15 ..; 25 16 - 24 
5173460 24 - 10 5232855 19C-155 5357069 10 - 20 5797450 2 - 94 

25 - REF 5232858 198- 10 15 - 28 11 - REF 
5180958 24 - 10 19C-104 5361962 5 - 28 5797480 2 - 95 

25 - REF 5232876 198- 12 5362301 27 - 21 11 - REF 
5180959 24 - 10 !:232877 19A- 42 5362303 2 - 66 5797484 11 - 47 

25 - REF 52328E4 19A-112 5362304 2 - 61 5797486 11 - 29 
5180961 25 -115 19C- 55 5372182 18 - 16 12 - 18 
5180963 24 - 10 5232886 19A- 88 53721 R3 18 - 15 5797488 12 - 7 

25 - REF 19C- 93 5373223 8 - 10 5797495 11 - 19 
5180970 25 -114 5232887 19A- 17 14 - .45 12 - 9 
5180997 25 - 19 19C- 79 5397579 2 - 38 5797497 11 - 2 
5181001 25 - 84 5232888 19C- 47 5404468 2 - 62 5797499 12 - 5 
5181002 25 - 69 5232889 4 - 23 5404480 27 - 21A 5797504 11 - 33 
5181003 25 - 20 5240513 19A- 43 5405190 2 -163 5797506 11 - 40 
5181006 25 - 4 19C-137 54051 97 2 -164 5797532 11 - 7 
5181028 25 -110 5252534 19A- 29 5428337 8 - 6 58006 34 27 - 8 
5181030 25 -104 5252551 19A- 48 14 - 85 5800700 27 - 8A 
5181033 25 - 93 !:256500 24 - 7 5428338 8 - 7 5808641 20 - 8 
5213226 198- 3 24 - 18 14 - 86 5808955 11 - 3 

19C- 71 5258016 3 - 20 5428339 8 - 4 5808958 11 - 3 
5213421 5 - 8 5261284 16 - 25 14 - 83 5808959 11 - ::! 
5213591 11 - 38 19C- 60 5488889 24 - 26 5993045 24 - 111 
5213758 27 - 12 19C- 64 5488915 24 - 41 25 - REF 
5213837 4 4 5261287 11 - 38 5488999 24 - 39 5993058 24 - 10 
5214085 19A- 64 14 - 66 i4 - 46 25 - RRF 
5214120 3A - 13 5261296 14 - 65 5489041 24 - 16 5993076 25 - 76 
5214179 19A- 95 17 - 19 5489114 8 - 6 5993079 25 - 70 

19C- 97 19C- 38 5700484 14 - 12 5993080 25 - 72 
5214180 13 - 3 5261314 3 - 11 15 - 4 5993082 24 - 10 
5214233 19A-118 5261315 3· - 12 15 - 6 25 - REF 

19C- 63 !:261936 17 - 20 5708948 19A- 87 5993083 24 - 11) 
5214335 11 - 10 52·61946 19C-116 5719453 5 - 3 25 - REF 
5214420 19A- 35 5313850 22 - 53 5761786 13 - 4 5993085 24 - 10 
5214567 16 - 37 5318966 3 - 2 5761935 19A-105 25 - REF 

17 - 48 3A - 1 5761943 19A- 41 5993086 24 - 10 
5214969 17 - 21 5318967 3 - 4 19C-108 25 - RF.F 
5232126 19C-131 5318S68 3 - 1 19C-113 5993087 24 - 11) 
5232733 19B- 7 3A - 2 5761979 19A- 23A 25 - REF 
5232139 19c- 90 5319839 16 - 20 19C- 54 5993088 24 - 10 
5232774 198- 9 19A- 64 19C- R6 25 - REF 

5406 PC X- 7 



PART LIST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. 

5993 094 25 - 2 
5993095 25 - 48 
5993926 25 -111 
5993935 25 - 97 
5993936 25 - 95 
5993937 25 - 94 
59939111 25 - 99 
5994845 25 - e 
5994878 25 - 42 
811789 24 - 9A 

X-8 

PART LIST AND PART LIST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. 

PART LIST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. 

ll 
I 

" 



n 
s. 
0 ... ,, 
0 
ii 
~ 
0 
:::J 
IC 

r :;· 
CD 

5406 Processing Unit (PC) 

Sl34-0001-2 

Your views about this publication may help improve its usefulness; this form 
will be sent to the author's department for appropriate action. Using this 
form to request system assistance or additional publications will delay,response, 
however. For more direct handling of such requests, please contact your 
IBM representative or the IBM Branch Office serving your locality. 

Possible topics for comment are: 

Clarity Accuracy Completeness Organization Index Figures Examples Legibility 

What is your occupation? 

Number oflatest Technical Newsletter (if any) concerning this publication: 

Please indicate your name and address in the space below if you wish a reply. 

Thank you for your cooperation. No postage stamp necessary if mailed in the U.S.A. (Elsewhere, 
an IBM office or representative will be happy to forward your comments.) 

READER'S 
COMMENT 
FORM 



5134-0001-2 

Your comments, please .•. 

This manual is part of a library that serves as a reference source for systems analysts, 
programmers, and operators of IBM systems. Your comments on the other side of this 
form will be carefully reviewed by the persons responsible for writing and publishing 
this material. All comments and suggestions become the property of IBM. 

Fold 

~--------------------

Fold 

Business Reply Mail 
No postage stamp necessary if mailed in the U.S.A. 

I BM Corporation 
Systems Publications, Dept 27T 
P.O. Box 1328 
Boca Raton, Florida 33432 

International Business Machines Corporation 
Data Processing Division 
1133 Westchester Avenue, White Plains, New York 10604 
(U.S.A. only) 

IBM World Trade Corporation 
821 United Nations Plaza, New York, New York 10017 
(International) 

First Class 
Permit 40 
Armonk 
New York 

Fold 

Fold 

n c .. 

U1 
.jlo. 
0 
C> 
iJ .., 
0 
n 
CD 

"' "' :;· 
<C 

c 
::l 
;::;: 

-=a 
D 
iJ .., 
:;· 
..... a 
::l 

c 
~ 

'!> 
en _. 
w 
f' 
0 
0 
0 _. 
i\.> 

. 0 
I 

. •O 

t 





,1, 




